
8 4 2

Psenes cyanophrys
Cuvier et Valenciennes, 1833

(o-bah-hî)
Freckled driftfish

(Suji-hana-bira-uo)
P. javanicus Valenciennes, 1833;
P. multiradiatus (Günther, 1871);
P. kamoharai Abe, Kojima et Kosakai, 1963

8 4 1

Psenopsis anomala
(Temminck et Schlegel, 1844)

(bah-hî)
(bah-tsit-á)

Japanese butterfish
(Ibo-dai)

C
heilodactylidae

N
om

eidae
Strom

ateidae

8 4 3

Cubiceps whiteleggii (Waite, 1894)

(o-bah-hî)
Shortfin cigarfish

(Bõ-zu-kon-nya-ku)
Cubiceps squamiceps (Lloyd, 1909);
C. natalensis Gilchrist et von Bonda, 1923

8 4 4

Pampus argenteus 
(Euphrasen, 1788)

(peh-chhiun)
Silver pomfret

(Mana-gatsuo)
Stromateus punctatissimus Temminck
et Schlegel, 1850; P. simoprosopus Fowler, 1934

BL 136mm 

BL 139mm 

BL 220mm 

BL 210mm

Centrolophidae

Nomeidae

Stromateidae



Strom
ateidae

P
sottodidae

B
othidae

8 4 5

Pampus echinogaster
(Basilewsky, 1855)

(peh-chhiun)
(àm-chhiun)

Butterfly silver pomfret

(Kõrai-mana-gatsuo)
P. lighti Evermann et Shaw, 1927

8 4 6

Psettodes erumei
(Bloch et Schneider, 1801)

(kã-báng-káo)
(bah-bi-á)

Indian halibut
(Bõ-zu-garei)

8 4 7

Asterorhombus intermedius
(Bleeker, 1866)

(pín-hî)
(bah-bi-á)

Intermediate flounder
(Sei-ten-birame)

8 4 8

Bothus mancus (Broussonet, 1782)

(pín-hî)
(bah-bi-á)

Tropical flounder

(Mon-daruma-garei)
Pleuronectes barffi Curtis, 1914

BL 192mm 

BL 126mm

BL 154mm 

BL 211mm 

Psottodidae

Bothidae



8 5 0

Bothus pantherinus (Rüppell, 1830)

(pín-hî)
(bah-bi-á)

Leopard flounder

(Toge-daruma-garei)

8 4 9

Bothus myriaster
(Temminck et Schlegel, 1846)

(pín-hî)
(bah-bi-á)

Starry oval flounder

(Hoshi-daruma-garei)
B. ovalis (Regan, 1908)

B
othidae

8 5 1

Crossorhombus azureus
(Alcocck, 1889)

(pín-hî)
(bah-bi-á)

Bluespotted flounder
(Kaneko-daruma-garei)

C. microstoma (Weber, 1913);
C. kanekonis (Tanaka, 1918)

8 5 2

Engyprosopon multisquama
Amaoka, 1963

(pín-hî)
(bah-bi-á)

Scaled flounder

(Chikame-daruma-garei)

BL 120mm 

BL 215mm 

BL 144mm

BL 96mm  



B
othidae

8 5 3

Pseudorhombus arsius
(Hamilton, 1822)

(pín-hî)
(bah-bi-á)

Largetooth flounder

(Ten-jiku-garei)

8 5 4

Pseudorhombus cinnamoneus
(Temminck et Schlegel, 1846)

(pín-hî)
(bah-bi-á)

Cinnamon flounder

(Ganzõ-birame)

8 5 5

Pseudorhombus dupliciocellatus
Regan, 1905

(pín-hî)
(bah-bi-á)

Double-spot flounder
(Me-garei)

8 5 6

Pseudorhombus levisquamis
(Oshima, 1927)

(pín-hî)
(bah-bi-á)

Smoothscale flounder

                (Taiwan-ganzõ-birame) BL 230mm 

BL 240mm

BL 212mm 

BL 232mm 



8 5 8

Pseudorhombus pentophthalmus
Günther, 1862

(pín-hî)
(bah-bi-á)

Fivespot flounder

(Tama-ganzõ-birame)
P. ocellifer Regan, 1905

8 5 7

Pseudorhombus oligodon
(Bleeker, 1854)

(pín-hî)
(bah-bi-á)

Roughscale flounder

(Nan-yõ-garei)

B
othidae

P
leuronectidae8 5 9

Pleuronichthys cornutus
(Temminck et Schlegel, 1846)

(pín-hî)
(bah-bi-á)

Finespotted flounder

(Me-ita-garei)

8 6 0

Samaris cristatus Gray, 1831

(tah-soa)
(thap-se)

Cockatoo righteye flounder

(Hata-tate-garei)
S. cacatuae Ogilby, 1910;
S. ornatus von Bonde, 1922;
S. delagoensis von Bonde, 1925

BL 171mm 

BL 190mm 

BL 121mm 

BL 110mm

Pleuronectidae



Siganidae

8 6 1

Aesopia cornuta Kaup, 1858

(gû-tsih)
Horned sole

(Tsuno-ushi-no-shita)

8 6 2

Aseraggodes kobensis
(Steindachner, 1896)

(tah-soa)
(thap-se)

Milkyspotted sole

                (Tobi-sasa-ushi-no-shita)

8 6 3

Liachirus melanospilus
(Bleeker, 1854)

(tah-soa)
(thap-se)

Blackspotted sole

                 (Garasu-ushi-no-shita)

8 6 4

Pardachirus pavoninus
(Lacepède, 1802)

(tah-soa)
(thap-se)

Peacock sole

                (Minami-ushi-no-shita)

BL 210mm 

BL 86mm

BL 116mm 

BL 78mm 

Soleidae



8 6 6

Zebrias crossolepis
Cheng et Chang, 1965

(tah-soa)
(thap-se)
(gu-tsih)

Fringedscale sole

(Shima-ushi-no-shita)

8 6 5

Solea ovata Richardson, 1846

(tah-soa)
(thap-se)

Ovate sole

(sõru-ushi-no-shita)
S. humilis Cantor, 1850

Siganidae

8 6 7

Cynoglossus itinus (Snyder, 1909)

(lêng-tsih)
Willow tonguefish

(Minami-aka-shita-birame)
C. punctatus Shen, 1969

8 6 8

Paraplagusia bilineata
(Bloch, 1787)

(gû-tsih)
Doublelined tonguefish

(O-shita-birame)
Plagusia marmorata Bleeker, 1851

BL 31mm 

BL 172mm 

BL 123mm 

BL 144mm 

Cynoglossidae

C
ynoglossidae



8 6 9

Paraplagusia blochii (Bleeker, 1851)

(gû-tsih)
Blosh's tonguefish

                (Nan-yõ-ushi-no-shita)

8 7 0

Paraplagusia japonica
(Temminck et Schlegel, 1842)

(gû-tsih)
Black tonguefish

(Kuro-ushi-no-shita)

8 7 1

Pseudotriacanthus strigilifer
(Cantor, 1849)

(san-kha-teng)
(san-kak-tek)

Longspined triplespine
(Gima)

8 7 2

Abalistes stellaris
(Bloch et Schneider, 1801)

(pau-á) (tek)
Starry triggerfish

(Oki-hagi)
A. stellatus (Lacepède, 1798);
A. vachellii (Richardson, 1844);
A. phalreatus (Richardson, 1844);
A. forcipatus (Bleeker, 1859)

BL 248mm

BL 125mm 

BL 298mm 

C
ynoglossidae

T
riacanthidae

B
alistidae

Triacanthidae

Balistidae

BL 225mm

BL 275mm



8 7 4

Balistoides conspicillum
(Bloch et Schneider, 1801)

(pau-á)
(sió-thiú-phàu-toân)

Clown triggerfish

(Mon-gara-kawa-hagi)

8 7 3

Balistapus undulatus (Park, 1797)

(pau-á)
(teh)

Orangestriped triggerfish

                (Kuma-dori)
Balistes lineatus Bloch et Schneider,1801;    

                B. lamourouxii Quoy et Gaimard,1824; 
                B. porcatus Gray, 1854

B
alistidae

8 7 6

Canthidermis maculata
(Bloch, 1786)

(pau-á)
(pak-phê-hî)

Rough triggerfish
(Ami-mon-gara) 

Balistes americanus Gmelin, 1788;
B. macropterus Walbaum, 1792;
B. senticosus Richardson, 1848;
C. viola Herre, 1926

BL 164mm 

BL 205mm 

BL 92mm 

BL 247mm 

8 7 5

Balistoides viridescens
(Bloch et Schneider, 1801)

(pau-á)
(ng-pin-phàu-toân)

Dotty triggerfish
(Goma-mon-gara)

Pachynathus nigromarginatus
Tanaka, 1908



B
alistidae

8 7 7

Melichthys vidua (Solander, 1844)

(pau-á)
(âng-bé-phàu-toân)

Pinktail triggerfish

(Kuro-mon-gara)
M. nycteris (Jordan et Evermann, 1903);
M. erythropterus Fowler, 1946;
M. vidua kamoharai

8 7 8

Odonus niger (Rüppell, 1835)

(pau-á)
Redtoothed triggerfish

(Aka-mon-gara)
O. erythrodon (Günther, 1870);
O. caeruleorum Fowler, 1904

8 7 9

Pseudobalistes flavimarginatus
(Rüppell, 1828)

(pau-á)
(tek)

Yellowface triggerfish
(Ki-heri-mon-gara)

Balistes beeri Bleeker, 1860;
B. papuensis Macleay, 1884

8 8 0

Pseudobalistes fuscus
(Bloch et Schneider, 1801)

(pau-á)
(tek-pô)

Rippled triggerfish
(Iso-mon-gara)

Balistes chrysopilus Bleeker, 1853;
B. reticulatus Hollard, 1854 

BL 203mm 

BL 205mm

BL 178mm 

BL 210mm 



8 8 2

Rhinecanthus rectangulus
(Bloch et Schneider, 1801)

(pau-á)
(tek-pô)

Wedgetail triggerfish
(Ta-suki-mon-gara)

Balistes echarpe Anonymous, 1798;
B. medinilla Quoy et Gaimard, 1824;
B. erythropterus Lesson, 1830

8 8 1

Rhinecanthus aculeatus
(Linnaeus, 1758)
 

(pau-á) (tek-pô)
Blackbarred triggerfish

(Mura-same-mon-gara) 
Balistes ornatissimus Lesson, 1830;
Monacanthus cheverti Alleyne et

                Macleay, 1877

8 8 3

Sufflamen bursa
(Bloch et Schneider, 1801)

(pau-á)
(tek-pô)

Boomerang triggrfish
(Musume-hagi)

8 8 4

Sufflamen chrysopterum
(Bloch et Schneider, 1801)

(pau-á) (tat-á)
Halfmoon triggerfish

                (Tsuma-jiro-mon-gara)
Balistes albicaudatus Rüppell, 1835;
B. armatus Bleeker, 1851

BL 185mm 

BL 115mm 

BL 148mm 

BL 147mm

B
alistidae



8 8 5

Sufflamen fraenatum
(Latreille, 1804)

(pau-á (tek)
Masked triggerfish

(Megane-hagi)
Balistes capistratus Shaw, 1804;
B. mitis Bennett, 1831;
B. hiphe Richerdson, 1844;
B. schmittii Bleeker, 1852

8 8 6

Xanthichthys lineopunctatus
(Hollard, 1854)

(pau-á)
(tek)

Striped triggerfish

(Suji-nane-mon-gara) 
Balistes ringens Günther, 1870

8 8 7

Aluterus monoceros 
(Linnaeus, 1758)

(chho-phê-tek)
(teh-pô)
(peh-teh)

Unicorn leatherjacket
(Usu-ba-hagi)

8 8 8

Aluterus scriptus (Osbeck, 1765)

(chho-phê-tek)
(sáu-chhiu-tek)

(tat-a)
Scrawled leatherjacket

(Sõ-shi-hagi)
BL 289mm 

BL 337mm

BL 231mm 

BL 200mm 

B
alistidae

M
onacanthidae

Monacanthidae



8 9 0

Cantherhines pardalis
(Rüppell, 1837)

(tek-pô)
Honeycomb leatherjacket

                (Ami-me-uma-zura-hagi)

8 8 9

Cantherhines dumerilii
(Hollard, 1854)

(chho-phê-tek)
(tat-a)

Whitespotted leatherjacket
(Haku-sei-hagi)

8 9 1

Chaetodermis penicilligera
(Cuvier, 1817)

(tek-pô)
Prickly leatherjacket

(Hige-hagi)

8 9 2

Monacanthus chinensis
(Osbeck, 1765)

ô

Fan-bellied leatherjacket

(Moro-koshi-hagi)

BL 155mm 

BL 153mm 

BL 143mm 

BL 175mm

M
onacanthidae



M
onacanthidae

8 9 3

Paramonacanthus pusillus
(Rüppell, 1828)

(chho-phê-tek)
Sinhalese leatherjacket

(Tsura-naga-hagi)
Paramonacanthus nipponensis
(Kamohara, 1939)

8 9 4

Pervagor janthinosoma
(Bleeker, 1854)

(pak-phê-hî)
Gill-blotch leatherjacket

(Nishiki-kawa-hagi)
P. scanleni Smith, 1957

8 9 5

Stephanolepis cirrhifer
(Temminck et Schlegel, 1850)

(tek-pô)
(o-tek)

Threadsail leatherjacket
(Kawa-hagi)

8 9 6

Thamnaconus modestus
(Günther, 1877)

(pak-phê-hî)
Black leatherjacket

(Uma-zura-hagi)

BL 206mm 

BL 123mm

BL 185mm 

BL 78mm 



8 9 8

Ostracion cubicus Linnaeus, 1758

(bok-kue)
(hái-gû-káng)

Yellow boxfish
(Hako-fugu)

O. tuberculatus Linnaeus, 1758

8 9 7

Lactoria cornuta (Linnaeus, 1758)

(gû-kak)
(gû-kak-tek)
(hái-gû-káng)

(kak-kui)
Longhorn cowfish

(Kon-gõ-fugu)

8 9 9

Ostracion meleagris meleagris
Shaw et Nodder, 1796

(bok-kue)
(hái-gû-káng)

Spotted boxfish
(Kuro-hako-fugu)

O. sebae Bleeker, 1851

9 0 0

Ostracion rhinorhynchus
Bleeker, 1852

(bok-kue)
Horn-nosed boxfish

(Ten-gu-hako-fugu)

BL 114mm 

BL 109mm 

BL 190mm 

BL 249mm

O
straciidae

Ostraciidae



O
straciidae

T
riodontidae

Tetraodontidae

9 0 1

Tetrosomus gibbosus
(Linnaeus, 1758)

(bok-kue)
(hái-gû-káng)

Humpback boxfish
(Hama-fugu)

9 0 2

Triodon macropterus Lesson, 1831

á î
Three-tooth puffer

(Uchiwa-fugu)

9 0 3

Arothron hispidus (Linnaeus, 1758)

o-kui)
hoe-kui)
m  -kui)

Stars and stripes puffer

(Saza-nami-fugu)

9 0 4

Arothron manilensis 
(Marion de Proce, 1822)

(kui-á-hî)
Narrow-lined puffer

(Suji-moyõ-fugu)

BL 148mm 

BL40mm

BL221mm

BL 55mm 

BL 495mm 

Triodontidae

Tetraodontidae



9 0 6

Canthigaster rivulata
(Temminck et Schlegel, 1850)

(kui-á-hî)
Riverine toby

(Taki-ma-fugu)

9 0 5

Arothron stellatus
(Bloch et Schneider, 1801)

(kui-á-hî)
(o-kui)

Star puffer
(Moyõ-fugu)

9 0 7

Canthigaster solandri
(Richardson, 1844)

(kui-á-hî)
Solander's toby

                (Sorandi-kin-chaku-fugu)

9 0 8

Canthigaster valentini
(Bleeker, 1853)

(jit-pún-pô-kui)
Blacksaddled toby

                (Shima-kin-chaku-fugu)

BL 346mm 

BL 38mm 

BL 120mm 

BL 59mm 

BL 99mm

Tetraodontidae



Tetraodontidae

9 0 9

Lagocephalus gloveri
Abe et Tabeta, 1983

(kim-kui)
Blackbacked blowfish

(Kuro-saba-fugu)

9 1 0

Lagocephalus sceleratus
(Gmelin, 1789)

(soa-kui-á)
Spotted roughback blowfish

(Sen-nin-fugu)

9 1 1

Lagocephalus wheeleri 
Abe, Tabeta et Kitahama, 1984

(kim-kui)
Whitebacked blowfish

(Shiro-saba-fugu)

9 1 2

Takifugu niphobles
(Jordan et Snyder, 1901)

(kim-kui)
(soa-kui-á)

Starry puffer
(Kusa-fugu) BL 126mm 

BL 198mm

BL 242mm 

BL 157mm 



9 1 4

Takifugu poecilonotus
(Temminck et Schlegel, 1850)

(âng-bak-kui)
Finepatterned puffer

(Ko-mon-fugu)

9 1 3

Takifugu oblongus (Bloch, 1786)

(m  -kui)
(âng-bak-kui)

Oblong puffer
(Taki-fugu)

9 1 5

 Takifugu xanthopterus
 (Temminck et Schlegel, 1850)

(
Yellowfin puffer

(Shima-fugu)

9 1 6

 Chilomycterus reticulatus
 (Linnaeus, 1758)

(hoan-chhì-kui)
Spotfin burrfish

(Ishi-gaki-fugu)

BL 214mm 

BL 174mm 

BL 334mm 

BL 554mm

Tetraodontidae
D

iodontidae

Diodontidae



Molidae

D
iodontidae

M
olidae

9 1 7

Diodon holocanthus
Linnaeus, 1758

(chhì-kui)
Longspined porcupinefish

(Hari-sem-bon)

9 1 8

Diodon hystris Linnaeus, 1758

(chhì-kui)
(lâi-bâ-kui)
(hoan-chhì-kui)

Spotfin porcupinefish

(Nezumi-fugu)

9 1 9

Masturus lanceolatus 
(Lienard, 1840)

(th  -hî)
(sim-p  -thi)

Point-tailed sunfish
(Yari-nambõ)

M. oxyuropterus (Bleeker, 1873);
Pseudomola lassarati Cadernat, 1959

BL 476mm

BL 930mm

BL 121mm 

BL 501mm 
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  197  788
  155  620

  97  388
  185  737 

  81  324
  11  42

  102  405
  184  734

  62  248
  66  261

  134  535 
  81  323

  49  196 
  93  372

  62  247
  76  304

  168  669
  35  139 

  167  667
  5 18

  149  595
  124  493

  159  633
  143  570

  68  271 
  72  285 

  132  528 
  182  728

  158  629
  60  239
  220  878

  49  195
  137  548

  190 759
  75 300
  64 253

  115  457 
  33 131

  62  245
  17 67

  85  340
  128  512

  142  568
  193  771

  75  297
  119 476

  198  791
  17  65

  122  485
  17  68

  223 890
  141  561

  104  413
  175  699
  219  876

  114  456
  165  657

  39  155
  45  199
  56  221

  34  136

  96  382
  57  227

  113  451
  9  33

  35  137
  147  587
  69  273
  229  916

  147  586
  145  577

  74  296
  12  47

  34  133
  58  231

  185  740
  148  590

  150  599
  191  762

  119  475
  220  880

  33  129
  4  16

  170  698
  149  596

  140  558
  187  745
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  22  86
  52  207

  124  495
  89  356
  111  444
  190  760
  28  111

  100  398
  110 440

  91  363
  169  673

  12  45
  123  492
  163  652 

  186  743 
  1  4

  47  185
  57  225

  211  841
  71  281

  160  639
  20  77

  173  691
  31  122

  23  90
  101  402

  130 517
  105  419

  43  172
  101  403

  209  834
  11  44

  222  887
  83  331

  39  153
  7  27
  226  902

  13  49
  90  357
  224  896

  136  541
  33  132

  130  520
  46  183

  107  430
  110  439

  55  220
  24  96

  42  167

  2  8
  16  62
  44  173

  177 705
  204  814

  204  813
  96  381

  28  109
  217  868

  83  329
  69  275

  130  518
  1  2

  23  91
  127  508

  129  514
  166  661

  128  509
  173  692

  192  765
  65  260

  188  751
  98  392

  23  92
  31  121

  147  588
  38  149

  155  619   

  132  527
  145  579 

  116  464
  18  72

  218  872
  100  400
  104  416
  26  103

  30  119
  178  712

  132  525 

  114  454
  78  310

  10  37
  170  677
  9  35

  118 471
  95  377

  52  206
  55  217
  203  810

  59  235
  56  224
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  168  672
  58  230

  167  668
  84  334
  166  662

  68  270
  177  708

  151  602
  39  154

  91  364
  152  606

  71  284
  146  581

  56  222
  193  769
  93  370
  193  770
  73  289

  23  89
  127  506

  26  102
  206  824

  213  851
  163  650

  82  328
  195  779
  205  820

  160  637
  168  670

  175 697
  126 503
  179 713

  12 46
  216  862

  150  597
  224  895

  61  243
  214  854

  97  386
  205  817

  172  688
  70  278

  88  349
  65  258

  162  648
  117  466
  116  462

  88 351
  124  496

  158  631
  121  482

  157 627
   9  34

  66  262
  209  835

  65  257
  27  106

  68  272
  102  408
  42  168

  182  726
  220  879

  218  871
  109  434

  167  666
  103  412

  51  204
  99  393

  93  371
  77  305
  105  418

  143  571
  821  321

  32  127
  42  166

  109  435
  147  585

  66  263
  167  647
  31  123

  160  638
  228  912

  94 373
  120  477

  192  766
  90  359

  111  441
  219  873
  151  604

  13  50
  196  781

  190  758
  18  70
  44  174

  135  537
  180  717

  207  826
  81  322

  95  379c
  22  85
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  84  333
  218  870 

  47  186
  43  169

  128  510
  200  799
  228  909

  116  463
  3  12

  225  899
  61  244

  92  365
  41  163

  161  642
  84  335
  106  423

  165 659
  197  785

  145  578
  220  877
  200  797 

  189  756

  158 630
  138 549

  180  718
  212  845

  169  674
  94 376 

  54  215
  65  259

  136  544
  201  801

  180  720 
  184  733

  75  298
  210  837

  114  453
  59  236

  21 84
  146  583

  129 513
  133  531

  98 389
  88 352

  99  394
  131 524

  187 746
  174 694

  35  140 

  198  789
  187  747

  15  59
  19  75

  207  828 
  136  542

  103  409
  219  875
  8  31

  8  29
  68  269
  229 914

  6  21
  112  447

  225  897
  28  110

  34  134
  8 30

  38 152
  77  306

  119  473
  202  807

  226  903
  144  573

  195 780
  110  438

  181  724
  55  219

  27  107
  19  74

  148 589
  189  754
  64  256

  209  833
  191  763

  38 150

  89  355
  78  312

  174  693
  139  553

  142  566
  7  25

  86  343
  95  380

  13  51
  217 866

  227  908
  51  202
  151 601
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  113  449
  164  654

  109  436
  1  1

  200 800
  63  251

  141  564
  100  397

  229 915
  197  787

  32  128
  72  286

  120  480
  123  491

  87  348
  178  709

  210  840
  87  347
  127  507

  161  641
  228  911 

  3  9
  5  19

  118  472
  164  656

  69  276
  1 3

  16  63
  2 6

  87  345
  89  354

  75  299
  82  327

  184  736
  222  886 

  189  753
  76 302

  211  842
  177  706

  161  643
  115  460
  226  904

  19  75
  61  242

  21  81
  152  608

  30  118
  206  823

  85  339
  45 178

  3  11

  138  552
  77  308

  157  626
  48  189 

  76  303 
  129  515

  26 101
  99 396

  212  847
  136  543

  108 431
  111  443
  79  316

  112  448
  53  209

  169 675
  50  200
  55  218
  228 910
  106 424

  222  888
  217  865

  123  489
  58  229

  12  48
  142 567
  155 618

  227  907

  176 701
  112  445 

  22  88
  80 317
  181  723

  203  811
  214 856

  34  135
  7  28

  208  831
  117  465

  126  502
  173  689

  101  401 
  191  761

  183  730
  86  342

  36  144
  50  199

  47  188
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  110  437
  60  240

  153  610
  131  523

  149  593
  141  562

  229  913
  158  632

  227  906
  166  663

  221  882
  205  818

  143  572 
  183  732

  107 426
  162  646

  69  274
  124  494

  215 858
  52  205
  164  655

  104  414

  80  319
  108  432

  213  852 
  151  603

  67 266
  80  318
  135 539

  113  452
  137  547

  140  560
  67  268

  216  861
  199  793

  142  565
  10  40

  196  784
  127  505

  4  13
  83  330
  221  884
  201  802

  40  157
  94  375
  161  644

  224  893
  74  294

  83 332
  28 112

  44  176
  149  594

  32  125
  8 32

  144 575
  139  554

  202  806
  201  803

  225  900
  92  367

  144  576
  188 750

  214  853
  150  598

  205  819
  37  148

  171  682

  37  146
  40 159
  29 113
  59 234
  163  649

  45  180
  4  16

  16  61
  57  228

  79  314
  213 850

  135  538
  74  293

  48  190
  185  738

  202  805
  139  555

  38 151
  11 43

  216  862
  194 776
  78  309

  13  52
  19  73

  179  716
  2  5

  25  99
  7  26

  89  353
  2 7
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  204  815
  76  301

  177  707
  18  71

  106  422
  147  569

  218  869
  92  368

  215  857
  116  461 
  36  143

  202  808
  44  175

  224  894
  176 704
  144  574

  186  741
  199  795
  64  254 

  30  120
  199  794

  24  95
  185  739 

  104  415
  15  57

  6  22
  155  617 

  147  546 
  3  10

  6  23
  123  490 

  73  290
  86  344

  27 108
  187 748
  230 918

  99 395
  53 210

  6  24
  84  336

  118  470
  165  660

  72  288

  207  827

  66  264
  46  184

  223  889
  174  695

  225 898
  170 679 

  193  772
  42 165

  21  82
  210  839

  40  158
  215  860 
  186 742

  141  563
  51  203

  102 406
  192  786
  21  83

  85  338
  35  138

  138 551 
  47  147 
  63  249

  14  56
  109  433
  121  483

  54  213 
  183  731

  152  605
  102  407
  37  147

  121  481
  226  901

  168  671
  73  291

  78  311
  172  687

  181  722
  103 411
  230 917
  14  54

  100 399
  53 211

128 511
  113 450
  223 891
  194 775
  46 182

  14  53
  125  500
  167  665
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  191 764
  72  287

  172  686
  49  193

  175  700
  198  792

  192 768
  146  584

  133  529
  153  609
  125 497

  105  417
  176  703

  10  38
  24  93

  5  17
  208 832
  206 822

  199 796
  172 685 

  114  455
  117  467

  101  404
  5 20

  52  208
  97 387

  203  809

  140  559
  120  478

  54  216
  173  690

  73  292
  125  498

  195  778
  130  519

  154  614
  198  790

  156  622
  156  621

  176 702
  195  777

  31 124
  95  378

  50  197
  118 469

  183 729
  181 721
  49  194

 15  58

  15  60
  103  410

  70  279
  212  846 

  211  843
  80  320

  67  265
  57  226

  4  14
  131  521
  121  484

  166  664
  156  624
  45  177

  192  767
  87  346

  184  735
  148  591
  40  160

  157  625
  51 201
  213 849

  171  684
  189  755

  64  255
  171  681

  67  267
  107  425

  188  752
  39  156
  207 825
  97  385
  122 486
  61  241

  43  171
  36 141

  54  214
  58  232

  165  658

  98  391
  26  104

  29  116
  208 829
  117 468

  10 39
  29 115

  107  427
  11 41
  180 719
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  71  282
  74  295

  115  459 
  41  164

  194 773
  111  442

  60 237
  152  607

  90  360
  82  325

  179  715
  46  181

  120  479
  211  844

  70  280
  90 358

  18  69
  94  374

  131  522
  98 390
  41 161

  91  362 
  206 821

  196  783

  135  540
  182  727

  85  337
  140 557

  25  97
  115  458

  137  545
  174  696

  159  635
  164 653

  154  615
  22  87 

  30  117
  217 867

  91  383
  25  100

  216 864
  14  55

  27 105 
  112  446
  126 504
  134 534

  133  530
  199 774

  20  80
  53  212

  201  804

  160  640

  156  623
  221  883
  162  645

  163 651
  122  487

  221 881

  96  384
  215  859

  119  474
  210  838

  182  725
  126  501

  222  885
  159 636

  214  855
  79 313
  60 238
  145 580
  209 836

  159 634
  71  283
  227 905

  20 78
  223  892

  219 874
  153  611

  212  848
  129  516

  200 798
  157 628
  171 683

  70  277
  186  744
  37  145

  138  550
  88  350

  9  36
  190  757

  203 812
  24  94

  56  223
  77  307
  170 678

  63  250
  139 556
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  188 749
  230  919

  169  676
  108 429

  196 782
  148  592

  63  252
  17  66

  32  126
  204  816

  41  162

  48  191
  122  488

  208  830
  125  499

  82  326
  105  420

  107  428
  43  170

  154  613
  178  711

  133 532
  91 361

  33  130
  50  198

  154 616
  25  98
  134  533

  132  526
  86  341

  92  366
  170  680

  153  612
  62  246

  93  369 
  161  582
  150 600

  106  421

  16  64
  48  192

  79  315

  29  114
  178  710

  36  142
  59  233

  179  714
  20  79
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A  

  Abe-haze  193  771 
  Abura-guchi  128  512
  Abura-yakko  142 568 

  Ade-utsubo  17  67
  Ago-hata  75  300 

  Ago-haze  190  759
  Ai-buri  97  388
  Ai-go  197 788 

  Ai-suzume-dai  155  620 

  Ajia-ko-sh -dai  115  457
  Aka-aji  93 372
  Aka-gutsu  35 139
  Aka-hata  68  271 
  Aka-hata-modoki  72  285 
  Aka-hebi-gimpo  182  728 

  Aka-himeji  132  528 

  Aka-hoshi-kitsune-bera  158  629
  Aka-isaki  62  247 

  Aka-me-modoki  60  239 

  Aka-mon-gara  220  878 

  Aka-ne-kin-chaku-dai  143  570 

  Aka-obi-bera  168  669 

  Aka-obi-hana-dai  76  304
  Aka-sasa-no-ha-bera  167  667
  Aka-shu-moku-zame  5  18
  Aka-tachi  149  595
  Aka-tama-gashira  124 493
  Aka-tem-mochi-no-uo  159  633
  Aka-yagara  49  195
  Ake-bono-ch -ch -uo  137  548
  Ama-mi-fue-fuki  119  476
  Amami-hana-dai  75  297
  Ami-ai-go  198  791 

  Ami-fue-fuki  122  485 

  Ami-me-bu-dai  175  699
  Ami-me-ch -ch -uo  141  561
  Ami-me-fue-dai  104  413
  Ami-me-uma-zura-hagi  223 890 
  Ami-me-utsubo  17 68
  Ami-mon-gara  219  876 

  Ami-utsubo  17 65
  An-ko  34  136
  Ao-ba-dai  134  535
  Ao-chi-biki  102  405 
  Ao-hana-ten-jiku-dai  81  323 

  Ao-hata  66  261 

  Ao-kaeru-uo  185 737 
  Ao-no-me-hata  62  248
  Ao-suji-ten-jiku-dai  81  324
  Ao-suji-tobi-ei  11 42 

  Ao-ten-gim-po  184 734
  Ao-yagara  49  196
  Ashiro  33  131
  Ato-hiki-ten-jiku-dai  85  340
  Aya-ko-sh -dai  114 456
  Ayame-ebisu  45  179
  Ayame-kasago  56  221
  Aya-tasuki-bera  165  657
  Aya-tobi-uo  39  155 
  Aza-hata  64  253
  Azuki-hata  62  245 

B  

  Bara-fue-dai  103  411 

  Bara-hata  78  311
  Bara-hira-bera  172 687
  Bara-suzuki  73  291
  Ba-sh -kajiki  210  839
  Ba-sh -tobi-uo  40  158
  Bengaru-fue-dai  103  410 

  Bera-gim-po  181  721
  Bora  36  141
  Boro-kasago  54  214
  B -zu-garei  212  846
  B -zu-kon-nya-ku  211  843
  Buchi-ai-go  198 790
  Buchi-bu-dai  176  702 
  Buchi-susuki-bera  156  622
  Bu-dai  173  690
  Buri-modoki  95  378 

C  

  Cha-iro-maru-hata  67  266 
  Chigo-suzume-dai  151  603 

  Chikame-daruma-garei  213  852
  Chikame-kin-toki  80 319
  Chikame-taka-sago  108  432 

  Ch -ch -ko-sh -dai  113  452 

  Ch -ch -uo  135  539 

  Ch -han  137  547
  Ch -sem-ba-kama  80 318 
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D  

  Dai-dai-bu-dai  176  701 

  Dai-my -sagi  112  445
  Daruma-okoze  52  202
  Doku-utsubo  16  61
  Doro-kui  25  99 

E  

  Ebisu-dai  44  173 
  Ei-raku-buka  2  8
  Eso-utsubo  16 62 

F  

  Fuchi-dori-suzume-dai  156  621
  Fue-fuki-dai  120  478 

  Furai-ch -ch -uo  140 559 

  Furi-sode-uo  31  124
  Fusa-kasago  54  216
  Futa-iro-hana-suzuki  73  292
  Futa-suji-haze  195  778 

  Futa-suji-himeji  130  519 

  Futasuji-ry ky -suzume-dai  154  614
  Futa-suji-tama-gashira  125  498
  Futo-suji-ire-zumi-haze  195  777 

G  

  Ganz -birame  214  854
  Garasu-ushi-no-shita  216 863 

  Gen-roku-dai  138  549
  Gima  218  871 

  Gim-me-dai  32  127 

  Gin-ga-me-aji  93  371
  Gin-kagami  99 393
  Gin-yu-goi  147  585
  Goma-ai-go  198 789 

  Goma-ch -ch -uo  136  542
  Goma-fue-dai  103  409
  Goma-ito-hiki-numeri  187  747
  Goma-mon-gara  219 875
  Goma-saba  207 828 
  Goma-umi-hebi-zoku-no-i-shyu  19  75 

  Goma-ustubo  15  59
  Gon-zui  28  110
  Go-ten-anago  21  84
  Guru-kuma  207 826 

H  

  Habe-hebi-gim-po  183  731 

  Hachi  51  203
  Hachi-j -aka-mutsu  102  406
  Ha-gatsuo  207  827 

  Hage-bu-dai  174 695 
  Hagoromo-haze  193  772 

  Hako-bera  170  679
  Hako-fugu  225  898
  Haku-sei-hagi  223  889
  Haku-ten-hata  66  264
  Haku-ten-y ji  46  184
  Hama-dai  102  407 

  Hama-datsu  37  147
  Hama-fue-fuki  121  481 

  Hama-fugu  226 901
  Hama-kuma-no-mi  152  605
  Hana-ai-go  197  786
  Hana-anago  21  83 

  Hana-bira-utsubo  14  56
  Hana-fue-dai  109  433
  Hana-fue-fuki  121  483 

  Hana-guro-ch -ch -uo  138  551
  Hana-hata  63  249
  Hana-ishi-mochi  85  338
  Hana-mino-kasago  54  213
  Hana-okoze  35 138 
  Hana-tatsu  47  187 

  Hara-bire-ika-nago  181 722
  Hara-suji-bera  168  671
  Hari-sem-bon  230  917
  Hashi-kimme  42  165
  Hashi-naga-anago  21  82 

  Hata-tate-dai  141 563
  Hata-tate-garei  215  860 

  Hata-tate-gim-po  186  742
  Hawai-utsubo  14  54
  Hebi-gim-po  183  729
  He-dai  118  469
  Heko-ayu  50  197 

  Hera-yagara  49 194
  Heri-goishi-utsubo  15  58 

  Heri-shiro-utsubo  15  60
  Hi-bu-dai  175  700
  Hida-utsubo  14  53
  Hifuki-y ji  49  193
  Hige-dai  113  450
  Hige-hagi  223  891
  Hige-haze  194  775 

  Hige-ishi-mochi  128  511
  Hime-ai-go  198 792
  Hime-bu-dai  176  703
  Hime-fue-dai  105  417
  Himeji  133 529
  Hime-kazari-haze  192  768 

  Hime-koto-hiki  146  584
  Hime-suzume-dai  153  609
  Hime-tama-gashira  125  497
  Hi-no-maru-ten-su   172  686
  Hio-doshi  53  211
  Hira  24  93
  Hira-bera  172  685
  Hira-gashira  5  17
  H -ragi  100  399
  Hira-niza  199  796 

  Hira-sawara  208  832
  Hira-s -da  206  822 
  Hire-guro-ko-sh -dai  114  455 

  Hire-jiro-man-zai-uo  101  404 
  Hire-ko-dai  117  467
  Hire-naga-hagi  203  809 
  Hire-naga-kam-pachi  97  387
  Hire-naga-kasago  52  208
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  Hire-taka-tsuno-zame  5  20 

  Hishi-dai  46  182
  Hitomi-hata  72  287
  Hitomi-haze  191  764
  Hito-suji-mochi-no-uo  167  665
  Hito-suji-tama-gashira  125  500
  Ho-aka-kuchi-bi  121  484
  H -b   57  226 
  Hoho-beni-itt -dai  43 171
  H -ki-hata  70 279
  Hoku-to-bera  156  624
  Hon-oki-ki-h -b   58  232
  Hon-some-wake-bera  165  658
  H -rai-himeji  131  521
  H -rai-zame  4  14
  H -seki-hata  67  265
  H -seki-kin-toki  80  320
  Hoshi-daruma-garei  213 849
  Hoshi-ebisu  45 177
  Hoshi-fue-dai  107  425 

  Hoshi-gim-po  184 735
  Hoshi-gisu  87  346
  Hoshi-gom-be  148  591
  Hoshi-haze  189  755
  Hoshi-hime-ko-dai  64  255
  Hoshi-hira-bera  171 681
  Hoshi-hire-guro-hata  67 267 

  Hoshi-kazari-haze  192  767
  Hoshi-madara-haze  188  752
  Hoshi-semi-h -b   51  201
  Hoshi-ten-su  171  684 

  Hoshi-zayori  40  160
  Hoshi-susuki-bera  157 625
  Hoso-ao-tobi  39  156
  Hoso-fue-fuki  122  486
  Hoso-guru-kuma  207  825
  Hoso-hira-aji  97  385
  H -suji-mochi-no-uo  166  664 

  Hotaru-jako  61  241 

  Hy -mon-otome-ei  10  38

I

  Ibara-tatsu  47  185
  Ibo-dai  211  841
  Ibo-okoze  57 225
  Ichi-mon-ji-bu-dai  175  698
  Igo-daka-hoderi  57  227
  Ike-katsuo  96  382 

  Ina-zuma-bera  163  652
  Indo-ainoko-iwashi  23  90
  Indo-fue-dai  105  419 

  Indo-himeji  130  517
  Indo-uke-guchi-h -ragi  101  402 
  Inu-gim-po  186 743 

  Inu-zame  1  4 

  Ip-pon-teguri  187  745
  Ira  160 639
  Ire-zumi-umi-hebi  20 77 

  Iro-bu-dai  173  691 

  Isago-gangi-ei  9  33

  Isaki  113  451
  Ise-goi  12  47
  Ishi-dai  147  586
  Ishi-gaki-dai  147 587
  Ishi-gaki-fugu  229  916 

  Ishi-gaki-hata  69  273 

  Iso-ai-name  34  133
  Iso-fue-fuki  119  475 
  Iso-gim-po  185  740 

  Iso-gom-be  148  590 

  Iso-haze  191  762
  Iso-ki-h -b   58  231 

  Iso-mon-gara  220  880 

  Iso-suzume-dai  150  599
  Isuzumi  145  577
  Itachi-uo  33  129
  Itachi-zame  4  15
  Ito-anago  22  86
  Ito-bera  169  673 

  Ito-hiki-aji  89  356
  Ito-hiki-fue-dai  110  440
  Ito-hiki-haze  190 760
  Ito-hiki-hime  28  111
  Ito-hiki-h -ragi  100 398 

  Ito-hiki-sagi  111  444
  Ito-hira-aji  91  363
  Ito-maki-ei  12  45
  Ito-okoze  52  207 

  Ito-tama-gashira  124  495
  Ito-yori-dai  123 492 

  It-ten-aka-tachi  149  596
  It-ten-ch -ch -uo  140  558
  Iwa-hadaka  31  122
  Iyago-hata  71 281
  Izari-uo  35  137
  Izu-hana-dai  74 296

J  

  Jim-bei-zame  2  6

K  

  Kabe-ito-haze  195  779 

  Kaburaya-ten-jiku-dai  82  328
  Kago-kaki-dai  146  581
  Kai-wari  91  364
  Kake-hashi-hata  71  284
  Kakure-kuma-no-mi  152  606 
  Kamasu-bera  160  637 

  Kamasu-sawara  205  820
  Kamen-tama-gashira  126 503
  Kamereon-bu-dai  175  697 
  Kami-nari-bera  168  670
  Kam-mon-hata  70  278
  Kam-muri-bu-dai  172  688 

  Kammuri-dachi  205  817 

  Kamo-hara-tora-gisu  179  713
  Kam-pachi  97  386 

  Kane-ko-daruma-garei  213  851
  Kanoko-bera  163  650
  Kara-iwashi  12  46 
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  Kasago  56  222
  Kasumi-aji  93  370
  Kasuri-hata  73  289 

  Kasuri-haze  193  770
  Kata-boshi-iwashi  26  102
  Kata-guro-ago-nashi  127 506
  Kata-kuchi-iwashi  23  89 

  Katsuo  206  824
  Kawa-hagi  224  895
  Kawari-hana-dai  61  243
  Kawa-suzume  150  597
  Kazari-haze  193  769 

  Kesa-gake-bera  158  630
  Ki-ama-dai  88 349
  Kibinago  27  106
  Ki-bire-fue-dai  102   408
  Ki-bire-hata  68  272
  Ki-bire-matsu-kasa  42 168
  Ki-bire-mi-shima  182 726 

  Ki-chi-nu  116  462
  Ki-dai  117  466
  Ki-hada  209  835
  Ki-has-soku  65  257
  Ki-heri-mon-gara  220  879 

  Kiji-hata  65  258
  Ki-madara-hime-dai  109  434 

  Kim-me-damashi  42  166
  Kim-me-hime-dai  109  435 

  Kin-chaku-dai  143  571
  Kin-gyo-hana-dai  77  305
  Kin-sen-fue-dai  105  418
  Kin-toki-dai  81  321
  Kirim-mino  51  204
  Ki-suji-ky -sen  162  648 

  Ki-ten-hata  66  262 

  Ki-ten-kasube  9  34 

  Kitsune-ama-dai  88  351
  Kitsune-bera  157 627 

  Kitsune-dai  158  631
  Kitsune-fue-fuki  121  482 

  Kitsune-uo-no-i-shyu  124  496 

  Ko-ban-aji  98  389 

  Ko-ban-himeji  131  524 

  Ko-ban-h -ragi  99  394
  Ko-ban-zame  88  352
  Ko-bora  35  140
  Kobu-bu-dai  174 694
  Kobu-numeri  187 746
  Kochi  59 236 

  Ko-gane-shima-aji  94 376
  Ko-gashira-bera  169  674 

  Ko-haku-himeji  133  531 
  Ko-kuchi-fusa-kasago  54  215 

  Koku-han-ara  75 298
  Koku-ten-ao-hata  65  259 

  Koku-ten-katagi  136  544 
  Koku-ten-nise-hebi-gim-po  184  733 

  Koku-ten-saza-nami-hagi  201  801
  Koku-ten-tora-gisu  180 720
  Ko-mon-fugu  229  914 

  Ko-mon-hata  68  269 

  Ko-mon-kasube  8 31 

  Ko-mon-sakata-zame  8  29 

  Kon-g -fugu  225  897 

  Ko-nibe  129  513
  K rai-mana-gatsuo  212  845
  K rai-tora-gisu  180  718
  Ko-ro-dai  112  447
  Ko-ro-zame  6  21
  Koshi-naga  210  837 

  Ko-sh -dai  114  453
  Koto-hiki  146  583 
  Kubo-aji  90  359
  Kuchi-beni-fue-fuki  120  477
  Kue  66  263
  Kugi-bera  162  647 

  Kuma-dori  219  873
  Kuma-no-mi  151 604 

  Kuma-zasa-hana-muro  111  441
  Kumo-haze  190 758 

  Kumotsu-mugi-haze  196  781 

  Kumo-utsubo  13 50
  Kurakake-ch -ch -uo  135  537 

  Kurakake-ebisu  44 174 
  Kurakake-tora-gisu  180  717
  Kurakake-utsubo  18  70 

  Kuro-aji-modoki  95  379 

  Kuro-anago  22  85 

  Kuro-bire-sayori-tobi-uo  41  163
  Kuro-dai  116 463
  Kuro-guchi  128  510 

  Kuro-guchi-niza  200  799 

  Kuro-hako-fugu  225 899 

  Kuro-hata  61 244 

  Kuro-heri-ito-hiki-bera  161  642 

  Kuro-hira-aji  92  365
  Kuro-hoshi-bera-modoki  165  659 

  Kuro-hoshi-fue-dai  106  423
  Kuro-hoshi-ishi-mochi  84 335 

  Kuro-hoshi-man-j -dai  197  785
  Kuro-ishi-mochi  84  333
  Kuro-mejina  145  578
  Kuro-mon-gara  220 877
  Kuro-mon-tsuki  200 797 

  Kuro-obi-matsu-kasa  43  169 

  Kuro-saba-fugu  228 909
  Kuro-togari-zame  3  12
  Kruo-umi-uma  47  186 

  Kuro-ushi-no-shita  218 870 
  Kuro-yahazu-haze  189  756 

  Kuruma-dai  81  322
  Kusa-aji  31  123
  Kusabi-bera  160  638
  Kusa-fugu  228  912 

  Kusaya-moro  94  373
  Kutsuwa-haze  192 766 

  Ky -sen  167  666
  Ky -sen-fue-dai  103  412 
   

M
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  Ma-aji  98 391
  Mabutashi-ma-aji  90  358
  Ma-dai  117  468 

  Madara-ei  10  39
  Madara-eso  29  115 

  Madara-hana-dai  74  295
  Madara-hata  71 282
  Madara-mizo-isaki  115  459
  Madara-tarumi  107  427 

  Madara-tobi-ei  11  41
  Madara-tora-gisu  180  719
  Ma-eso  29  116
  Ma-hata  70 280
  Ma-iwashi  26  104 

  Mame-utsubo  18  69
  Mana-gatsuo  211  844
  Man-j -dai  196  783 

  Maru-aji  94 374
  Maru-hira-aji  91 362
  Maru-ko-ban  98  390
  Maru-kuchi-himeji  131  522 

  Maru-sayori  41  161
  Maru-s -da  206  821
  Ma-saba  208  829
  Mate-aji  90  360 

  Mat -dai  46  181
  Mato-fue-fuki  120  479
  Mato-ishi-mochi  82 325
  Mat -tora-gisu  179  715 

  Matsu-ba-gochi  60  237
  Matsu-ba-suzume-dai  152  607
  Matsu-dai  111  442 

  Matsu-ge-haze  194  773
  Matsu-kasa-uo  41  164 

  Me-aji  96  384
  Me-bachi  209  836
  Megane-hagi  222  885
  Megane-mochi-no-uo  159  636 

  Megane-tama-gashira  126  501
  Megane-uo  182  725
  Me-garei  214  855
  Me-gisu  79  313 

  Me-gochi  60  238 
  Me-ichi-dai  119  474
  Me-ita-garei  215  859
  Mejina  145  580
  Me-kajiki  210  838 

  Mi-kado-ch -ch -uo  135 540 

  Minami-ainoko-iwashi  22  87
  Minami-aka-eso  30  117 

  Minami-aka-shita-birame 217  867 

  Minami-hatampo  134  534
  Minami-hime-haze  199  774
  Minami-himeji  133  530
  Minami-hotate-umi-hebi  20  80
  Minami-ike-katsuo  96  383
  Minami-iwashi  25  100
  Minami-kibinago  27  105 

  Minami-konoshiro  126  504 

  Minami-kuro-sagi  112  446

  Minami-ushi-no-shita  216 864 

  Minami-utsubo  14  55
  Mino-kasago  53  212 

  Mi-shima-okoze  182  727
  Mi-suji-aka-hire-ishi-mochi  85  337
  Mi-suji-ch -ch -uo  140  557
  Mitsu-ba-mochi-no-uo  159  635 

  Mitsu-boshi-kuro-suzume-dai  154 615
  Mitsu-boshi-ky -sen  164  653 

  Miyako-bera  160  640 

  Miyako-ten-gu-hagi  201  804
  Mizo-isaki  115  458 
  Mizore-bu-dai  174  696 

  Mi-zore-ch -ch -uo  137 545 

  Mizun  25  97 

  Mochi-no-uo  159  634 

  Mon-daruma-garei  212  848
  Mon-gara-kawa-hagi  219  874
  Mon-hira-bera  171  683
  Mon-suzume-dai  153  611 
  Mon-tsuki-aka-himeji  129  516
  Mon-tsuki-bera  157 628
  Mon-tsuki-hagi  200  798 

  Morebesu-hire-anago  20  78 

  Moro-koshi-hagi  223  892
  Moy -fugu  227  905 

  Moy -hata  71  283
  Muna-tem-bera  163  651 

  Mune-aka-kuchi-bi  122  487
  Mura-same-mon-gara  221  881
  Musi-bera  156  623
  Musume-bera  162  645 

  Musume-hagi  221 883 

N  

  Naga-bu-dai  177  707
  Naga-hana-dai  76  301
  Naga-ko-ban  89  353
  Naga-saki-tora-zame  2  7
  Naga-tachi-kamasu  204 815
  Namera-yakko  143  569
  Nami-fue-dai  106  422 
  Nami-utsubo  18  71 
  Nan-y -bora  36  143 

  Nan-y -chi-nu  116  461
  Nan-y -garei  215  857
  Nan-y -kai-wari  92  368
  Nan-y -ushi-no-shita  218  869 

  Nemuri-shibire-ei  6  24
  Nen-butsu-dai  84 336
  Nettai-fusa-kasago  53  210 

  Nettai-h -ragi  99  395
  Nezumi-fugu  230  918
  Nezumi-gisu  27  108
  Nezumi-gochi  187  748
  Nihon-itoyori  123  490
  Niji-ebisu  44  175
  Niji-gim-po  186  741
  Niji-hagi  199  795 

  Niji-hata  64  254 
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  Nise-aka-eso  30  120 

  Nise-f -rai-ch -ch -uo  137  546
  Nise-gin-iwashi  24  95
  Nise-goishi-utsubo  15  57 

  Nise-kan-ran-hagi  199 794 
  Nise-kumo-gim-po  185 739 

  Nise-kuro-hoshi-fue-dai  104  415 
  Nise-me-jiro-zame  3  10 

  Nise-nettai-suzume-dai  155  617 

  Nise-taiwan-shibire-ei  6  22 

  Nise-yaito-shibire-ei  6  23 

  Nishiki-bu-dai  176  704
  Nishiki-kawa-hagi  224  894
  Nishiki-yakko  144  574 

  Niza-dai  202  808 

  Nodo-guro-bera  165 660
  Noko-giri-dai  118  470 

  Nomi-no-kuchi  72 288
  Numeri-ten-jiku-dai  86  344
  Nuno-sarashi  73  290 

O  

  -kamasu  204  814 

  Obi-bu-dai  177 708 

  Obi-hata  68 270 

  Obi-suji-ishi-mochi  84  334
  Obi-tensu-modoki  166 662
  O-guro-eso  30  119
  O-guro-iwashi  26  103
  O-guro-tora-gisu  178  712
  O-ha-guro-bera  167  668
  -hana-abura-guchi  129  514
  -hire-tensu-modoki  166  661 

  h-shita-birame  217  868 

  O-jiro-bara-hata  78 309 

  O-ji-san  132  525
  -kamasu-modoki  204  813
  Okame-haze  188 751 

  Oki-aji  98  392
  Oki-eso  31  121
  Oki-fue-dai  104  416
  Oki-gom-be  147  588
  Oki-hagi  218  872
  Oki-h -ragi  100 400
  Oki-iwashi  23  92
  Okinawa-ki-chi-nu  116  464 

  Oki-na-himeji  132 527
  Oki-na-mejina  145  579
  Oki-no-shima-utsubo  18 72
  Oki-suzume-dai  155  619
  Oki-zayori  38  149
  -kuchi-ike-katsuo  96  381 

  -me-guchi  128  509
  -mon-hage-bu-dai  173 692 

  -mon-hata  65  260 

  -mon-haze  192  765
  mu-bu-dai  177  705
  O-naga-ei  9  35
  O-naga-me-ichi-dai  118  471 

  Oni-aji  95  377 

  -nibe  127  508
  Oni-bera  168  672
  Oni-daruma-okoze  56  224
  Oni-gochi  59  235
  Oni-kamasu  203  801
  Oni-kasago  55  217 

  Oni-okoze  52  206
  Oni-soko-h -b   58  230
  Origo-tobi-uo  39  154
  saka-hama-gigi  28  109 

  -se  1  2
  Oshare-ko-sh -dai  114  454 

  -suji-hata  69  275
  -suji-himeji  130  518
  O-suji-ishi-mochi  83  329
  -tare-kuchi  23 91
  Otome-bera  170  677
  Otome-ei  10 37
  Oya-bit-cha  151  602 

R  

  Ribon-suzume-dai  154  616
  Roku-sen-fue-dai  106  421 
  Roku-sen-suzume-dai  150  600 
  Roku-suji-shima-isaki  146  582 

  R -nin-aji  93  369
  Ruri-hata  62  246
  Ruri-suzume-dai  153 612
  Ry g -bera  170  680
  Ry ky -doro-kui  25  98
  Ry ky -hatampo  134  533 
  Ry ky -himeji  132  526
  Ry ky -yarai-ishi-mochi  86  341
  Ry ky -yoroi-aji  92  366 

S  

  Sabahi  27  107
  Sabi-utsubo  19  74
  Sai-uo  34 134
  Sakata-zame  8 30
  Sakura-dai  77 306
  San-kaku-haze  191  763
  San-no-ji-damashi  38  150 
  Sarasa-gom-be  148  589
  Sarasa-hata  64  256
  Sarasa-haze  189 754 

  Sasa-haze  195  780
  Sasa-muro  110  438 

  Satsuma-kasago  55 219
  Satsu-o-mi-shima  181 724
  Sawara  209  833
  Saza-nami-dai  119  473
  Saza-nami-fugu  226 903
  Saza-nami-tosaka-haki  202  807
  Saza-nami-yakko  144  573
  Se-daka-taka-sago  108  431
  Sedo-mino-kasago  53  209
  Se-guro-ch -ch -uo  136 543 

  Sei-taka-h -ragi  99  396
  Sei-taka-iwashi  26  101 
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  Sei-ten-birame  212  847 

  Semi-h -b   50  200
  Se-musi-kasago  55 218
  Sena-suji-bera  169  675
  Sen-nen-dai  106  424 

  Sen-nin-fugu  228  910 

  Sep-pari-sagi  111  443
  Seto-ama-dai  79  316 

  Seto-dai  112  448
  Shamu-ito-yori  123  491
  Shibori  86  343
  Shichi-sen-ch -ch -uo  139  553 

  Shi-ju-kara  174  693
  Shiki-jima-hana-dai  78  312
  Shima-aji  95  380
  Shima-ara-utsubo  13  51
  Shima-chi-biki  109  436
  Shima-fugu  229  915 

  Shima-hagi  200  800
  Shima-hata  62  251
  Shima-hata-tate-dai  141  564 

  Shima-h -ragi  100  397
  Shima-kin-chaku-fugu  227  908
  Shima-neko-zame  1  1 

  Shima-se-to-dai  113  449
  Shima-suzume-dai  151  601 

  Shima-tare-kuchi-bera  164  654
  Shima-ushi-no-shita  217 866
  Shimo-furi-ai-go  197 787 
  Shimo-furi-fue-fuki  120  480
  Shimo-furi-hata  72  286
  Shimo-furi-kakure-uo  32 128
  Shin-ju-utsubo  16 63 

  Shino-no-me-sakata-zame  7  25 

  Sh ra  89  355 

  Shiro-ama-dai  87  348 

  Shiro-boshi-ten-jiku  1  3
  Shiro-buchi-hata  69  276
  Shiro-dai  118  472
  Shiro-gisu  87  347
  Shiro-guchi  127  507
  Shiro-kajiki  210  840
  Shiro-kura-bera  161  641
  Shiro-obi-bu-dai  178 709
  Shiro-saba-fugu  228  911 

  Shiro-shu-moku-zame  5  19
  Shiro-tasuki-bera  164 656
  Shiro-zame  3  9 

  Shi-ten-yakko  142  566 

  Shima-jiro-okoze  51  202
  Soko-h -b   58  229
  Soko-itoyori  123  489
  Some-wake-yakko  142  567
  Sorandi-kin-chaku-fugu  227  907
  Sora-suzume-dai  155  618
  S ru-ushi-no-shita  217  865
  S -shi-hagi  222 888
  Soto-iwashi  12 48
  Sugi  89 354
  Suji-ara  75  299

  Suji-bera  161 643 

  Suji-bu-dai  177  706
  Suji-gim-po  184  736 
  Suji-hana-bira-uo  211  842
  Suji-hana-dai  76  302 
  Suji-haze  189  753 

  Suji-ishi-mochi  82  327 

  Suji-mizo-isaki  115  460 

  Suji-mon-gara-d si  19 75
  Suji-moy -fugu  226  904 
  Suji-nane-mon-gara  222  886 
  Sukashi-ten-jiku-dai  87  345 

  Suma  206  823
  Sumire-naga-hana-dai  76 303
  Sumi-tsuki-ato-hiki-ten-jiku-dai  85  339 
  Sumi-tsuki-bera  157  626 

  Sumi-tsuki-hana-dai  77  308 

  Sumi-tsuki-kanoko  45  178
  Sumi-tsuki-tono-sama-dai  138  552
  Sumi-tsuki-y ji  48  189
  Sumi-tsuki-zame  3  11 

  Suna-eso  30  118 
  Surikogi-nibe  129  515 

  Suzu-hamo  21 81
  Suzuki  61 242
  Suzume-dai  152  608 

T  

  Tachi-uo  205  818 
  Taiwan-ainoko-iwashi  22  88 

  Taiwan-ama-dai  80 317
  Taiwan-bu-dai  173  689
  Taiwan-dai  117  465
  Taiwan-ganz -birame  214  856 
  Taiwan-hebi-gim-po  183  730 

  Taiwan-h -ragi  101  401 
  Taiwan-hiki-haze  191  761 
  Taiwan-ika-nago  181  723
  Taiwan-kamasu  203  811 
  Taiwan-mato-ishi-mochi  86  342 

  Taiwan-menada  36  144
  Taiwan-sai-uo  34  135
  Taiwan-sakata-zame  7  28
  Taiwan-sawara  208  831
  Taiwan-tama-gashira  126 502
  Taka-kura-tatsu  47  188
  Taka-no-ha-dai  149  593
  Taka-sago  110  437 

  Taka-sago-himeji  131  523 

  Taka-sago-ishi-mochi  60  240
  Taka-sago-suzume-dai  153  610 

  Taki-bera  158  632
  Taki-fugu  229  913 

  Taki-gen-roku-dai  141  562 

  Taki-ma-fugu  227  906
  Tako-bera  166  663
  Tama-ganz -birame  215 858 

  Tama-gashira  124  494
  Tama-kai  69  274
  Tanjiku-datsu  37  148
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  Tare-kuchi-bera  164  655 

  Tare-me-fue-dai  104  414
  Ta-suki-mon-gara  221  882 

  Tate-fue-dai  107  426 
  Tate- jima-hebi-gim-po  183  732 

  Tate-jima-kin-chaku-dai  143  572
  Tate-yama-bera  162  646 

  Ta-unagi  50  199
  Te-naga-mizu-tengu  28  112 

  Ten-aka-tachi  149 594
  Ten-ga-ita  32  125
  Ten-gu-ch -ch -uo  139  554
  Ten-gu-dai  144  575
  Ten-gu-hagi  202  806
  Ten-gu-hagi-modoki  201 803
  Ten-gu-hako-fugu  226  901 

  Ten-gu-kasube  8  32
  Ten-jiku-aji  92 367 
  Ten-jiku-datsu  37  148 

  Ten-jiku-garei  214  853 

  Ten-jiku-isaki  144  576 

  Ten-jiku-kawa-anago  188  750 

  Ten-jiku-suzume-dai  150 598
  Ten-jiku-tachi  205  819
  Ten-su  171  682 
  Tep-p -ishi-mochi  83  332 

  Teri-ebisu  44  176
  Tobi-ei  11 43 

  Tobi-hata  78  309
  Tobi-haze  194  776
  Tobi-sasa-ushi-no-shita  216  862 
  Tobi-uo  38  151
  Togari-ebisu  45  180 

  Togari-me-zame  4  16 

  Toge-ch -ch -uo  135  538
  Toge-daruma-garei  213  850
  Toge-hana-suzuki  74 293
  Toge-kana-gasira  57 228 

  Toge-tana-hata-uo  79  314
  Toge-y ji  48  190 

  Togoro-iwashi  37  146
  Tokage-eso  29  113
  Tokage-gochi  59  234
  Tokara-bera  163  649
  Tongari-saka-ta-zame  7  26 

  Tono-sama-dai  139 555
  Tora-fu-zame  2  5 

  Tora-gisu  179  716 

  Tora-kikai-utsubo  19  73 

  Tora-utsubo  13  52
  Tosaka-gim-po  185  738 
  Tosaka-hagi  202  805 

  To-zayori  40  159
  Tsuba-kuro-ei  10 40 

  Tsubame-konoshiro  127 505
  Tsubame-uo  196  784
  Tsuchi-hozeri  67  268
  Tsuki-ch -ch -uo  140 560 

  Tsuma-guro  4 13
  Tsuma-guro-ishi-mochi  83 330

  Tsuma-jiro-mon-gara  221  884
  Tsumari-tengu-hagi  201 802
  Tsumari-tobi-uo  40  157 

  Tsumu-buri  94  375 

  Tsuno-dashi  199 793
  Tsuno-hata-tate-dai  142  565
  Tsuno-ushi-no-shita  216  861
  Tsura-naga-hagi  224  893 

  Tsuru-gue  74  294
  Tsuyu-bera  161  644 

U  

  Uchi-da-tobi-uo  39  153
  Uchiwa-fugu  226  902 

  Uchiwa-zame  7  27
  Uke-guchi-h -ragi  101  403
  Uke-guchi-itt -dai  43 170
  Uma-zura-aji  90  357 

  Uma-zura-hagi  224 896 

  Ume-iro  108  430
  Ume-iro-modoki  110  439 

  Umi-do-j   33  132
  Umi-hi-goi  130  520
  Umi-tsuki-ch -ch -uo  136 541 

  Umi-yakko  46 183
  Unagi  13 49 
  Uroko-matsu-kasa  42  167
  Uruma-kasago  55  220 

  Uru-me-iwashi  24 96
  Ushi-bana-tobi-ei  11 44
  Ushi-sawara  209 834 

  Usu-ba-hagi  222 887 

  Usu-momo-ten-jiku-dai  83  331 

W  

  Waka-utsubo  16  64
  Waka-y ji  48  192
  Wani-ama-dai  79  315 

  Wani-eso  29  114
  Wani-gisu  178  710 

  Wani-gochi  59  233 

  Wani-guchi-bora  36 142
  Wanuke-mongara-d si  20  79
  Wanuke-tora-gisu  179  714 

Y  

  Yae-yama-gim-po  186  744
  Yahazu-haze  190  757
  Yaito-hata  70  277 

  Yakko-ei  9  36
  Yaku-shima-iwashi  37  145 

  Yama-buki-bera  170  678 

  Yama-buki-hata  77 307
  Yama-hime  56  223
  Yamato-kamasu  203  812 

  Yamato-mizun  24  94
  Yambaru-shima-ao-dai  108  429 

  Yami-hata  63  250
  Yansen-nishiki-bera  169 676
  Yari-katagi  139  556 
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  Yari-manb   230  919
  Yari-numeri  188 749
  Yase-ama-dai  88  350 

  Ya-suji-ch -ch -uo  138  550 

  Yogore-ao-dai  107  428
  Yogore-matsu-kasa  43  170
  Y ji-uo  48  191
  Yoko-shima-kuro-dai  122  488
  Yoko-shima-sawara  208  830
  Yoko-shima-tama-gashira  125  499
  Yoko-suji-fue-dai  105  420 

  Yoko-suji-ishi-mochi  82  326
  Yome-himeji  133  532 

  Yoroi-aji  91  361 

  Yoroi-itachi-uo  33 130
  Yoroi-uo  50  198
  Yo-suji-ry ky -suzume-dai  154  613 

  Yotsu-me-tora-gisu  178  711
  Y -dachi-sudare-dai  196  782 

  Y�-dachi-taka-no-ha  148  592 

  Yu-kata-hata  63  252 

  Yuki-buri-utsubo  17  66 

  Yuki-furi-sode-uo  32 126 

  Yume-tachi-modoki  204  816 

  Yuri-sayori  41  162 

Z  

  Zaka-tobi-uo  38  152 
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Index of English Common Names 

page numbers are in Times New Roman type, species numbers are in Italic type. 

A

  Abe's flyingfish   38  150
  Acutenose skate   8  32
  African pompano   89  356
  African sailfin flyingfish   40  158
  Agujon needlefish   37  148
  Alligator pipefish   48  190
  Almaco jack   97  387
  Ambon damselfish   155  617
  Antrores spined gurnard   58  230
  Araga's basslet   73  291
  Areolate grouper   65  260
  Armored brotula   33  130
  Australian gregory   155 620
  Axilspot hogfish   157  626 

B

  Bali sardinella   26  102
  Bambooleaf wrasse   167  667
  Banded boarfish    144  575
  Banded eagle ray   11  42
  Banded grouper   65 259
  Banded lizardfish   30  117
  Banded spiny basslet   79  314
  Banded tail glassy   60  240
  Banjofish   80  318
  Barbed chin goby   194  775
  Barface cardinalfish   84  336
  Baroness butterflyfish   135  540
  Barred flagtail   147  585
  Barred green goby   193  769
  Barred soapfish   65  257
  Barred thicklip   164 654
  Bartail flathead   59  236
  Beaked sandfish   27  108
  Bearded croaker   128  511
  Belenger's croaker   129  513
  Bengal sergeant   160  598
  Bengal snapper   103  410
  Bennett's butterflyfish   136  541
  Bennett's stingray   9  35
  Berndt's moray   14 54
  Bicolor angelfish   142  567
  Bicolorwing flyingfish   38  150
  Bicolour goatfish   130  517
  Bicolour parrotfish   173  691
  Bigeye flathead   60 238
  Bigeye scad   96  384

  Bigeye snapper   105  418 
  Bigeye trevally   93  371
  Bigeye tuna   209  836
  Bigmouth goby   193  772
  Bignose unicornfish   202  807
  Bigscale soldierfish   42  167
  Bigsnout croaker   129  514
  Bird wrasse   162  647
  Black and white snapper   107  427
  Black cardinalfish   84  333
  Black leatherjacket   224  896
  Black marlin   210  840 
  Black pomfret   95  379
  Black porgy   116  463
  Black sleeper   188 751
  Black snoek   204  815
  Black tonguefish   218  870
  Blackbacked blowfish   228  909
  Blackbacked butterflyfish   137  548
  Blackbanded demoiselle   151  603
  Blackbanded trevally   97  388
  Blackbarred morwong   148  592
  Blackbarred triggerfish   221  881
  Blackblotch emperor   122  485
  Blackchin conger   21  84
  Blackedge thicklip wrasse   164  655
  Blackfooted firefish   53  209
  Blackmouth angler   34  136
  Blackmouth croaker   128  510
  Blacksaddled coralgrouper   75  298
  Blacksaddled toby   227  908
  Blackside hawkfish   148  591
  Blackspot goatfish   132  527
  Blackspot threadfin   127  506
  Blackspotted bandfish   149  596
  Blackspotted cardinalfish   85  340
  Blackspotted catshark   2  7
  Blackspotted gurnard   58  229
  Blackspotted razorfish   171  683
  Blackspotted rockskipper   184  736
  Blackspotted sea-bass   64  255
  Blackspotted sergeant   151  601
  Blackspotted snapper   104  415
  Blackspotted sole   216  863
  Blackspotted squirrelfish   45  178
  Blackspotted stingray   10  39
  Blackspotted tuskfish   161  641
  Blackspotted wrasse   165  660
  Blackspottes moray   15  57 
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  Blacktail dascyllus   154  613
  Blacktail duckbill eel   22  86
  Blacktail snapper   104  416
  Blacktipped grouper   68  271
  Blacktipped sardinella   26  103
  Blacktipped shark   4  13
  Blacktipped soldierfish   43  170
  Bleeker's sand lance   181  722
  Blochnacked moray   16  63
  Blosh's tonguefish   218  869
  Blubberlip snapper   106  422
  Blue and yellow grouper   68  272
  Blue devil   153  612
  Blue mackerel scad   94  373
  Blue ribboned demoiselle   154  616
  Blue sea chub   144  576 
  Blue tilefish   88  351
  Blue trevally   92  365
  Blue tuskfish   160  639
  Blue-and-gold fusilier   110  438
  Blueberry roughy   42  165
  Bluefin trevally   93  370
  Bluelined large-eye bream   119  473
  Bluelined wrasse   168  669
  Blueside wrasse   161  642
  Bluespeckled pipefish   46  184
  Bluespine unicornfish   202  806
  Bluespot butterflyfish   138  552
  Bluespotted cardinalfish   84  334
  Bluespotted cornetfish   49  195
  Bluespotted flounder   213  851
  Bluespotted mullet   36  144
  Bluespotted stingray   9 36
  Bluespotted wrasse   156  622
  Bluestripe angelfish   143  571
  Bluestripe herring   25  97
  Bluntheaded wrasse   169  674
  Bluntnose lizardfish   31  121
  Boarfish   46  182
  Bobapart's snake-eel   20 77
  Boeseman's skate   9  33
  Bombay duck   28  112
  Bonefish   12  48
  Bony flyingfish   39  156
  Boomerang triggerfish   221  883
  Bower's parrotfish   173  692
  Brassy chub   145  577
  Bridled parrotfish   175  699
  Broadbanded velvetchin   112  448
  Bronze sweeper   134  533
  Brown gudgeun   188  750
  Brown guitarfish   8  30
  Brownbanded bambooshark   1  4
  Brownbanded butterflyfish   138  549
  Brownspot bigeye   81  321
  Brownspotted grouper   67  265 
  Brownstrip red snapper   107  426
  Brushtooth lizardfish  29  116
  Buccaneer anchovy   22  88
  Bullet tuna   206  821 

  Bumpnose trevally   92  366
  Burrowing snake-eel   20  80
  Butterfly silver pomfret   212  845 

C

Camouflage grouper   71  282
  Carolines parrotfish   173  689
  Castelnau's jawfish   79  315
  Chameleon parrotfish   175  697
  Channel scabbardfish   204  816
  Checkerboard wrasse   163  649
  Checkered snapper   104  413
  Cheeklinded maori wrasse   166  664 
  Cherry bass   77  306
  Chevroned butterflyfish   139  556
  Chinamanfish   110  437
  Chinese emperor   120  478
  Chinese fanray   7  27
  Chinese numbfish   6  22
  Chinese seerfish   209  834
  Chinese stargazer   182  726
  Chinese trumpetfish   49  194
  Chocolate hind   63  250
  Christmas wrasse   170  680
  Chub mackerel   208  829
  Cigar wrasse   160  637
  Cinnamon flounder   214  854
  Clark's anemonefish   151  604
  Cleaner wrasse   165  658
  Cleftbelly trevally   90  359
  Cloudy angelshark   6  21
  Cloudy blenny   185  739
  Clown triggerfish   219  874
  Coachwhip trevally   92  367
  Coastal trevally   91  362
  Cobia   89  354
  Cockatoo right eye flounder   215  860
  Cocktail wrasse   167  668
  Cocoa snaper   108  429
  Combfish   162  645
  Comet grouper   70  279
  Common dolphinfish   89  355
  Common parrotfish   177  705
  Common pike conger   21  81
  Common ponyfish   99  396
  Common silverbiddy   112  446
  Common threadfin   127  505
  Convict surgeonfish    200  800
  Cook's cardinalfish   82  327
  Coral goby   195  777
  Coral grouper   67  267
  Coral hind   63  252
  Crested hairtail   205  817
  Crimson jobfish   109 435
  Crimson snapper   104  414
  Crossbarred snake-eel   19  76
  Crown squirrelfish   44  175
  Cutribbon wrasse   168  670 

D
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Daisy parrotfish   174  695
  Dandy fangblenny   186  741
  Darkbanded fusilier   111  44
  Darkcapped parrotfish   176  703
  Darkfin hind   64  254
  Darkfront wrasse   163  651
  Darkspot rockskipper   184  734
  Darkspottes moray   15  58
  Daruma stinger   52  205 
  Dash-and-dot goatfish   130  518
  Decorated goby   192  767
  Deep pugnose ponyfish   101  403
  Deepbody sardinella   26  101
  Deepbody silverbiddy   111  443
  Delicate round herring   27  105
  Diana's hogfish   157  628
  Dirty ordure   107  428
  Dorab wolf-herring   23  92
  Dot-dash grouper   71 281
  Dots-and-dashes ponyfish   101  402
  Dotted grouper   68  269
  Dotty triggerfish   219  875
  Doublebar goatfish   130  519
  Doublebarred spinefoot   198  792
  Double-ended pipefish   48  192
  Doublelined fusilier   110  440
  Doublelined tonguefish   217  868
  Double-spot flounder   214  855
  Double-spotted queenfish   91  382
  Drab cusk-eel   33  131
  Dragon moray   13  52
  Dragon's beard fish   53  212
  Dusky frill-goby   190  758
  Dusky mud hopper   194  776
  Dusky parrotfish   176  702
  Dusky wrasse   163  650
  Duskytail grouper   66  262
  Dussumier's halfbeak   41  161
  Dussumier's rockskipper   185  737
  Dussumier's thryssa   23  91 

E

East Asian fourfinger threadfin   126  504
  Eightband butterflyfish   138  550
  Eightbar grouper   70 280
  Elongate ilisha   24  93
  Elongate surgeonfish   199  796
  Ember parrotfish   177  707
  Emerald bass   62  246
  Emperor angelfish   143  572
  Emperor red snapper   106  424
  Epaulette surgeonfish   200  797
  Estuarine goby    193  771
  Eyebrow goby   194  773
  Eyestripe surgeonfish   199  794

F

Falco hawkfish   148  589
False clown anemonefish   152  606

  False scorpionfish   55  219

  Fan-bellied leatherjacket   224  893
  Filamentous saury   29  114
  Finepatterned puffer   229  914
  Finescale razorfish   162  646
  Finespotted flounder   215  859 
  Fingered dragont   187  745
  Finless snake-eel   19  75
  Fivebanded sergeant   151 602
  Fivefinger razorfish   172  685
  Fivelined snapper   106  421
  Fivespot flounder   215  858
  Fivestripe wrasse   170  679
  Flagfin prawn-goby   193  770
  Flame snapper   102  407 
  Flat needlefish   37  147
  Flatback skate   8  31
  Flatfinned cardinalfish   83  330
  Flathead mullet   36  141
  Floral wrasse   159  633
  Forktail large-eye bream   118 471
  Forsten's parrotfish   175  698
  Fourstripe cardinalfish   83  329
  Freckled driftfish   211  842 
  Freckled goatfish   133  532
  Frigate tuna   206  822
  Fringedscale sole   217  866 

G

Gafftopsail dragonet   187  746
  Gafftopsail goby   190  760
  Galico goby   180  754
  Garish hind   63  251
  Gelatinous cardinalfish   86  344
  Geographic wrasse   156  623
  Giant grouper   69  274
  Giant moray   16  61
  Giant sea catfish   28  109
  Giant trevally   93  369
  Gilbert's cardinalfish   83  331
  Gill-blotch leatherjacket   224 894
  Globehead parrotfish   176  701
  Goatsbeard brotula   33  129
  Goldbelly   81  323
  Golden grouper   77  307
  Golden hind   63  249
  Golden hwakfish   147 588
  Golden threadfin bream   123  492
  Golden trevally   94  376
  Goldenspot hogfish   158  632
  Goldflag jobfish   109  434
  Goldlined seabream   118  469
  Goldmann's goby   192  768
  Goldsaddle goatfish  131  522
  Goldspotted spinefoot   198  790
  Graceful cardinalfish   87  345
  Graceful pearlfish   32  128 
  Gracile lizardfish   29  115
  Greasy grouper   72  287
  Great barracuda   203  810 
  Greater amberjack   97  386
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  Green humphead parrotfish   172  688
  Green jobfish   102  405
  Greencheek parrotfish   176  704
  Greensnout parrotfish   178  709 
  Grey bigmouth bream   134  535
  Grey large-eye bream   119  474
  Greyface moray   19  74
  Gulf damselfish   155  619
  Günther's butterflyfish   136 544 

H

Habe's triplefin   183  731
  Hairy scorpionfish   55  217
  Halfmoon grouper   72  286
  Halfmoon triggerfish   221  884
  Hardyhead silverside   37  145
  Harlequin sweetlips   113  452
  Hartzfeld's wrasse   162  648
  Hawaiian ladyfish   12  46
  Highfin coralfish   141  562
  Highfin fangblenny   186  742
  Highfin grouper   69 276
  Highfin moray   17  68
  Highfin scorpionfish   52  208
  Holland's skate   9 34
  Honeycomb grouper   70  278
  Honeycomb leatherjacket   223  890
  Horned sole   216 861
  Hornlip mullet   36  142
  Horn-nosed boxfish   225  900
  Horsehead seabass   76  302
  Hound needlefish   38  149
  Hsiojen's triplefin   183  730
  Humpback boxfish   226  901
  Humpback grouper   64  256
  Humpback red snapper   105  417
  Humphead bannerfish   142  565
  Humphead maori wrasse   159 636
  Humpnose bigeye bream   122  488
  Humpnose unicornfish   202  805 

I

Indian anchovy   23  90
  Indian bandfish   149 594
  Indian goatfish   131  524
  Indian halibut   212  846
  Indian mackerel   207  826
  Indian snapper   105  419
  Indian threadfish   90  357
  Indo-Pacific king mackerel   208  831
  Indo-Pacific sailfish   210  839
  Indo-Pacific tarpon   12  47
  Intermediate flounder   212  847
  Island mackerel   207  825
  Island trevally   92  368 

J

Jansen's wrasse   169  676
  Japanese anchovy   23  89

  Japanese barracuda   203  812
  Japanese beardfish   32  127
  Japanese butterfish    211  841
  Japanese butterfly ray   10  40
  Japanese codlet   34  134 
  Japanese conger   22  85
  Japanese eel   13  49
  Japanese flathead   59  234
  Japanese gizzard shad   25  99
  Japanese gurnard   57 228
  Japanese hairtail   205  818
  Japanese large-eye bream   118  472
  Japanese meagre   127  508
  Japanese parrotfish   173  690
  Japanese pilchard   26  104
  Japanese pineapple fishes   41  164
  Japanese seaperch   61  241
  Japanese sillago   87  347
  Japanese silverbiddy   112  445
  Japanese Spanish mackerel   209  833
  Japanese squirrelfish   44  174
  Japanese stargazer   182  727
  Japanese stinger   52  206
  Japanese threadfin bream   123  490
  Japanese topeshark   2  8
  Japanese whiptail   124  495
  Japanese wobbegong   1  2
  Japonese soldierfish   44  173
  Jarbus terapon   146  583
  Javanese cownose ray   11  44
  Javelin grunt   115  458
  Jawfish   79  316
  Jewelled blenny   186  744 

K

Kamohara's sandperch   179  713
  Katayama's ocean-bass   61  243
  Kawakawa   206  823
  Keyhole angelfish   142  568
  Kite ray   11  43
  Klein's butterflyfish   137  545

Knothead parrotfish   174  694
  Koran angelfish   144  573
  Korean seerfish   208  832
  Krusonsten's bandfish   149 595 

L

Lanternbelly   61  242
  Largeeye jewfish   128  509
  Largehand snake-eel   20  78
  Largehead hairtail   205  819

Largescale flyingfish   39  154
  Largescaled blackfish   145  580
  Largescaled mullet   35  140
  Largescaled spiny flathead   59  235
  Largescaled terapon   146  584
  Largescaled wrasse   166  661
  Largespotted goby   192  765
  Largetooth flounder   214  853
  Largetoothed cardinalfish   86  341
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  Latticed monocle bream   126  501
  Latticed sandperch   178  711
  Leopard coralgrouper   75  299
  Leopard flounder   213  850
  Leopard whipray   10  38
  Lesson's sweetlips   114  455
  Lighthouse lizardfish   30  119
  Lined butterflyfish   137  546
  Lined surgeonfish   199  795
  Lined sweeptlips   114  456
  Lipspot moray   14  55
  Loach brotula   33  132
  Longchin goby   190  759 
  Longface emperor   121  482
  Longfin bannerfish   141  563
  Longfin bulleye   80  319 

  Longfin emperor   120  477
  Longfin grouper   71  283
  Longfin trevally   91  361
  Longfinned halfbeak   40  159
  Longfinned mullet   36  143
  Longhorn cowfish   225  897
  Longnosed stargazer   181  724
  Longspine waspfish   51  202
  Longspined porcupinefish   230  917 
  Longspined triplespine   218  871
  Longtail tuna    210  837
  Longtooth grouper   66  263 

M

Malabar grouper   70  277
  Mangrove red snapper   103  409
  Manybar goatfish   132  525

Marbled parrotfish   174  696
  Marbled rockfish   56  222
  Marbled stargazer   182  725
  Masked triggerfish   222 885
  Mesothorax hogfish   158  630
  Milk shark   5  17 
  Milkfish   27  107
  Milkyspotted sole   216  862
  Mimic surgeonfish   200  799
  Minged gurnard   57  227
  Moluccan snapper   103  412
  Monogrammed monocle bream   125  500
  Moon wrasse   170  677
  Moonfish   99  393
  Moontail bulleye   80  320
  Moorish idol   199  793
  Mossambique tilapia   150  497
  Mottled seabass   74  295
  Mottled spinefoot   197  788
  Mullet gudgeon   188  752
  Multicolorfin wrasse   167  666 

N

Narrowbarred Spanish mackerel   208  830
  Narrow-lined cardinalfish   85  339
  Narrow-lined puffer   226  904
  Nebulous wrasse   163  652

  Neckspotted wrasse   165  659
  Needlescaled queenfish   96  383
  Neon damselfish   155  618
  Neon triplefin   183  732
  Netted sweetlips   114  454
  Notchedfin threadfin bream   123  491 

O

Oblique-banded grouper   71  284
  Oblique-banded snapper   109  436
  Oblique-barred monocle bream   126  503
  Oblong puffer   229  913
  Ocellated sandperch   179  715
  Ocellated snake-eel   20  79
  Ocellated waspfish   51  203 
  Offshore gurnard   58  232
  Offshore ponyfish   100  400
  Okinawa seabream   116  464
  Onefin electric ray   6  24
  Opaquewing flyingfish   38  151
  Ophuysen's snapper   105  420
  Orange-band surgeonfish   200  798
  Orangedotted tuskfish   160  638
  Orangefaced angelfish   143  570
  Orangefin ponyfish   99  395
  Orange-spine unicornfish   201  804
  Orange-spotted emperor   119  476
  Orangespotted spinefoot   198  789
  Orangestriped triggerfish   219  873
  Orangspotted grouper   67  266
  Oriental helmet gurnard   50  200
  Oriental sillago   87  346
  Orientel butterflyfish   135  539
  Ornate butterflyfish   138  551
  Ornate emperor   121  483
  Ornate jobfish   109  433
  Oval butterflyfish   140  557 
  Oval grouper   78  309
  Ovalspot butterflyfish   139  555
  Ovate sole   217  865 

P

Pacific gregory   156  621
  Pacific yellowtail emperor   119 475
  Painted scorpionfish   53  210
  Painted sweetlips   112  447
  Palebarred coris   161  643
  Palecheek parrotfish   174  693
  Paletail chromis   153  611
  Pastel ringwrasse   164  656
  Pavo razorfish   171  684 
  Peacock hind   62  248
  Peacock sole   216  864
  Pearlscaled angelfish   143  569
  Pearlspot chromis   152  608
  Pearly rockskipper   184  736
  Peppered squirrelfish   45  177
  Peter's monocle bream   125  497
  Pflaum's goby   189  753
  Pharao flyingfish   39  153
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  Philippine anchovy   22  87
Philippine butterflyfish   135  537

  Pickhandle barracuda   204  813
  Picnic seabream   116  461
  Pilotfish   95  378
  Pinjalo   108  432
  Pinktail triggerfish   220   877
  Point-tailed sunfish   230  919 
  Polka-dot ribbonfish   31  124
  Potato grouper   73  289
  Prickly leatherjacket   223  891
  Pugnose goby   192  766
  Purple hakeling   34  133 

Q

Quakerfish   88  350 

R

Raccoon butterflyfish   137  547
  Rainbow runner   94  375
  Rainbow-ribbon wrasse   168  671
  Red batfish   35  139
  Red cornetfish   49  196
  Red dottyback   79  313
  Red gurnard   57  226
  Red lionfish   54  213
  Red squirrelfish   45  179
  Red triplefin   182  728
  Redbar seabass   76  304
  Red-eye round herring   24  96
  Redmarbled lizardfish   30  120
  Redmouth grouper   61  244
  Redspot cardinalfish   82  328

Redspot emperor   120  480
  Redspot goatfish   131  523 
  Redspotted grouper   65  258
  Redtail alfonsino    42  166
  Redtail scad   93  372
  Redtipped grouper   72  285
  Redtooth ringwrasse   165  657
  Redtoothed triggerfish   220   878
  Redwedged razorfish   171  682
  Reef stonefish   56  224
  Reeves's moray   18  69
  Regal angelfish   144  574
  Reticulated dascyllus   154  614
  Reticulated moray   17  65
  Reticulated sandperch   180  719
  Ribbonfish   32  125
  Rice-field eel   50  199
  Richardson's dragonet   187  748
  Rifle cardinalfish   83  332
  Ringes moray   13  51
  Ringstarked guitarfish   8  29
  Ringtail maori wrasse   167  665
  Ringtailed cardinalfish   81  324
  Rippled triggerfish   220  880
  Riverine toby   227  906
  Rock grouper   68  270
  Rockmover wrasse   166  662

  Rosed razorfish   172  687
  Rosy dwarf monocle bream   124  493
  Rosy sandperch   179  716
  Rough pipefish   49  193
  Rough triggerfish   214  876 
  Rough velvetfish   57  225
  Roughscale flounder   215  857
  Roundfin frill-goby   190  757
  Ruby snapper   102 406
  Russell's snapper   106  423 

S

Sabre soldierfish   45  180
  Saddle grunt   115  459
  Saddleback butterflyfish   136  543
  Saddled goatfish   133  530 
  Saddled gudgeon   195  780
  Sailfin flyingfish   40  157
  Sailfin moonfish   31  123
  Sailfin tang   203  809 
  Sammara squirrelfish   43  172 
  Sand lance   181  723
  Sand lizardfish   30  118
  Sargassumfish   35  138
  Sawtail   202  808
  Sawtooth barracuda   204  814 
  Scaled flounder   213  852
  Scalloped hammerhead   5  18
  Scalloped ribbonfish   32  126
  Scalyfin triplefin   184  733
  Schlegel's parrotfish   177  708
  Schlegel's red bass   62  247
  Scissortail sergeant   150  600
  Scrawled leatherjacket   222  888
  Scribblefaced parrotfish   177  706
  Seaweed pipefish   48  191
  Serrate razorfish   50  198
  Shadow goby   196  781
  Shadow trevally   91  363
  Shark ray   7  25
  Sharksucker   88  352
  Sharpfin seabass   76  301
  Sharphead hogfish   158  631
  Sharpsnout goby   191  763
  Shen's jawfish   80  317
  Shore gudgeon   191  762
  Short sharksucker   89  353
  Shortfin cigarfish   211  843
  Shortfin flyingfish   38  152
  Shortnose highfin spurdog   5  20
  Shorttail pike conger   21  82
  Shoulderbar soldierfish   43  169
  Shrimp scad   90  358
  Shrimpfish   50  197
  Sickle pomfret   101  404
  Sidespot goatfish   132  526
  Silky shark   3  12
  Silver conger   21  83
  Silver jewfish   127  507
  Silver pomfret   211  844
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  Silver seabream   117  468
  Silver stripe round herring   27  106
  Silver sweeper   134  534
  Silverspot squirrelfish   44  174
  Singular bannerfish   141  564
  Sixbanded sandperch   180  717
  Sixbar wrasse   169  675
  Sixline soapfish   73  290
  Sixlined terapon   146  582
  Skewband velvetchin   113  450
  Skinnycheek lanternfish   31  122
  Skipjack tuna   206  824
  Sleek unicornfish   201  803
  Slender bambooshark   1  3
  Slender emperor   122  486
  Slender grouper   62  245
  Slender lizardfish   29  113
  Slender pinjalo   108  431
  Slender rainbow sardine   24  95
  Slender wrasse   169  673
  Sliteye shark   4  16
  Small-mouth scorpionfish   54  215 
  Smallscale blackfish   145  578
  Smallscale scorpionfish   55  220 
  Smallspotted dart   98  389
  Smallwing flyingfish   41  163
  Smoky chromis   152  607
  Smooth hammerhead   5  19
  Smoothbelly sardinella   24  94
  Smoothscale flounder   214  856
  Snaggletooth shark   3  10
  Snake triplefin   183  729
  Snooty wrasse   159  634
  Snowflake moray   13  50
  Snowflake-patched moray   17  66
  Snyderina rockfish   56  223
  Snyder's gaper   178  710
  Solander's toby   227  907
  Spadefish   196  783
  Spangled emperor   121  481
  Spear dragonet   188  749
  Speckled blue grouper   67  268
  Speckled butterflyfish   136  542
  Speckled sandperch   178  712
  Spinetail mobula   12  45
  Spiny pipefish   46  183
  Splendid ponyfish   101  401
  Spotbanded butterflyfish   139  553
  Spotbelly batfish   196  784
  Spotcheek emperor   121  484
  Spoteye flathead   59  233
  Spotfin burrfish   229  916
  Spotfin porcupinefish   230  918
  Spotfin redbass   77  308
  Spotless smooth-hound   3  9
  Spotlined basslet   74  293
  Spotnape cardinalfish   84  335
  Spotnape ponyfish   100  399
  Spotsail cardinalfish   82  325
  Spottail scorpionfish   54  216

  Spottail shark   4  14
  Spotted armoured gurnard   58  231
  Spotted boxfish   225  899
  Spotted chub mackerel   207  828
  Spotted eagle ray   11  41
  Spotted halfbeak   40  160
  Spotted knifejaw   147 587
  Spotted longfin dragonet   187  747
  Spotted razorfish   171  681
  Spotted rockskipper   184  735
  Spotted roughback blowfish   228  910
  Spotted sanddiver   181  721
  Spotted sandperch   179  714
  Spotted scat   197  785
  Spotted shrimp goby   191  761
  Spotted sicklefish   134  536
  Spotted soapfish   75  300
  Spotted sweetips   115  457
  Spotted unicornfish   201  802
  Squarespot seabass   76  303
  Star puffer   227  905 
  Star snapper   107  425
  Starfin sleeper   189  755
  Starry helmet gurnard   51  201
  Starry oval flounder   213  849
  Starry puffer   228 912
  Starry triggerfish   218  872
  Stars and stripes puffer   226  903
  Starspotted grouper   69  273
  Steamboat bream   117  465
  Stocky hawkfish   148 590
  Stout moray   14  56
  Streamlined spinefoot   197  786
  Striped bonito   207  827
  Striped eel-catfish   28  110
  Striped frogfish   35  137
  Striped grouper   69  275
  Striped gudgeon   195  779
  Striped knifejaw   147  586
  Striped large-eye bream   118 470
  Striped monocle bream   125  499
  Striped ponyfish   100  397
  Striped triggerfish   222  886
  Striped velvetchin   113  449
  Stripefin goatfish   133  529
  Stripey   146  581
  Sumatran silverside   37  146
  Sunbnose pompano   98  390
  Sunrise goatfish   133  531
  Sunset wrasse   170  678
  Swordfish   210  838 
  Swordlipped tushfish   160  640 

T

Tail-whitespotted morwong   149  593
  Taiwan guitarfish   7  28
  Taiwanese aulopus   28  111
  Taiwanese codlet   34  135
  Talang queenfish   96  381
  Tang's snapper   102  408
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  Targetfish   46  181
  Tarry hogfish   157  627
  Teardrop butterflyfish   140  558
  Thorny flathead   60 237
  Thorny seahorse   47  185
  Threadfin butterflyfish   135  538
  Threadfin dartfish   196  782 
  Threadfin seabass   77  305
  Threadfin seabream   117  467
  Threadsail leatherjacket   224  895
  Three-band sweetlips   114  453
  Three-lined grunt   113  451
  Three-ribbon wrasse   168  672
  Three-spot angelfish   142  566
  Three-spot cardinalfish   85  337
  Three-spot dascyllus   154  615 
  Three-spot grouper   72  288
  Three-spot wrasse   164  653
  Three-spotted seahorse   47  188
  Three-tooth puffer   226  902
  Thumbprint emperor   120  479
  Tiger shark   4  15
  Tiger snake-moray   19  74
  Tigertooth croaker   129  515
  Ting's croaker   128  512
  Tomato anemonefish   152 605
  Tomato hind   64  253
  Tonkin numbfish   6  23
  Tooth pony   99  394
  Tophat blenny   185  738
  Torpedo scad   95  377
  Tripletail   111  442
  Tripletail wrasse   159  635
  Tropical flounder   212  848
  Tropical sand goby   194  774
  Tube pipefish   48  189
  Turkeyfish   54  213
  Twobanded cardinalfish   82  326
  Twolined gudgeon   195  778
  Twolined monocle bream   125  498
  Twospot bristletooth   201  801
  Twospot goby   191  764 
  Twospot maori-wrasse   166  663
  Twospot red snapper   103  411 

U

U-mark sandperch   180  718
  Unarmed dwarf monocle bream   124  494
  Undulated moray   18  71
  Unicolor cardinalfish   85  338
  Unicorn leatherjacket   222  887
  Unicorn scorpionfish   53  211 

V

Vagabond butterflyfish   140  559
  Vanderbilt's chromis   153  609
  Variable fangblenny   186  743
  Variegated cardinalfish   86  343
  Variegated seahorse   47  187
  Venomous scorpionfish   55  218

  Vermilion goatfish   130  520 

W

Wahoo   205  820
  Weber's chromis   153  610
  Wedgetail triggerfish   221   882
  Weedy cardinalfish   86  342
  Weedy scorpionfish   54  214
  Weigieu seaperch   60  239
  Western Pacific gizzard shad   25  98
  Whale shark   2  6
  Whipfin ponyfish   100  398
  Whipfin silverbiddy   111  444
  White sardinella   25  100
  White tilefish   87  348
  White trevally   95  380
  Whitebacked blowfish   228  911
  Whiteband big eye   81  322
  Whitecheek monocle bream   126  502
  Whitecheek shark   3  11
  Whiteedged lyretail   78  310
  Whiteedged purple moray   15  60
  Whitefin trevally   91  364
  Whitelined goatfish   131  521
  Whitemargin moray  14  53
  Whitemouth moray   16  64
  Whitespotted bambooshark   1  3
  Whitespotted frill-goby   189  756
  Whitespotted grouper   66  264
  Whitespotted guitarfish   7  26
  Whitespotted hogfish   158  629
  Whitespotted leatherjacket   223  889 
  Whitespotted moray   16 63
  Whitespotted spinefoot   197  787
  Whitespotted whipray   10  37
  Whitetail stingfish   52  207
  Whitetipped mackerel scad   94  374
  Whitetongue jack   98  392
  Widebanded basslet   74  294
  Wiebel's butterflyfish   140  560
  Willow tonguefish   217  867 

Y

Yamakawa's seabass   75  297
  Yatabe's blenny   185  740
  Y-bar moray   18  72
  Yellow boxfish   225  898
  Yellow grouper   66  261

Yellow seahorse   47  186
  Yellow tilefish   88  349
  Yellow-and-blueback fusilier   110  439
  Yellowback basslet   73  292 
  Yellowback seabream   117  466
  Yellowbar sandperch   180  720
  Yellowbarred rockfish   56  221
  Yellowbelly threadfin bream   123  489
  Yellowbreasted wrasse   157  625
  Yellowdotted butterflyfish   139  554
  Yellowedged lyretail   78  311
  Yellowface triggerfish   220  879
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  Yellowfin goatfish   132  528
  Yellowfin horse mackerel   98  391
  Yellowfin puffer   229  915
  Yellowfin seabream   116  462
  Yellowfin soldierfish   42  168
  Yellowfin tuna   209  835
  Yellowheaded moray   18  70
  Yellowlined grunt   115  460
  Yellowlip emperor   122  487
  Yellowmargin moray   15  59 
  Yellowmouth moray   17  67
  Yellowsail redbass   78  312
  Yellowscale parrotfish   175  700
  Yellowsnout seabass   74  296
  Yellowspotted razorfish   172  686
  Yellowstripe trevally   98  385
  Yellowstriped blackfish   145  579
  Yellowstriped goatfish   129  516
  Yellowstriped squirrelfish   43  171
  Yellowstriped whiptail   124  496
  Yellowtail barracuda   203  811
  Yellowtail blue snapper   108  430
  Yellowtail butterflyfish   141  561
  Yellowtail coris   161  644
  Yellowtail scad   90  360 
  Yellowtail sergeant   150  599
  Yellowtail wrasse   156  624
  Yellowwing flyingfish   39  155
  Yuri's halfbeak   42  162 

Z

  Zebra bullhead shark   1  1
  Zebra lionfish   51  204
  Zebra shark   2  5
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Index of Scientific Names 

Valid names of species are in bold type, page numbers are in Times New Roman 

type, species numbers are in Italic type. 

A

abacurus, Callyodon   173  692 
Abalistes forcipatus   218  872 
Abalistes phalreatus   218  872 
Abalistes stellaris   218  872
Abalistes stellatus 218  872
Abalistes vachellii   218  872 
abax, Eviota   191  762 
abbotti, Abudefduf   150  598 
abbreviatus, Gerres   111  443 
abbreviatus, Gonorynchus   27  108 
abei, Cypselurus   38  150 
abei, Mugilogobius 193  771 
Ablabys macracanthus 51 202
Ablennes hians 37  147
Ablennes melanostigma   37  147 
Ablennes schismatorhynchus   37  147 
Abnormis, Ilisha   24  93 
Abudefduf abbotti   150  598 
Abudefduf affinis   150  587 
Abudefduf bengalensis   150  597 
Abudefduf caudobimaculatus   151  601 
Abudefduf clarki   150  598 
Abudefduf coelestinus   150  599 
Abudefduf leucopleurus   150  600 
Abudefduf macrogaster   150  597 
Abudefduf notatus   150  598 
Abudefduf paucifasciata   150  598 
Abudefduf sexfasciatus   150  599 
Abudefduf sordidus   150 600 
Abudefduf tridentatus   150  600 
Abudefduf vaigiensis   151 601 
Acanthocepola cunceatus   149  595 
Acanthocepola indica   149  593 
Acanthocepola krusensternri   149  594 
Acanthocepola limbata   149  595 
Acanthocybium solandri   205  820 
Acanthopagrus berda   116  461
Acanthopagrus latus   116  462 
Acanthopagrus schlegeli   116  463 
Acanthopagrus sp.   116  464 
Acanthopagrus vagus   116  461 
Acanthuridae   199~203  794~809
Acanthurus bleekeri   199  796 
Acanthurus celebicus   200  799 
Acanthurus chrysosoma   200  798 
Acanthurus desjardinii   203  809 
Acanthurus dussumieri   199  794 
Acanthurus hirudo   200  800 
Acanthurus lineatus   199  795 

Acanthurus mata   199  796 
Acanthurus nigricauda   200  797 
Acanthurus olivaceus   200  798 
Acanthurus pyroferus   200 799 
Acanthurus triostegus   200  800 
Acanthurus undulatus   199  794 
Acanthurus zebra   200  800 
Acentrogobius pflaumii   189  753 
Acropoma apogonoides   61  242 
Acropoma japonicum  61  242
Acropomatidae   61  241
aculeatus, Rhinecanthus   221  881 
acuminatus, Heniochus   141  562 
acus melanotus, Tylosurus   37  148 
acusimilis, Syngnathus   48  191 
acutirostris, Evistias   144  574 
acutiventralis, Paragaleus   3  10 
acutus, Carangoides   91  364 
acutus, Rhizoprionodon   5  17 
adiergastos, Chaetodon   134  536 
Aeoliscus strigatus   50 197
aeolus, Sillago   87  346 
Aesopia cornuta   216  861 
Aethaloperca rogaa 61  244
Aetobatus guttatus   11  41 
Aetobatus narinari 11  41
Aetomylaeus nichofii 11  42
affinis, Abudefduf   150  597 
affinis, Caranx   90  360 
affinis, Euthynnus   206  823 
affinis, Monotaxis   118  472 
affinis, Scolopsis   125  497 
africanus, Velifer   31  123 
agoo agoo, Cypselurus   38  151 
ajax, Carangoides   89  356 
akaara, Epinephelus   65  258
alata, Lepidotrigla   57  227 
albacares, Thunnus   209  835 
albella, Sardinella   25  100 
albicaudatus, Balistes   221  884 
albimaculatus, Amblygobius   189  754 
albimaculatus, Epinephelus   66  262 
albimarginata, Variola   77  310 
albimarginatus, Gymnothorax   15  60 
albofasciatus, Sebastiscus   56  221 
albofusus, Epinephelus   69  276 
alboguttatus, Epinephelus   66  264 
alboguttatus, Lutjanus   106  424 
albolineum, Thalassoma   170  678 
albomaculatus, Bodianus   157  625 



348

albopunctatus, Bathygobius   189  756 
alboruber, Sargocentron   45  179 
albotaeniatus, Bodianus   157  626 
Albula glossodonta  12  48
Albulidae   12  48
albus, Branchiostegus   87 348 
albus, Monopterus   50  199 
aldabrensis, Lepidaplois   157  627 
Alectis ciliaris   89  356 
Alectis indica   90  357 
Alepes djedaba   90  358 
alepis, Pterygotrigla   58  229 
Allanetta bleekeri   37  146 
aloha, Pristipomoides   110  438 
alternans, Pomacanthus   143  572 
altifrontalis, Lutjanus   104  416 
Altiserranus woorei   78  309 
altissimus, Caranx   91  362 
altivelioides, Epinephelus   67  267 
altivelis, Coradion   141  561 
altivelis, Cromileptes   64  256 
Aluterus monoceros   222  887 
Aluterus scriptus   222  888 
Ambassidae   60  240 
Ambassis urotaenia 60  240
amblycephalum, Thalassoma   169  673 
amblycephalus, Epinephelus   65  259 
amblycephalus, Johnius   128  511 
Amblygaster leiogaster 24  94
Amblygobius albimaculatus   189  754 
Amblygobius phalaena   189  754 
Amblypomacentrus breviceps   151  602 
amboinensis, Anampses   156  623 
amboinensis, Cestracion   1  1 
amboinensis, Glyphidodon   154  615 
amboinensis, Petroscirtes   186  742 
amboinensis, Pomacentrus   154  616 
americanus, Balistes   219  876 
Ammodytidae   181  722,723
amoenus, Tropidinius   109  435 
Amphiprion bicolor   152  605 
Amphiprion chrysargurus   151  603 
Amphiprion clarkii   151  603 
Amphiprion frenatus   151  604 
Amphiprion japonicus   151  603 
Amphiprion melanurus   152  605 
Amphiprion ocellaris   152  605 
Amphiprion snyderi   151  603 
anago, Ariosoma   21  83 
analis, Cephalopholis   63  249 
analis, Hapalogenys   113  449 
analis, Selenanthias   77  308 
Anampses amboinensis   156  623 
Anampses caeruleopunctatus   156  621 
Anampses diadematus   156  621 
Anampses geographicus   156  622 
Anampses ikedai   156  623 
Anampses lienardi   156  622 
Anampses linealatus   156  621 
Anampses lunatus   156  623 

Anampses meleagrides   156  623 
Anampses nagayoi   156  623 
Anampses pterophthalmus   156  622 
Anampses twistii   156  624 
anchorago, Choerodon   160  637 
ancylostoma, Rhina   7  25 
andamanensis, Sargocentron   44  174 
andamensis, Istiblennius   184  733 
aneitensis, Thalassoma   170  677 
Anguilla japonica 13 49
Anguilla remifera   13  49
anguillaris, Plotosus   28  110 
Anguillidae   13  49
anguilliviridis, Bleekeria   181  721 
angulosa, Neoniphon   43  172 
angyrotaeniata, Spratelloides   27  106 
anjerensis, Gnatholepis   192  765 
annulatus, Tylosurus   38  149 
anomala, Psenopsis   211  841 
antarcticus, Scomber   207  828 
Antennariidae   35  137,138
Antennarius striatus 35  137 
Anthias japonicus   126  502 
Anthias ornarus   74  295 
anthioides, Plectranthias   74  296 
Antigonia capros 46  182
Anyperodon leucogrammicus 62  245 
Aphanes, Rhinopias   54  214
apicalis, Stegastes   155  619 
Apistus carinatus 51  203 
Apistus faurei   51  203 
Aploactinidae   57  225 
Aploactis aspera 57  225 
Apogon apogonides   81  323
Apogon aureus   81  324 
Apogon carinatus   82  325 
Apogon cathetogrammus   82  326 
Apogon cookii   82  327 
Apogon dispar   82  328 
Apogon doederleini   83  329 
Apogon ellioti   83  330
Apogon gilberti   83  331 
Apogon kiensis   83  332 
Apogon marginatus   83  330 
Apogon niger   84  333 
Apogon nitidus   84  334 
Apogon notatus   84  335 
Apogon semilineatus   84  336 
Apogon trimaculatus   85  337 
Apogon unicolor   85  338 
Apogonidae   81~87  323~345
apogonides, Apogon   81  323 
apogonoides, Acropoma   61  242 
Apolectus stromateus   95   379 
Apolemichthys armitagei   142  565 
Apolemichthys trimaculatus   142  565 
appendiculatus, Tylosurus   37  148 
Aprion kanekonis   102  405 
Aprion microchir   102  405 
Aprion virescens   102  405 
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Apristus faurei   51  203 
Apterichtus sp.   19  75 
arabica, Pterygotrigla   58  229 
aragai, Liopropoma   73  291 
arago, Labrus   165  660 
Archamia dispilus   85  339 
Archamia melasma   85  340 
arcticus, Galeocerdo   4  15 
arcuatus, Scarus   177  705 
areolatus, Epinephelus   65  260 
argentarius, Gazza   99 394 
argentatus, Argyrosomus   127  507 
argentatus, Lutjanus   103  411 
argenteus, Lethrinus   120  480 
argenteus, Otolithes   129  515 
argenteus, Pampus   211  844
argenteus, Siganus   197  786
argenteus, Trachurus   98  391 
argentimaculatus, Lutjanus   103  411 
argus, Cephalopholis   62  248 
argus, Scatophagus   197  785 
argyreus, Gerres   112  446 
argyrogrammicus, Pristipomoides   109  435 
Argyrops bleekeri   117  465 
Argyrosomus argentatus   127  507
Argyrosomus japonicus   127  508 
Argyrosomus macrophthalmus   128  509
aries, Sparus   118  469 
Ariidae   28  109
Ariosoma anago   21  83
Ariosoma meeki 21  84 
Arius thalassinus 28  109
armata, Hoplobrotula   33  130 
armatus, Balistes   221  884 
armatus, Carangoides   91  361 
armitagei, Apolemichthys   142  565 
Arothron hispidus   226  903 
Arothron manilensis   226  904 
Arothron stellatus   227  905 
arsius, Pseudorhombus   214  853 
Aseraggodes kobensis   216  862 
asiro, Ophidion   33  131 
asper, Rogadius   60  237 
asper, Uranoscopus   182  726 
aspera, Aploactis   57  225 
asperrimus, Solegnathus   48  189 
assimilis, Chrysiptera   153  611 
Asterorhombus intermedius   212  847 
Asterropteryx semipunctatus   189  755 
aterrimus, Hippocampus   47  186 
Atherina pinguis   37  145 
Atherinidae   37  145,146 
Atherinomorus lacunosus 37  145
atkinsoni, Lethrinus   119  475 
atrilabiatus, Stegastes   155  620 
Atrobucca nibe   128  510 
atrodorsus, Carcharhinus   3  12 
atrofasciatus, Spratelloides   27  106 
atrolumbus, Bodianus   158  631 
atropos, Atropus   90  359 

Atropus atropos   90  359 
Atule mate   90  360 
auctorum, Lobotes   111  442 
Aulacocephalus temmincki 62  246
Aulopodidae   28  111
Aulopus formosanus   28  111
Aulostomidae   49  194
Aulostomus chinensis 49  194 
Aulostomus valentini   49  194 
aurantia, Cephalopholis   63  249 
auratus, Branchiostegus   88  349 
auratus, Cheilio   159  636 
auratus, Thryssa   23  91 
aureus, Apogon   81  324 
aureus, Chaetodon   135  538 
aureus, Cirrhitichthys   147  587 
auricilla, Pristipomoides   109  436 
auriga, Chaetodon   135  537 
aurigerius, Pteragogus   167  667 
auripes, Chaetodon   135  538 
aurita, Sardinella   26  102 
auriventris, Sparus   118  469 
aurolineatus, Gnathodentex   118  470 
aurolineatus, Neoniphon   43  171 
australasicus, Scomber   207  828 
australis, Elops   12  46 
australis, Makaira   210  840 
Auxis hira   206  822 
Auxis maru   206  821 
Auxis rochei   206  821 
Auxis tapeinosoma   206  822 
Auxis thazard   206  822 
Auxis thynnoides   206  821 
awoara, Epinephelus   66  261 
axillaris, Bodianus   157  625 
axillaris, Dascyllus   154  614 
axillaris, Myripristis   43  170 
Aylopon mauritianus   74  295 
azuraureus, Caesio   102  406 
azurea, Chrysiptera   153  611 
azureus, Crossorhombus   213  851 
azureus, Lethrinus   120  479 
azurio, Choerodon   160  638

B

bagio, Muraenesox   21  81 
baillonii, Trachinotus   98  389 
baldwini, Xyrichtys   170  680 
Balistapus undulatus   219  873 
Balistes albicaudatus   221  884 
Balistes americanus   219  876

Balistes armatus   221  884 
Balistes beeri   220  879 
Balistes capistratus   222  885 
Balistes chrysopilus   220  880 
Balistes echarpe   221  882 
Balistes erythropterus   221  882 
Balistes hiphe   222  885 
Balistes lamourouxii   219  873 
Balistes lineatus   219  873 
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Balistes macropterus   219  876 
Balistes medinilla   221  882 
Balistes mitis   222  885 
Balistes ornatissimus   221  881 
Balistes papuensis   220  879 
Balistes porcatus   219  873 
Balistes raticulatus   220  880 
Balistes ringens   222  886 
Balistes schmittii   222  885 
Balistes senticosus   219  876 
Balistidae   218~222  872~886
Balistoides conspicillum   219  874 
Balistoides viridescens   219  875 
bandanensis, Stethojulis   167  668 
Banjos banjos   80  318 
banjos, Banjos   80  318 
Banjosidae   80  318
bankanensis, Petroscirtes   186  742 
bankieri, Petroscirtes   185  740 
barbatus, Orectolobus   1  2 
barbatus, Petroscirtes   186  741 
barberinoides, Parupeneus   130  517 
barberinus, Parupeneus   130  518 
barffi, pleuronectes   212  848 
baronessa, Chaetodon   135  539 
barracuda, Sphyraena   203  810 
bathybius, Nemipterus   123  489 
Bathygobius albopunctatus   189  756 
Bathygobius coalitus   189  756 
Bathygobius cyclopterus   190  757 
Bathygobius fuscus   190  758 
Bathygobius padangensis   189  756 
beauforti, Pomacentrus   151  602 
beeri, Balistes   220  879 
bellamaris, Chaetodon   140  559 
Belonepterygion fasciolatum   79  314 
Belonidae   37,38  147~149
bengalensis, Abudefduf   150  597 
bengalensis, Lutjanus   103  405 
benmebari, Priacanthus   81  321 
bennetti, Chaetodon   135  540 
bennetti, Dactylopus   186  744 
bennettii, Dasyatis   9  35 
bensasi, Upeneus   133  529 
Benthosema pterotum 31  122
berda, Acanthopagrus   116  461 
berndti, Gymnothorax   14  54 
Berycidae   42  166 
biaculeatus, Syngnathoides   48  190 
bicinctus, Uranoscopus   181  724 
bicoarctatus, Trachyrhamphus   48  192 
bicolor, Amphiprion   152  605 
bicolor, Centropyge   142  566 
bicolor, Cetoscarus   173  690 
bicolor, Labrichthys   164  654 
bifascialis, Chaetodon   139  555 
bifasciatum, Diploprion   65  257 
bifasciatus, chaetodon   141  562 
bifasciatus, Parupeneus   130  519 
bilineata, Paraplagusia   217  868 

bilineata, Scolopsis   125  498
bilunulatus, Bodianus   157  626 
bimaculatus, Oxycheilinus   166  662 
bindoides, Leiognathus   99  395 
bindus, Leiognathus   99  395 
binotata, Seriola   97  388 
binotatum, Sargocentron   45  180 
binotatus, Ctenochaetus   201  801 
biocellatus, Chaetodon   137  546 
biocellatus, Glossogobius   191  764 
bipinnulatus, Elagatis   94  375 
bivittata, Tamanka   193  771 
bivittatus, Upeneus   133  531 
bixanthopterus, Caranx   93  370 
bleekeri, Acanthurus   199  796 
bleekeri, Allanetta   37  146 
bleekeri, Argyrops   117  465 
bleekeri, Carcharias   4  14 
bleekeri, Epinephelus   66  262 
bleekeri, Scolopsis   125  498 
bleekeri, Sphyraena   204  814 
bleekeri, Tauichthys   141  564 
Bleekeria anguilliviridis   181  721 
Bleekeria viridianguilla   181  721 
Blenniella cyanostigma   184  734 
Blenniidae   184~186  734~744
blochii, Cheilinus   158  632 
blochii, Lutjanus   105  420 
blochii, Nemipterus   123  490 
blochii, Paraplagusia   218  869 
blochii, Syngnathoides   48  190 
blochii, Trachinotus   98  390 
boddaerti, Chaetodon   144  573 
Bodianus albomaculatus   157  625 
Bodianus albotaeniatus   157  626 
Bodianus atrolumbus   158  631 
Bodianus axillaris   157  625 
Bodianus bilunulatus   157  626 
Bodianus diana   157  627 
Bodianus leucosticticus   157  638 
Bodianus mesothorax   157  629 
Bodianus modestus   157  626 
Bodianus nigromaculatus   158  631 
Bodianus octomaculatus   157  625 
Bodianus oxycephalus   158  630 
Bodianus perditio   158  631 
Bodianus pictus   158  631 
Bodianus spilotes   157  627 
boenak, Cephalopholis   63  250 
boesemani, Okamejei   9  33 
bohar, Lutjanus   104  413 
Bolbometopon muricatum   172  687 
bonaparti, Ophichthus   20  77
borbonicus, Myripristis   43  169 
borbonius, Odontanthias   74  295 
borneensis, Liza   35  140 
boryii, Julis   164  654 
botche, Myripristis   42  167 
Bothidae   212~215  847~858
Bothus mancus   212  848 
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Bothus myriaster   213  847 
Bothus ovalis   213  849 
Bothus pantherinus   213  850 
bourbon, Lepidaplois   157  628 
boutton, Lutjanus   104  414 
bowersi, Chlorurus   173  691 
brachion, Sparus   166  661 
brachygramma, Foa   86  342 
brachylepis, Norfolkia   183  732 
brachypterus brachypterus, Parexocoetus   40  157
brachyrhynchus, Tylosurus   38  149 
brachysoma, Calotomus   172  688 
brachysoma, Cypselurus   39  154 
brachysoma, Sardinella   26  101 
Bramidae   101  404
Branchiostegidae   87,88  348~351
Branchiostegus albus   87  348 
Branchiostegus auratus   88  349 
brandesii, Parupeneus   132  526 
Bregmaceros japonicus 34  134
Bregmaceros pescadorus 34  135 
Bregmacerotidae   34  134,135 
breviceps, Amblypomacentrus   151  602 
breviceps, Petroscirtes   185  740 
brevipinnis, Cypselurus   38  152 
brevirostris, Leiognathus   100  399 
brevirostris, Malacanthus   88  350 
brevirostris, Naso   201  802 
brighami, Pristipomoides   110  438 
Brotula multibarbata   33  129 
Brotula palmiotensis   33  129 
bruneus, Epinephelus   66  263 
buccaneeri, Stolephorus   22  88 
buergeri, Glaucosoma   134  535 
buergeri, Halaelurus   2  7 
bulanensis, Scolopsis   126  503 
bursa, Sufflamen   221  883 

C

caba, Trachyrhamphus   46  183 
cacatuae, Samaris   215  860 
caerulaureus, Caesio   102  406 
caeruleolineatus, Labroides   165  657 
caeruleopinnatus, Carangoides   91  362 
caeruleopunctatus, Anampses   156  621 
caeruleopunctatus, Epinephelus   66  264 
caeruleopunctatus, Hemipteronotus  172  686 
caeruleopunctatus, Scarus   174  695 
caeruleorum, Odonus   220  878 
caeruleus, Pomacanthus   143  572 
Caesio azuraureus   102  406 
Caesio caerulaureus   102  406 
Caesio cylindricus   110  440 
Caesio maculatus   102  406 
Caesio mauritianus   102  406 
Caesio tricolor   110  440 
Caesio xanthonotus   102  407 
Caesionidae   110,111  438~441
caffer, Pagrus   116  461 
Callanthias japonicus   78  312 

Callathidae   78  312
Calliodon chlorolepis   174  695 
Callionymidae   187,188  745~749
Calliurichthys doryssus   188  749 
Callyodon abacurus   173  692 
Callyodon kelloggii   177  708

Callyodon laxtoni   175  697 
Callyodon philippinus   173  692 
Callyodon pyrrhurus   173  692 
Callyodon shimoniensis   172  687 
calophthalmus, Cheilinus   159  633 
Calotomus brachysoma   172  688 
Calotomus carolinus   172  688 
Calotomus cyclurus   173  689 
Calotomus irradians   172  688 
Calotomus japonicus   173  689 
Calotomus sandwicensis   172  688 
campbelli, Istigobius   192  766 
canadum, Rachycentron   89  354 
canaliculatus, Siganus   197  787 
cancellatus, Scolopsis   125  499 
cancrivorus, Pisodonophis   20  80 
candens, Leucoglossa   98  392 
canescens, Zanclus   199  793 
Cantharoides, Paracaesio   108  432 
Cantherhines dumerilii   223  889 
Cantherhines pardalis   223  890 
Canthidermis maculata   219  876 
Canthidermis viola   219  876 
Canthigaster rivulata   227  906 
Canthigaster solandri   227  907 
Canthigaster valentini   227  908 
cantonensis, Periophthalmus   194  776
capistratus, Balistes   222  885 
Caprodon schlegelii   62  247
Caproidae   46  182 
capros, Antigonia   46  182 
Carangidae   89~98  356~392 
Carangoides acutus   91  364 
Carangoides ajax   89  356 
Carangoides armatus   91  361 
Carangoides caeruleopinnatus   91  362 
Carangoides deani   91  363 
Carangoides dinema   91  363 
Carangoides equula   91  364 
Carangoides ferdau   92  365 
Carangoides gilberti   92  365 
Carangoides gracilis   92  367 
Carangoides hedlandensis   92  366 
Carangoides hemigymnostethus   92  365 
Carangoides jordani   92  368 
Carangoides laticaudis   92  365 
Carangoides oblongus   92  367 
Carangoides orthogrammus   92  368 
Carangoides tanakai   92  367 
Carangoides typs   91 363
Caranx affinis   90  360 
Caranx altissimus   91  362 
Caranx bixanthopterus   93  370 
Caranx ciliarius   91  361 



352

Caranx delicatissimus   95  380 
Caranx diversa   91  362 
Caranx flavocoeruleus   93  371 
Caranx formosanus   91  362 
Caranx forsteri   93  371 
Caranx georgianus   95  380 
Caranx ignobilis   93  369 
Caranx kalla   90  358 
Caranx lessonii   93  369 
Caranx lundini   90  360 
Caranx medusicola   93  370 
Caranx melampygus   93  370 
Caranx microbrachium   90  358 
Caranx micropterus   98  392 
Caranx platessa   95  380 
Caranx rottleri   95  377 
Caranx sexfasciatus   93  371 
Caranx xanthurus   90  360 
Carapidae   32  128
carbunculus, Etelis   102  408 
Carcharhinidae   3~5  11~17
Carcharhinus atrodorsus   3  12 
Carcharhinus dussumieri   3  11 
Carcharhinus falciformis   3  12 
Carcharhinus limbatus 4  13
Carcharhinus pleurotaenia   4  13 
Carcharhinus sorrah 4  14
Carcharias bleekeri   4  14 
Carcharias ellioti   3  10 
Carcharias javanicus   3  11 
Carcharias menisorrah   3  11 
Carcharias tjutjot   3  11 
cardinalis, Evynnis   117  467 
carinatus, Apistus   51  203 
carinatus, Apogon   82  325 
caripa, Pristipoma   115  452 
carnea, Dasyatis   9  35 
carnolabrum, Lipocheilus   103  410 
carolinarum, Naso   202  805 
carolinus, Calotomus   172  688 
castelnaui, Opistognathus   79  315 
casturi, Stethojulis   168  671 
cathetogrammus, Apogon   82  326 
caudimaculatum, Parapercis   178  712 
caudimaculatum, Sargocentron   44  174 
caudobimaculatus, Abudefduf   151  601 
caudofasciata, Chromis   152  606 
celebicus, Epinephelus   65  260 
celebicus, Scarus   174  694 
celebicus, Stolephorus   23  89 
celebicus, Thalassoma   169  676 
centiquadrus, Halichoeres   162  648 
Centriscidae   50  197,198 
Centriscus scutatus  50  198
Centroberyx rubricaudus 42  166
Centrolophidae   211  841
Centronotus conductor   95  378 
Centropomidae   60  239
Centropyge bicolor   142  566 
Centropyge tibicen   142  567 

Centropyge vrolikii   142  568 
cepedianus, Gomphosus   162  646 
cephalareticulatus, Chaetodontoplus   143  569 
Cephalopholis analis   63  249 
Cephalopholis argus  62  248
Cephalopholis aurantia 63  249
Cephalopholis boenak   63  250
Cephalopholis erythraeus   64  254 
Cephalopholis formosanus   63  252 
Cephalopholis igarashiensis 63  251 
Cephalopholis janthinopterus   64  253 
Cephalopholis maculatus   63  252 
Cephalopholis miniata   63  252
Cephalopholis myriaster   62  248 
Cephalopholis nigripinnis   64  254 
Cephalopholis obtusauris   63  249 
Cephalopholis pachycentron   63  250 
Cephalopholis purpureus   64  253 
Cephalopholis sonnerati 64  253
Cephalopholis stigmapomus   63  250 
Cephalopholis swanius   63  251 
Cephalopholis urodeta   64  254
cephalopundata, Parapercis   179  714 
cephalus, Mugil   36  141 
Cepolidae   149  594~596
ceramensis, Cheilinus   166  662 
Cestracion amboinensis   1  1 
Cetoscarus bicolor   173  690 
ceylonensis, Scoliodon   4  16 
Chaetodermis penicilligera   223  891 
Chaetodon adiergastos   134  536 
Chaetodon aureus   135  538 
Chaetodon auriga   135  537 
Chaetodon auripes   135  538 
Chaetodon baronessa   135  539 
Chaetodon bellamaris   140  559 
Chaetodon bennetti   135  540
Chaetodon bifascialis   139  555 
Chaetodon bifasciatus   141  562 
Chaetodon biocellatus   137  546 
Chaetodon boddaerti   144  573 
Chaetodon cingulatus   136  544 
Chaetodon citrinellus   136  541 
Chaetodon cordiformis   138  551 
Chaetodon dorsalis   137  547 
Chaetodon dux   144  573 
Chaetodon ephippium   136  542 
Chaetodon fallax   135  538 
Chaetodon filamentosus   135  537 
Chaetodon frenatus   140  559 
Chaetodon garnotii   136  542 
Chaetodon guentheri   136  543 
Chaetodon jayakari   137  548 
Chaetodon kleinii   136  544 
Chaetodon layardi   139  556 
Chaetodon leachii   139  555 
Chaetodon lineolatus   137  545 
Chaetodon lunatus   137  545 
Chaetodon lunula   137  546 
Chaetodon lunulatus   139  556 
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Chaetodon lydiae   138  550 
Chaetodon macrolepidotus   141  562 
Chaetodon maculiceps   138  551 
Chaetodon marginatus   137  547 
Chaetodon melannotus   137  547 
Chaetodon melastomus   136  544 
Chaetodon melsanti   136  542 
Chaetodon modestus   137  548 
Chaetodon mycteryzans   141  562 
Chaetodon nesogallicus   140  558 
Chaetodon nigripes   136  541 
Chaetodon ocellifer   139  554 
Chaetodon octofasciatus   138  549 
Chaetodon octolineatus   138  549 
Chaetodon ornatissimus   138  550 
Chaetodon ornatus   138  550 
Chaetodon ovalis   139  556 
Chaetodon pictus   140  558 
Chaetodon plebeius   138  551 
Chaetodon principalis   136  542 
Chaetodon punctatofasciatus   138  552 
Chaetodon punctatolineatus   138  552 
Chaetodon reinwardti   137  547 
Chaetodon sebanus   135  537 
Chaetodon selene   139  553 
Chaetodon setifer   135  537 
Chaetodon speculum   139  554 
Chaetodon sphenospilus   140  557 
Chaetodon spilopleura   139  554 
Chaetodon strigangulus   139  555 
Chaetodon tallii   137  545
Chaetodon tearlachi   139  555 
Chaetodon trifascialis   139  555 
Chaetodon trifasciatus   139  556 
Chaetodon unimaculatus   140  557 
Chaetodon unimaculatus interruptus   140  557 
Chaetodon vagabundus   140  558 
Chaetodon vinctus   135  540 
Chaetodon vittatus   139  556 
Chaetodon wiebeli   140  559 
Chaetodon xanthurus   140  560 
chaetodonoides, Plectorhinchus   113  452 
Chaetodontidae   135~142  537~565
Chaetodontoplus cephalareticulatus   143  569 
Chaetodontoplus chrysocephalus   143 569
Chaetodontoplus septentrionalis   143  570 
chameleon, Scarus   174  696 
Champsodon snyderi   178  709 
Champsodontidae   178  710
Chanidae   27  107 
Chanos chanos 27  107
chanos, Chanos   27  107 
Chasmichthys dolichognathus   190  759 
Cheilinus blochii   158  632 
Cheilinus calophthalmus   159  633 
Cheilinus ceramensis   166  662 
Cheilinus chlorourus   158  632 
Cheilinus cingulatus   166  664 
Cheilinus maculosus   159  634 
Cheilinus melanopleura   166  662 

Cheilinus mossambicus   166  662 
Cheilinus nebulosus   159  634 
Cheilinus oxycephalus   159  633 
Cheilinus punctatus   158  632 
Cheilinus rostratus   159  635 
Cheilinus trilobatus   159  634 
Cheilinus undulatus   159  635 
Cheilinus zonurus   166  664 
Cheilio auratus   159  636
Cheilio fuscus   159  636 
Cheilio inermis   159  636 
Cheilio ramosus   159  636 
Cheilodactylidae   148,149  592,593
Cheilodactylus quadricornis   148  591 
Cheilodipterus macrodon   86  341 
Chelidonichthys spinosus 57  226
Chelidoperca pleurospilus 64  255
cheverti, Monacanthus   221  881 
chewa, Epinephelus   72  287 
Chilomycterus reticulatus   229  916
Chiloscyllium margaritiferum   1  4 
Chiloscyllium plagiosum 1  3
Chiloscyllium punctatum   1  4
chilospilus, Gymnothorax   14  55 
chinense, Scomberomorus   209  834 
chinensis, Aulostomus   49  194 
chinensis, Monacanthus   223  892 
chinensis, Pagrus   118  468 
chinensis, Pristigaster   24  93 
chinensis, Psammoperca   60  239 
chinensis, Raja   8  31 
chinensis, Uranoscopus   182  725 
Chirocentridae  23  92 
Chirocentrus dorab   23  92 
Chirocentrus hypselosoma   23  92 
chirocentrus, Esox   23  92 
chlorodon, Scarus   176  703 
chlorolepis, Calliodon   174  695 
chlorostigma, Epinephelus   67  265 
chlorostigma, Gymnothorax   14  56 
chlorourus, Cheilinus   158  632 
Chlorurus bowersi   173  691 
Chlorurus japonensis   173  692 
Chlorurus oedema   174  693 
Chlorurus sordidus   174  694 
Choerodon anchorago   160  637 
Choerodon azurio   160  638 
Choerodon dodecacanthus   160  639 
Choerodon leucozona   160  637 
Choerodon macrodontus   160  637 
Choerodon maeander   160  637 
Choerodon maxillosus   160  639 
Choerodon pescadoresis   160  639 
Choerodon quadrifasciatus   160  640 
Choerodon robustus   160  639 
Choerodon schoenleini   160  640 
choerorynchus, Lethrinus   121  481 
Chorinemus moadetta   96  382 
Chorinemus orientalis   96  382 
Chorinemus sancti-peteri   96  382 
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Chorinemus tolooparaph   96  382 
Chromis caudofasciata   152  606 
Chromis fumea   152  606 
Chromis miyakeensis   152  607 
Chromis notata   152  607 
Chromis simulans   153  609 
Chromis vanderbilti   152  608 
Chromis villadoldi   152  607 
Chromis virescens   155  618 
Chromis weberi   153  609 
Chromis xanthura   153  610 
chryaerydros, Parupeneus   131  522 
chrysargurus, Amphiprion   151  603 
chryseres, Myripristis   42  168 
Chrysiptera assimilis   153  611 
Chrysiptera azurea   153  611 
Chrysiptera cyanea   153  611 
Chrysiptera turchesia   153  611 
Chrysiptera uniocellata   153  611 
chrysocephalus, Chaetodontoplus   143  569 
Chrysophrys longispinis   116  463 
chrysopilus, Balistes   220  880 
chrysopleuron, Parupeneus   130  520 
chrysopterum, Sufflamen   221  884 
chrysopterus, Sparus   116  462 
chrysosoma, Acanthurus   200  798 
chrysospilos, Siganus   198  790 
Chrysotaenia, Sphyraena   203  811 
chrysozonus, Scomber   207  826 
Cichlidae   150  597 
ciliaris, Alectis   89  356 
ciliarius, Caranx   91  361 
ciliatus, Parupeneus   131  521 
cinctus, Plectorhinchus   114  453 
cinerescens, Kyphosus   145  578 
cingulatus, Chaetodon   136  544 
cingulatus, Cheilinus   166  664 
cinnabarinus, Lethrinus   119  476 
cinnabarinus, Parupeneus   131  523 
cinnamoneus, Pseudorhombus   214  854 
cirrhifer, Stephanolepis   224  895 
Cirrhilabrus cyanopleura   161  641 
Cirrhilabrus heterodon   161  641 
Cirrhilabrus lyukyuensis   161  641 
Cirrhilabrus solorensis   161  641 
Cirrhitichthys aureus   147  587 
Cirrhitichthys falco   147  588 
Cirrhitidae   147,148  588~591
Cirrhitus maculatus 148  589 
Cirrhitus pinnulatus   148  589 
cirrhosa, Scorpaenopsis   55  217 
citrinellus, Chaetodon   136  541 
citronellus, Plectorhinchus   114  455 
Citula pescadorensis   91  361 
civis, Lutjanus   107  426 
clarki, Abudefduf   150  598 
clarkii, Amphiprion   151  603 
clathrata, Parapercis   178  711 
Clupea dentex   23  92 
Clupea macassariensis   27  105 

Clupea mizum   25  97 
Clupea nymphaea   26  102 
Clupea okinawensis   24  94 
Clupeidae   24~27  94~106
Clupeonia vittata   26  103 
coalitus, Bathygobius   189  756 
coatesi, Lutjanus   104  413 
coelestinus, Abudefduf   150  599 
coelestis, Pomacentrus   155  617 
coeruleo-punctatus, Lutjanus   106  424 
coioides, Epinephelus   67  266
colburni, Seriola   97  387 
colias, Scomber   208  829
combodgiense, Scomberomorus   209  834 
come, Nematalosa   25  98 
cometae, Epinephelus   70  279 
commerson, Scomberomorus   208  830 
commersonii, Fistularia   49  195 
commersonii, Hemiramphus   40  160 
commersonii, Sphyraena   203  810 
commersonnianus, Scomberoides   96  381 
compressus, Epinephelus   70  280 
concatenatus, Siganus   198  787 
conductor, Centronotus   95  378 
Conger japonicus 22  85
Congridae   21,22  83~85
conspicillatus, Halicampus   46  183 
conspicillum, Balistoides   219  874 
convexus convexus, Oxyporhamphus   41  163 
Cookeolus japonicus   80  319 
cookii, Apogon   82  327 
Coradion altivelis   141  561
Coradion desmotes   137  548 
Coradion fulvocinctus   141  561 
corallicola, Epinephelus   67  267 
cordiformis, Chaetodon   138  551 
cordyla, Megalaspis   95  377 
Coris dorsomacula   161  642 
Coris gaimard   161  643 
Coris gaimard speciosa   161  643 
Coris greenovii   161  634 
Coris picta   161  644 
Coris semicincta   161  644 
cornuta, Aesopia   216  861 
cornuta, Lactoria   225  897 
cornutus, Pleuronichthys   215  859 
cornutus, Zanclus   199  793 
coruscans, Etelis   103  409 
Coryphaena hippurus   89  355 
Coryphaenidae   89  355
coryphaenoides, Naso   201  802 
coxii, Trichiurus   205  819 
cranei, Thalassoma   170  677 
craspedurus, Epinephelus   65  260 
Crassinarke dormitor 6  24
creniden, Melanychthys   145  577 
Crenilabus rubellio   167  667 
Crenilabus spilogaster   167  667 
criniger, Yongeichthys   196  781 
cristatus, Samaris   215  860 
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cristatus, Tentoriceps   205  817 
cristatus, Zu   32  126 
crocodilus crocodilus, Tylosurus   38  149 
Cromileptes altivelis 64 252
crooki, Gymnura   10  40 
crossolepis, Zebrias   217  866 
Crossorhombus azureus   213  851 
Crossorhombus kanekonis   213  851 
Crossorhombus microstomus   213  851 
crumenophthalmus, Selar   96  384 
Cryptocentrus filifer   190  760 
Cryptocentrus yatsui   191  761 
Ctenochaetus binotatus   201  801 
Ctenolabrus stejnegeri   160  638
cubensis, Hynnis   89  356 
Cubiceps natalensis   211  843 
Cubiceps squamiceps   211  843 
Cubiceps whiteleggii   211  843 
cubicus, Ostracion   225  898 
cultrirostris, Trachyrhamphus   49  193 
cunceatus, Acanthocepola   149  595 
curvieornis, Repomucenus   187  747 
cuvier, Galeocerdo   4  15
cyanea, Chrysiptera   153  611 
cyanophrys, Psenes   211  842 
cyanopleura, Cirrhilabrus   161  641 
cyanopodus, Epinephelus   67  268 
cyanospilus, Hippichthys   46  184 
cyanostigma, Blenniella   184  733 
Cybium gracile   209  833 
Cybium kuhlii   209  831 
Cybium sara   205  820 
cyclophthalmus, Labracinus   79  313 
cyclopterus, Bathygobius   190  757 
cyclostomus, Parupeneus   131  522 
cyclostomus, Plectropomus   75  298 
cyclurus, Calotomus   173  689 
cylindricus, Caesio   110  440 
cylindricus, Tylosurus   38  149 
Cymolutes tateyamaensis   162  645 
Cymolutes torquatus   162  645 
Cynoglossidae   217,218  867~870
Cynoglossus itinus   217  867 
Cynoglossus punctatus   217  867 
cypho, Scarus   177  707 
cyprinoides, Megalops   12  47 
Cypselurus abei   38  150 
Cypselurus agoo agoo 38  151
Cypselurus brachysoma   39  154 
Cypselurus brevipinnis 38  152
Cypselurus naresii   39 153
Cypselurus neglectus   39  154 
Cypselurus oligolepis 39  154
Cypselurus poecilopterus 39  155
Cypselurus zaca   38  152 

D

Dactyloptena orientalis  50  200
Dactyloptena peterseni 51  201
Dactylopteridae   50,51  200,201

Dactylopus bennetti   186  744 
Dactylopus dactylopus   186  744 
dactylopus, Dactylopus   186  744 
darwinii, Gephyroberyx   42  165 
Dascyllus axillaris   154  614 
Dascyllus melanurus   153 612 
Dascyllus reticulatus   15r  613 
Dascyllus trimaculatus   154  614 
Dascyllus unicolor   154  614 
Dascyllus xanthosoma   154  613 
Dasyatidae   9,10  35~39
Dasyatis bennettii   9  35
Dasyatis carnea   9 35 
Dasyatis kuhlii   9 36
Dasyatis maculatus   10  39 
Dasyatis varidens   9  36 
datnia, Sparus   116  462 
dea, Xyrichtys   171  681 
deani, Carangoides   91  363 
Decapterus kurroides   93  372 
Decapterus kurroides akaadsi   93  372
Decapterus lajang   94  373 
Decapterus macarellus   94  373
Decapterus maruadsi   94  374 
Decapterus pinnulatus   94  373 
decemlineatus, Lutjanus   106  423 
decoratus, Istigobius   192  767 
decorus, Leiognathus   100 400 
decussatus, Lutjanus   104  415
delagoensis, Samaris   215  860 
delicatissimus, Caranx   95  380 
delicatulus, Scomberoides   96  381 
delicatulus, Spratelloides   27  105 
Dendrochirus zebra 51  204
Dentex hypselosoma   117  466 
Dentex lycogenis   118  470 
Dentex tumifrons   117  466 
dentex, Clupea   23  92 
dentex, Pseudocaranx   95  380 
dermatogenys, Synodus   30  117 
dermopterus, Triso   78  309 
desjardinii, Acanthurus   203  809 
Desmodema polystictum  31  124
desmotes, Coradion   137  548 
diabolus, Scorpaenopsis   55  218 
diacanthus, Pygoplites   144  573 
Diacope octovittata   103  412 
diadema, Sargocentron   44  175 
diadematus, Anampses   156  621 
Diagramma pictum   112  447 
Diagramma poecilopterum   112  447 
Diagramma punctatum   112  447 
diagrammus, Plectorhinchus   114  454 
diana, Bodianus   157  627 
digramma, Oxycheilinus   166  663 
digramma, Pterocaesio   110  439 
dimidiatus, Labroides   165  657 
dimidiatus, Pomacentrus   154  616 
dinema, Carangoides   91  363 
Diodon holocanthus   230  917 
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Diodon hystris   230  918 
Diodontidae   229,230  916~918
Diplogrammus xenicus   187  745 
Diploprion bifasciatum 65  257
diploxiphus, Sargocentron   45  177 
Dipturus kenojei 8  31
Dipturus tengu   8  32
dispar, Apogon   82  328 
dispar, Epinephelus   73  289 
dispar, Gazza   99  394 
dispilurus, Parupeneus   132  526 
dispilus, Archamia   85  339 
distinctus, Johnius   128  512 
diversa, Caranx   91  362 
djedaba, Alepes   90  358 
djiddensis, Rhynchobatus   7  26 
dodecacanthus, Choerodon   160  639 
doderleinii, Epinephelus   71  284 
doederleini, Apogon   83  329 
doederleini, Parascolopsis   124  494 
doliatus, Hologymnosus   165  655 
dolichognathus, Chasmichthys   190  759 
dolii, Pomacentrus   155  618 
dorab, Chirocentrus   23  92 
dormitor, Crassinarke   6  24 
dorsalis, Chaetodon   137  547 
dorsalis, Siganus   197  787 
dorsalis, Thalassoma   169  674 
dorsoluteum, Liopropoma   73  292 
dorsomacula, Coris   161  642 
dorsonebulosa, Parapercis   180  720 
doryssus, Calliurichthys   188  749 
Drepane punctata   134  536
Drepanidae   134  536
drepanis, Trachinotus   98  390 
dubiosus, Scolopsis   126  501 
dubius, Istiophorus   210  839 
dubius, Priacanthus   80  320 
ductor, Naucrates   95  378 
dumerili, Scoliodon   4  16 
dumerili, Seriola   97  386 
dumerilii, Cantherhines   223  889 
dupliciocellatus, Pseudorhombus   214  855 
duqae, Mahidolia   193  770 
dussumieri, Acanthurus   199  794 
dussumieri, Carcharhinus   3  11 
dussumieri, Hyporhamphus   41  161 
dussumieri, Istiblennius   184  736 
dussumieri, Thryssa   23  91 
Dussumieria elopsoides   24  95
Dussumieria hasseltii   24  95 
Dussumieria productissima   24  95 
dux, Chaetodon   144  573 
Duymaeria japonica   167  667 

E

echarpe, Balistes   221  881 
Echeneidae   88,89  352,353 
Echeneis naucrates   88  352 
Echeneis nubifera   89  353 

Echeneis vittatus   88  352 
Echidna leihala   13 51 
Echidna nebulosa 13  50
Echidna obscura   13  51 
Echidna polyzona 13 51
Echidna variegata   13  50 
echinogaster, Pampus   212  845 
edentulus, Leiognathus   99  396 
edentulus, Sparus   111  444 
Elagatis bipinnulatus   94  375 
elatus, Petroscirtes   186  741 
eleganas, Naso   201  804 
Eleotridae   188  750~752 
Eleotris fusca   188  750 
Eleotris melanosoma   188  751 
Eleutheronema rhadinum   126  504 
ellioti, Apogon   83  330 
ellioti, Carcharias   3  10 
ellipticus, Scolopsis   125  498 
elongata, Ilisha   24  93 
elongata, Saurida   29  113 
elongatus, Epinephelus   72  287 
elongatus, Gymnocranius   118  471 
elongatus, Hemipristis   3  10 
elongatus, Pseudanthias   76  301 
Elopidae   12  46
Elops australis   12  46
Elops hawaiensis   12  46 
elopsoides, Dussumieria   24  95 
Embolichthys mitsukurii   181  722 
Encheliophis gracilis  32  128
Encheliophis punctata   32  128 
Enchelycore pardalis 13  52
Enchelycore schismatorhynchus  14  53
Encrasicholina oligobranchus 22  87
Encrasicholina punctifer   22  88 
Engraulidae   22,23  87~91
Engraulis japonicus 23  89
Engyprosopon multisquama   213  852 
enneacanthus, Lutjanus   107  428 
Enneapterygius erythrosoma   182  727 
Enneapterygius etheostoma   182  728 
Enneapterygius hsiojenae   183  729 
entaxis, Neosebastes   52  208 
Entomacrodus stellifer lighti   184  734 
Entomacrodus striatus   184  734 
eoethinus, Pseudolabrus   167  666 
eoume, Naso   202  807 
Ephippidae   196  783,784
ephippium, Chaetodon   136  542 
Ephippus orbis   196  783 
Epinephelus akaara  65  258
Epinephelus albimaculatus   66  262 
Epinephelus albofusus   69  276 
Epinephelus alboguttatus   66  264 
Epinephelus altivelioides   67  267 
Epinephelus amblycephalus 65  259
Epinephelus areolatus 65 260
Epinephelus awoara 66  261
Epinephelus bleekeri   66  262
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Epinephelus bruneus 66  263 
Epinephelus caeruleopunctatus 66  264
Epinephelus celebicus   65  260 
Epinephelus chewa   72  287 
Epinephelus chlorostigma 67  265
Epinephelus coioides 67  266 
Epinephelus cometae   70  279 
Epinephelus compressus   70  280 
Epinephelus corallicola 67  267
Epinephelus craspedurus   65  260 
Epinephelus cyanopodus 67  268 
Epinephelus dispar   73  289 
Epinephelus doderleinii   71  284 
Epinephelus elongatus   72  287 
Epinephelus epistictus   68  269
Epinephelus fasciatomaculosus 68  270
Epinephelus fasciatus   68  271
Epinephelus flavapurpureas   68  272 
Epinephelus flavocaeruleus  68  272
Epinephelus geographicus   69  274 
Epinephelus gigas   69  274 
Epinephelus gilberti   71  283 
Epinephelus goldmanni   71  282 
Epinephelus grammicus   69  275 
Epinephelus haxagonatus 69  273
Epinephelus hoedtii   67  268 
Epinephelus ionthas   65  258 
Epinephelus japonicus   67  265 
Epinephelus lanceolatus 69  274
Epinephelus latifasciatus 69  275
Epinephelus lobotoides   65  258 
Epinephelus macrocephalus   68  272 
Epinephelus maculatus 69  276
Epinephelus maderaspatensis   69  275 
Epinephelus malabaricus 70  277
Epinephelus marginalis   68  271 
Epinephelus matterni   72  286 
Epinephelus medurensis   69  276 
Epinephelus megachir   71  283 
Epinephelus merra 70  278 
Epinephelus microdon   71  282 
Epinephelus moara   66  263 
Epinephelus morrhua 70  279
Epinephelus octofasciatus 70  280
Epinephelus pantherinus   72  287 
Epinephelus parkinsonii   69  273 
Epinephelus poecilonotus  71  281
Epinephelus polyhekadion   71  282 
Epinephelus praeopercularis   68  269 
Epinephelus punctatissimus   67  268 
Epinephelus quoyanus   71  283
Epinephelus radiatus 71  284
Epinephelus reevesii   67  265 
Epinephelus retouti   72  285 
Epinephelus rhyncholepis   72  286 
Epinephelus rivulatus   72  286 
Epinephelus salmoides   70  277 
Epinephelus salmonoides   70  277 
Epinephelus sebae   69  276 
Epinephelus shihpan   65  258 

Epinephelus stellans   69  273 
Epinephelus stigmogrammacus   68  269 
Epinephelus suillus   67  266 
Epinephelus suitonis   67  268 
Epinephelus tauvina   72  287
Epinephelus trimaculatus 72  288 
Epinephelus truncatus   72  285 
Epinephelus tsirimen-ara   68  271 
Epinephelus tukula 73  289 
Epinephelus ura   72  288 
Epinephelus variegatus   65  258 
epistictus, Epinephelus   68  269 
equula, Carangoides   91  364 
equulaeformis, Gazza   99  394 
equulus, Leiognathus   99  396 
eretes, Petroscirtes   186  742 
erinaceus, Hippocampus   47  185 
eriomma, Parascolopsis 124  493 
Erosa erosa 52  205
erosa, Erosa   52  205 
erumei, Psettodes   212  846 
erythracanthus, Lethrinus   119  476 
erythraeus, Cephalopholis   64  254 
erythrodon, Odonus   220  878 
erythropterus, Balistes   221  882 
erythropterus, Lethrinus   120  477 
erythropterus, Lutjanus   104  416 
erythropterus, Melichthys   220  877 
erythrosoma, Enneapterygius   182  727 
erythrourus, Gerres   111  443 
erythurus, Lethrinus   121  481 
eso, Saurida   29  113 
Esox chirocentrus   23  92 
estara, Xiphias   210  838 
estuarius, Pagrus   116  461 
Etelis carbunculus   102  408 
Etelis coruscans   103  409 
Etelis evurus   103  409 
Eteliscus marshi   102  408 
etheostoma, Enneapterygius   182  728 
Etrumeus jacksoniensis   24  96 
Etrumeus micropus   24  96 
Etrumeus teres   24  96
euanus, Gymnocranius   118  472 
Euleptorphamphus longirostris   40  159 
Euleptorphamphus macrorhynchus   40  159 
Euleptorphamphus tweediei   40  159 
Euleptorphamphus viridis 40  159
Euthynnus affinis   206  823 
Euthynnus wallisi   206  823 
Euthynnus yaito   206  823 
everriculi, Sirembo   33  132 
evides, Xyrichtys   170  680 
Eviota abax   191  762 
Evistias acutirostris   144  574 
Evoxymetopon taeniatus   204  816 
evurus, Etelis   103  409 
Evynnis cardinalis   117  467 
eximius, Halichoeres   162  648 
Exocoetidae   38~40  150~158
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F

faber, Zeus   46  181 
falciformis, Carcharhinus   3  12 
falciger, Trachinotus   98  390 
falco, Cirrhitichthys   147  588 
fallax, Chaetodon   135  538 
fanfarus, Naucrates   95  378 
far, Hemiramphus   40  160 
fasciatomaculosus, Epinephelus   68  270 
fasciatum, Stegostoma   2  5 
fasciatus, Epinephelus 68  271 
fasciatus, Hemigymnus   164  653 
fasciatus, Hologymnosus   164  655 
fasciatus, Johnius   129  513 
fasciatus, Leiognathus   100  397 
fasciatus, Microdonophis   19  76 
fasciatus, Oplegnathus   147  585 
fasciatus, Pseudanthias   76  302 
fasciatus, Salarias   186  743 
fasciatus, Scarus   177  705 
fasciolatoceps, Omobranchus   185  737 
fasciolatum, Belonepterygion   79  314 
fasciolatus, Stegastes   155  620 
faughni, Rastrelliger   207  825 
faurei, Apristus   51  203 
fauvelii, Glaucosoma   134  535 
fava, Himantura   10  38 
favagineus, Gymnothorax   15  57 
ferdau, Carangoides   91  365 
fierasfer, Saurenchelys   22  86 
filamentosa, Saurida   29  114 
filamentosus, Chaetodon   135  537 
filamentosus, Gerres   111  444 
filamentosus, Nemipterus   123  490 
filamentosus, Pristipomoides   110  437 
filholi, Stethojulis   168  671 
filifer, Cryptocentrus   190  760 
filigera, Leiognathus   100  397 
fimbriatus, Gymnothorax   15  58 
Fistularia commersonii  49  195
Fistularia petimba 49  196
Fistularia serrata   49  196 
Fistularia villosa   49  195 
Fistulariidae   49  195,196
flacata, Seriola   97 387 
Flammeo scythrops   43  171 
flavapurpureas, Epinephelus   68  272 
flavicauda, Sphyraena   203  811 
flavimarginatus, Gymnothorax   15  59 
flavimarginatus, Pseudobalistes   220  879 
flavipinnis, Uranoscopus   182  725 
flavocaeruleus, Epinephelus   68  272 
flavocoeruleus, Caranx   93  371 
flavolinea, Nemipterus   123  490 
flavolineatus, Mulloidichthys   129  516 
flavomaculatus, Plectorhinchus   114  455 
Foa brachygramma   86  342 
forcipatus, Abalistes   218  872 
formosae, Liza   36   144 

formosanus, Aulopus   28  111 
formosanus, Caranx   91  362 
formosanus, Cephalopholis   63  252 
formosanus, Scomberoides   96  383 
formosensis, Rhinobatos   7  28 
formosus, Thalassoma   170  679 
forsteni, Scarus   175  697 
forsteri, Caranx   93  371 
forsteri, Paracirrhites   148  590 
forsteri, Symphorus   111  441 
Fowleria variegata   86  343 
fraenatum, Sufflamen   222  885 
fraterculus, Parupeneus   131  521 
frenatus, Amphiprion   151  604 
frenatus, Chaetodon   140  559 
frenatus, Lethrinus   121  481 
frenatus, Scarus   175  698 
fronticornis, Naso   202  806 
fuliginosus, Hemigymnus   164  653 
fulviflamma, Lutjanus   105  417 
fulvocinctus, Coradion   141  561 
fulvoventris, Stethojulis   167  668 
fulvus, Lutjanus   105  418 
fumea, Chromis   152  606 
fusca, Eleotris   188  750 
fuscescens, Siganus   197  788 
fuscus, Bathygobius   190  758 
fuscus, Cheilio   159  636 
fuscus, Pseudobalistes   220  880 
fuscus, Synodus   30  118 
Fusigobius neophytus   191  763 
Fusigobius neophytus africanus   191  763 

G

gaimard speciosa, Coris   161  643 
gaimard, Coris   161  643 
Galeocerdo arcticus   4  15 
Galeocerdo cuvier 4  15
Galeocerdo rayneri   4  15 
Gallichthys major   90  357 
gallus, Thalassoma   169  676 
garnotii, Chaetodon   136  542 
Gazza argentarius   99 394

Gazza dispar   99  394 
Gazza equulaeformis   99  394 
Gazza minuta   99  394 
Gazza tapeinosoma   99  394 
gelatinosa, Pseudamia   86  344 
Gempylidae   204  815 
geographicus, Anampses   156  622 
geographicus, Epinephelus   69  274 
georgianus, Caranx   95  380 
Gephyroberyx darminii 42  165 
Gephyroberyx japonicus   42  165 
germaini, Omobranchus   185  738 
gerrardi, Himantura   10  37 
Gerres abbreviatus   111  443 
Gerres argyreus   112  446 
Gerres erythrourus   111  443 
Gerres filamentosus   111  444 
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Gerres japonicus   112  445 
Gerres oyena   112  446 
Gerres philippinus   111  444 
Gerres punctatus   111  444 
Gerridae   111,112  443~446 
ghobban, Scarus   175  699 
gibbosus, Tetrosomus   226  901 
gibbus, Lutjanus   105  419 
giganteus, Tylosurus   38  149 
gigas, Epinephelus   69  274 
gigas, Scomber   208  829 
gigas, Seriola   97  386 
gilberti, Apogon   83  331 
gilberti, Carangoides   92  365 
gilberti, Epinephelus   71  283 
Girella leonina   144  575
Girella melanichthys   145  577 
Girella mezina   144  576 
Girella punctata   145  577 
Girellidae   145  578~580
gladispinis, Sargocentron   45  177 
gladius, Hemiramphus   40  160 
gladius, Xiphias   210  838 
Glaucosoma buergeri   134  535 
Glaucosoma fauvelii   134 535 
Glaucosoma hebraicum   134  535 
Glaucosomatidae   134  535 
globiceps, Scarus   175  700 
glossodonta, Albula   12  48 
Glossogobius biocellatus   191  764 
gloveri, Lagocephalus   228  909 
Glyphidodon amboinensis   154  615 
Gnathanodon speciosus   94  376 
Gnathodentex aurolineatus   118  470 
Gnathodentex ocumaculatus   118  470 
Gnatholepis anjerensis   192  765 
Gobiidae   189~196  756~781
Gobius vonbondei   189  754 
goldmanni, Epinephelus   71  282 
goldmanni, Istigobius   192  768 
gomorah, Leiognathus   101  401 
Gomphosus cepedianus   162  646 
Gomphosus pectoralis   162  646 
Gomphosus tricolor   162  646 
Gomphosus varius   162  646 
Goniistius zonatus   148  592 
Gonorynchidae   27  108
Gonorynchus abbreviatus 27  108
gracile, Cybium   209  833 
gracilis, Carangoides   92  367 
gracilis, Encheliophis   32  128 
gracilis, Rhabdamia   87  345 
gracilis, Saurida   29  115 
gracilis, Spratelloides   27  106 
gracilis, Suezichthys   168  672 
grammicus, Epinephelus   69  275 
Grammistes sexlineatus 73  290
grandisquamis, Saurida   29  116 
grandoculis, Gymnocranius   119  473 
grandoculis, Monotaxis   122  488 

grayi, Halicampus   46  183 
greenovii, Coris   161  643 
griseofrenatus, Parupeneus   131  524 
griseus, Gymnocranius   119  474 
griseus, Mustelus   3  9 
gryllus, Parexocoetus   40  158 
grypotus, Johnius   129  513 
guamensis, Siganus   198  791 
guentheri, Chaetodon   136  543 
guentheri, Thalassoma   170  678 
guttata, Inegocia   59  233 
guttatus, Aetobatus   11  41 
guttatus, Scomberomorus   208  831 
guttatus, Siganus   198  789 
guttatus, Upeneus   133  529 
Gymnocranius elongatus   118  471 
Gymnocranius euanus   118  472 
Gymnocranius grandoculis   119  473 
Gymnocranius griseus   118  474
Gymnocranius japonicus   118  472 
Gymnocranius microprion   119  473 
Gymnocranius orbis   119  473 
Gymnocranius robinsoni   119  473 
Gymnocranius ruppellii   119  473 
Gymnothorax albimarginatus   15  60 
Gymnothorax berndti 14  54
Gymnothorax chilospilus   14  55
Gymnothorax chlorostigma 14  56
Gymnothorax favagineus   15  57
Gymnothorax fimbriatus  15  58
Gymnothorax flavimarginatus 15  59
Gymnothorax hepaticus 15  60
Gymnothorax isingleenoides   15  58 
Gymnothorax javanicus 16  61
Gymnothorax lemayi   15  59 
Gymnothorax leucacme   18  70 
Gymnothorax leucostigmus   16  62
Gymnothorax lucostictus   16  64 
Gymnothorax margaritophorus 16  63
Gymnothorax melanogrilus   15  57 
Gymnothorax meleagris 16  64
Gymnothorax minor   17  65
Gymnothorax niphostigmus   17  66
Gymnothorax nudivomer   17  67
Gymnothorax pescadoris   15  57 
Gymnothorax petelli   18  70 
Gymnothorax pseudothyrsoideus   17  68
Gymnothorax reevesii   18  69
Gymnothorax ruppelliae 18  70
Gymnothorax undulatus   18  71
Gymnothorax xanthostomus   17  67 
Gymnothorax ypsilon 18  72 
Gymnura crooki   10  40 
Gymnura japonica 10  40 
Gymnuridae   10  40

H

habena, Helcogramma   183  730 
haematopterus, Lethrinus   120  478 
Haemulidae   112~115  447~460
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Halaelurus buergeri 2  7 
Halicampus conspicillatus   46  183 
Halicampus grayi   46  183
Halicampus koilomotodon   46  183 
Halichoeres centiquadrus   162  648 
Halichoeres eximius   162  648 
Halichoeres hartzfeldii   162  647 
Halichoeres hortulanus   162  648 
Halichoeres lamarii  163  649 
Halichoeres maculifer   163  651 
Halichoeres marginatus   163  649 
Halichoeres melanochir   163  650 
Halichoeres nebulosus   163  651 
Halichoeres phaiopus   163  649 
Halichoeres pseudominiatus   163  651 
Halichoeres reichei   163  651 
Halichoeres semidecoratus   162  648 
Halichoeres spilurus   163  652 
Halichoeres trimaculatus   163  652 
Halichoeres vestalis   163  652 
Halichoeres vicinus   163  652 
Halieutaea stellata  35  139
Halieutaea stellifera   35  139 
hamrur, Priacanthus   80  320 
hanae, Ptereleotris   196  782 
Hapalogenys analis   113  449 
Hapalogenys kishinouyei   112  448 
Hapalogenys mucronatus   113  449 
Hapalogenys nigripinnis   113  450 
Hapalogenys nitens   113  450 
harak, Lethrinus   120  479 
hardwicke, Thalassoma   169  674 
hardwickii, Solegnathus   48  189 
Harpadon nebereus 28  112
hartzfeldii, Halichoeres   162  647 
hasseltii, Dussumieria   24  95 
hawaiensis, Elops   12  46 
haxagonatus, Epinephelus   69  273 
hebraicum, Glaucosoma   134  535 
hedlandensis, Carangoides   92  366 
Helcogromma habena   183  730 
Helcogromma striata   183  731 
helvola, Uraspis   98  392 
Hemigaleidae   3  10
hemigymnostethus, Carangoides   92  365 
Hemigymnus fasciatus   164  653 
Hemigymnus fuliginosus   164  653 
Hemigymnus melapterus   164  654 
Hemigymnus sexfasciatus   164  653 
Hemipristis elongatus 3  10
Hemipteronotus caeruleopunctatus   172  686 
Hemiramphidae   40,41  159~163
Hemiramphus commersonii   40  160 
Hemiramphus far 40  160 
Hemiramphus gladius   40  160 
Hemiramphus macquardianus   40  160 
Hemiscyllidae   1  3,4
hemisphaerium, Sparus   166  661 
hemisticta, Pterygotrigla   58  229 
Hemitriakis japanica 2  8 

Heniochus acuminatus   141  562 
Heniochus singularius   141  563 
Heniochus varius   141  564
hepaticus, Gymnothorax   15  60 
heptacanthus, Parupeneus   131  523 
Herklotsichthys quadrimaculatus 25  97 
heterodon, Cirrhilabrus   161  641 
heterodon, Pagrus   122  488 
Heterodontidae   1  1
Heterodontus zebra  1  1 
heterurus, Parapterois   53  209 
hexacanthus, Naso   201  803 
hexagonata, Siganus   198  790 
hexophtalma, Parapercis   178  712 
hians, Ablennes   37  147 
Himantura fava   10  38 
Himantura gerrardi   10  37 
Himantura macrurus   10  37 
Himantura undulata   10  38
hiphe, Balistes   222  885 
Hippichthys cyanospilus   46  184
Hippichthys mossambicus   46  184 
Hippichthys spaniaspis   46  184 
Hippocampus aterrimus   47  186 
Hippocampus erinaceus   47  185
Hippocampus kuda   47  186
Hippocampus natalensis   47  186 
Hippocampus sindonis 47  187 
Hippocampus spinosissimus   47  185 
Hippocampus takakurae   47  188 
Hippocampus trimaculatus 47  188
hippurus, Coryphaena   89  355 
hira, Auxis   206  822 
hirudo, Acanthurus   200  800 
Hirundichthys oxycephalus 39  156
hispidus, Arothron   226  903 
Histrio histrio 35  138
Histrio pictus   35  138 
Histrio ranina   35  138 
histrio, Histrio   35  138 
hoedtii, Epinephelus   67  268 
hoedtii, Malacanthus   88  350 
Holacanthus leucopleura   142  557 
Holacanthus ronin   143  570 
Holacanthus tenigab   142  556 
hollandi, Okamejei   9  34 
holocanthus, Diodon   230  917 
Holocentridae   42~45  167~180
Holocentrus servun   146  582 
Holocentrus surinam   111  442 
Hologymnosus doliatus   164  655 
Hologymnosus fasciatus   164  655 
Hologymnosus rhodonotus   164  656 
hongkongensis, Rhinogobius   192  766 
Hoplobrotula armata 33  130
hortulanus, Halichoeres   162  648 
hsiojenae, Enneapterygius   183  729 
huguenini, Repomucenus   188  749 
humilis, Solea   217  865 
hynnicephalus, Rhinobatos   8  29
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Hynnis cubensis   89  356 
Hynnis momsa   90  357 
Hypoatherina valenciennei 37  146
Hyporhamphus dussumieri 41  161
Hyporhamphus loticeps   41  161 
Hyporhamphus reynoldi   41  161 
Hyporhamphus yuri 41  162
hypselopterus, Lethrinus   120  477 
hypselopterus, Petroscirtes   186  741 
hypselopterus, Velifer   31  123 
hypselosoma, Chirocentrus   23  92 
hypselosoma, Dentex   117  466 
hypselosoma, Sardinella   26  101 
hystris, Diodon   230  918 

I

Ichthyscopus lebeck   181  723 
igarashiensis, Cephalopholis   63  251 
ignobilis, Caranx   93  369 
iharae, Nibea   127  507 
ikedai, Anampses   156  623 
Ilisha abnormis   24  93 
Ilisha elongata 24  93
imberbis, Sirembo   33  132 
immaculata, Valencienna   195  777 
imperator, Pomacanthus   143  571 
imperator, Xiphias   210  838 
incredibilis, Malacanthus   88  350 
indica, Acanthocepola   149  593 
indica, Alectis   90  357 
indica, Makaira   210  840 
indica, Monotaxis   122  488 
indicius, Secutor 101  402 
indicus, Parupeneus   131  524 
indicus, Platycephalus   59  236 
indicus, Stolephorus   23  90
Inegocia guttata  59  236
Inegocia japonica  59  234
inermis, Cheilio   159  636 
inermis, Parascolopsis   124  494
inermis, Uranoscopus   181  723 
Inimicus japonicus   52  206 
Insidiator rudis   60  238 
insidiator, Platycephalus   59  236 
insulindicus, Lethrinus   121  483 
intermedia, Seriolina   97  388 
intermedius, Asterorhombus   212  847 
interrupta, Stethojulis   168  669 
interruptus, Secutor   101  403 
ionthas, Epinephelus   65  258 
iris, Trachipterus   32  125 
irradians, Calotomus   172 688 
isingleenoides, Gymnothorax   15  58 
Istiblennius andamensis   184  733 
Istiblennius dussumieri   184  736 
Istiblennius striatimaculatus   184  736
Istigobius campbelli   192  766 
Istigobius decoratus   192  767 
Istigobius goldmanni   192  768 
Istigobius ornatus   193  769 

Istiophoridae   210  839,840
Istiophorus dubius   210  839 
Istiophorus japonicus   210  839 
Istiophorus orientalis   210  839 
Istiophorus platypterus   210  839 
itinus, Cynoglossus   212  848 
itosibi, Neothunnus   209  835 
ittodai, Sargocentron   44  176 

J

jacksoniensis, Etrumeus   24  96 
jaculum, Synodus   30  119 
jansenii, Thalassoma   169  675 
janthinopterus, Cephalopholis   64  253 
janthinosoma, Pervagor   223  894 
janthochir, Scarus   176  703 
japanica, Hemitriakis   3  8 
japanica, Mobula   12  45 
japonicus, Trichiurus   205  818 
japonensis, Chlorurus   173  692 
japonica, Anguilla   13  49 
japonica, Duymaeria   167  667 
japonica, Gymnura   10  40 
japonica, Inegocia   59  234 
japonica, Lepidotrigla   57  228 
japonica, Monocentris   41  164 
japonica, Nematalosa   25  99 
japonica, Paraplagusia   218  869 
japonica, Polymixia   32  127 
japonica, Pristipoma   113  451
japonica, Sillago   87  347 
japonica, Sphyraena   203  812 
japonicum, Acropoma   61  242 
japonicum, Liopropoma   74  293 
japonicus, Amphiprion   151  603 
japonicus, Anthias   126  502 
japonicus, Argyrosomus 127  508 
japonicus, Bregmaceros   34  134 
japonicus, Callanthias   78  312 
japonicus, Calotomus   173  689 
japonicus, Conger   22  85 
japonicus, Cookeolus   80  319 
japonicus, Engraulis   23  89 
japonicus, Epinephelus   67  265 
japonicus, Gephyroberyx   42  165 
japonicus, Gerres   112  445 
japonicus, Gymnocranius   118  472 
japonicus, Inimicus   52  206 
japonicus, Istiophorus   210  839 
japonicus, Lateolabrax   61  241 
japonicus, Mugil   36  141 
japonicus, Nemipterus   123  490 
japonicus, Orectolobus   1  2 
japonicus, Ostichthys   44  173 
japonicus, Scomber   208  829 
japonicus, Trachurus   98  391 
japonicus, Upeneus   133  529
japonicus, Uranoscopus   182  726 
japonicus, Zeus   46  181 
jarbua, Terapon   146  582 
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javanica, Rhinoptera   11  44 
javanicus, Carcharias   3  11 
javanicus, Gymnothorax   16  61 
javanicus, Psenes   211  842 
jayakari, Chaetodon   137  548 
jello, Sphyraena   204  813 
jenkinsi, Stegastes   155  620 
jenkinsi, Xyrichtys   170  680 
jerdoni, Pristotis   155  618 
Johnius amblycephalus   128  511 
Johnius distinctus   128  512 
Johnius fasciatus   129  513 
Johnius grypotus   129  513
Johnius macrorhynus   129  514 
Johnius tingi   128  512 
jordani, Carangoides   92  368 
jordani, Pteroplatea   10  40 
jordani, Scarus   177  706 
jordani, Trachinotus   98  389 
judithae, Pristotis   155  618 
julioides, Novacula   165  660 
Julis boryii   164  654 
Julis rosea   164  655 
Julis thirsites   167  665 
junonis, Priacanthus   81  321 

K

kaakan, Pomadasys   115  458 
kagoshima, Lutjanus   105  418 
kalla, Caranx   90  358 
kallopterus, Lethrinus   119  476 
kallosoma, Novacula   166  661 
kalosoma, Stethojulis   168  669 
kamoharai, Parapercis   179  713 
kamoharai, Psenes   211  842 
kanagurta, Rastrelliger   207  826 
kanekonis, Aprion   102  405 
kanekonis, Crossorhombus   213  851 
kanekonis, Mustelus   3  9 
kanekonis, Pristipomoides   110  437 
katayamai, Symphysanodon   61  243 
Katsuwonus pelamis   206  824
kauila, Muraena   13  52 
kelaartii, Mugil   36  143 
kelloggii, Callyodon   177  708 
kenojei, Dipturus   8  31 
kiensis, Apogon   83  332 
kishinouyei, Hapalogenys   112  448 
kleinii, Chaetodon   136  544 
knerii, Scarus   176  702 
knuttelli, Paragobius   190  760 
kobensis, Aseraggodes   216  862 
koilomotodon, Halicampus   46  183 
koreanus, Scomberomorus   208  832 
krusensternri, Acanthocepola   149  594 
kuda, Hippocampus   47  186 
Kuhlia mugil   146  584 
kuhlii, Cybium   208  831 
kuhlii, Dasyatis   9  36 
Kuhliidae   147  585

kuiskuiana, Upeneus   133  532 
kuntee, Myripristis   43  169 
kurroides akaadsi, Decapterus   93  372 
kurroides, Decapterus   93  372 
Kyphosidae   144,145  576,577
Kyphosus cinerescens   145  578 
Kyphosus lembus   145  579 
Kyphosus vaigiensis   145  579 

L

Labeacinus cyclophthalmus   79  313 
Labeacinus melanotania   79  313 
labiosus, Oedalechilus   36  142 
Labrichthys bicolor   164  654 
Labrichthys nudigena   162  647 
Labridae   156~172  622~687
Labroides caeruleolineatus   165  657 
Labroides dimidiatus   165  657 
Labroides paradiseus   165  657 
Labrus arago   165  660 
Labrus marmoratus  148  589 
Labrus punctulatus   78  311 
lacteoguttatum, Sargocentron   45  177 
Lactoria cornuta   225  897 
lacunosus, Atherinomorus   37  145 
laevis, Plectropomus   75  298 
Lagocephalus gloveri   228  909 
Lagocephalus sceleratus   228  910 
Lagocephalus wheeleri   228  911 
lajang, Decapterus   94  373 
lamarii, Halichoeres  163  649 
lambdastigma, Leptojulis   165  658 
lamourouxii, Balistes   219  873 
lampra, Muraena   13  52 
lanceolatus, Epinephelus   69  274 
lanceolatus, Masturus   230  919 
lassarati, Pseudomola   230  919 
Lateolabrax japonicus 61  241
laticaudis, Carangoides   92  365 
latifasciatum, Liopropoma   74  294 
latifasciatus, Epinephelus   69  275 
latifascima, Priolepis   195  777 
latifrons, Lethrinus   122  486 
latovittatus, Malacanthus   88  351 
latus, Acanthopagrus   116  462 
laxtoni, Callyodon   175  697 
layardi, Chaetodon   139  556 
lazulinus, Scarus   176  702 
leachii, Chaetodon   139  555 
lebeck, Ichthyscopus   181  723
leihala, Echidna   13  51 
leiogaster, Amblygaster   24  94 
Leiognathidae   99~101  394~403
Leiognathus bindoides   99  395 
Leiognathus bindus   99  395 
Leiognathus brevirostris   100  399 
Leiognathus decorus   100  400 
Leiognathus edentulus   99  396 
Leiognathus equulus   99  396
Leiognathus fasciatus   99  397 
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Leiognathus filigera   100  397 
Leiognathus gomorah   101  401 
Leiognathus leuciscus   100  398 
Leiognathus longispinis   100  397 
Leiognathus nuchalis   100 399 
Leiognathus rivulatus   100  400 
Leiognathus ruconius   99  396 
Leiognathus splendens   101  401 
Leiognathus virgatus   99  395 
lemayi, Gymnothorax   15  59
lembus, Kyphosus   145  579 
lemuru, Sardinella   26  102 
lentjan, Lethrinus    120  480 
leo, Sargocentron   45  180 
leonina, Girella   144  575
leopardus, Plectropomus   75  299 
leopardus, Scomber   208  831 
Lepidaplois aldabrensis   157  627 
Lepidaplois bourbon   157  628 
Lepidotrigla alata   57  227
Lepidotrigla japonica 57  228
lepidus, Scarus   175  700 
lepisurusm, Lutjanus   104  413 
leptognathus, Oxyconger   21  82 
Leptojulis lambdastigma   165  658 
leptolepis, Selariodes   97  385 
Leptoscarus vaigiensis   174  695 
lepturus, Trichiurus   205  819 
lessonii, Caranx   93  369 
lessonii, Plectorhinchus   114  454 
Lethrinidae   118~122  470~488
Lethrinus argenteus   120  480 
Lethrinus atkinsoni   119  475 
Lethrinus azureus   120  479 
Lethrinus choerorynchus   121  481 
Lethrinus cinnabarinus   119  476 
Lethrinus erythracanthus   119  476 
Lethrinus erythropterus   120  477 
Lethrinus erythurus   121  481 
Lethrinus frenatus   121  481 
Lethrinus haematopterus   120  478 
Lethrinus harak   120  479 
Lethrinus hypselopterus   120  477 
Lethrinus insulindicus   121  483 
Lethrinus kallopterus   119  476 
Lethrinus latifrons   122  486 
Lethrinus lentjan   120  480 
Lethrinus longirostris   121  482 
Lethrinus mahsenoides   120  480 
Lethrinus moensii   122  485 
Lethrinus nebulosus   121  481 
Lethrinus olivaceus   121  482 
Lethrinus ornatus   121  483 
Lethrinus rhodopterus   120  479 
Lethrinus richardsoni   120  478 
Lethrinus rostratus   121  482 
Lethrinus rubrioperculatus   121  484 
Lethrinus semicinctus   122  485
Lethrinus sordidus   122  485 
Lethrinus striatus   120  477 

Lethrinus variegatus   122  486 
Lethrinus xanthochilus   122  487 
Lethrinus xanthotaenia   121  483 
leucacme, Gymnothorax   18  70 
leuciscus, Leiognathus   100  398 
leuciscus, Otolithus   128  509 
Leucoglossa candens   98  392 
leucogrammicus, Anyperodon   62  245 
leucopleura, Holacanthus   142  567 
leucopleurus, Abudefduf   150  600 
leucosticticus, Bodianus   157  628 
leucostigmus, Gymnothorax   16  62 
leucozona, Choerodon   160  637 
levisquamis, Pseudorhombus   214  856 
lewini, Sphyrna   5  18 
lewisi, Pinjalo   109  433 
Liachirus melanospilus   216  863 
lienardi, Anampses   156  622 
lighti, Pampus   212  845 
limbata, Acanthocepola   149  595
limbatus, Carcharhinus   4  13 
limbatus, Scarus   176  701 
limbatus, Trachinocephalus   31  121 
linealatus, Anampses   156  621 
linearis, Stethojulis   167  668 
lineatus, Acanthurus   199 795 
lineatus, Balistes   219  873 
lineatus, Lutjanus   105  419 
lineatus, Plectorhinchus   114  456 
lineatus, Plotosus   28 110 
lineatus, Scolopsis  125  499 
lineolabiatus, Scarus   176  701 
lineolatus, Chaetodon   137  545 
lineolatus, Lutjanus   105  420 
lineopunctatus, Xanthichthys   222  886 
lingula, Narcine   6  22 
Liopropoma aragai   73  291 
Liopropoma dorsoluteum  73  292
Liopropoma japonicum 74  293
Liopropoma latifasciatum   74  294
Lipocheilus carnolabrum   103  410 
lituratus, Naso   201  804 
Liza borneensis   35  140 
Liza formosae   36  144 
Liza macrolepis 35  140
Liza pescadorensis   35  140 
Liza troscheli   35  140 
Lobotes auctorum   111  442 
Lobotes surinamensis   111  442 
Lobotidae   111  442
lobotoides, Epinephelus   65  258 
longimanus, Mugil   36  143 
longirostris, Euleptorphamphus   40  159 
longirostris, Lethrinus   121  482 
longispinis, Chrysophrys   116  463 
longispinis, Leiognathus   100  397 
loo, Scomber   207  826 
Lophiidae   34  136 
Lophiomus setigerus 34  136
Lotella phycis 34  133
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loticeps, Hyporhamphus   41  161 
louti, Variola   78  311 
Loxodon macrorhinus 4  16
lucostictus, Gymnothorax   16  64 
lunare, Thalassoma   179  676 
lunaris, Perca   61  244 
lunatus, Anampses   156  623 
lunatus, Chaetodon   137  545 
lundini, Caranx   90  360 
lunula, Chaetodon   137  546 
lunulata, Pterois   53  212 
lunulatus, Chaetodon   139  556 
lutescens, Thalassoma   170  677 
luteus, Parupeneus   131  522 
Lutjanidae   102~110  405~437
Lutjanus alboguttatus   106  424 
Lutjanus altifrontalis   104  416 
Lutjanus argentatus   103  411 
Lutjanus argentimaculatus   103  411 
Lutjanus bengalensis   103  412 
Lutjanus blochii   105  420 
Lutjanus bohar   104  413 
Lutjanus boutton   104  414 
Lutjanus civis   107  426 
Lutjanus coatesi   104  413 
Lutjanus coeruleo-punctatus   106  424 
Lutjanus decemlineatus   106  423 
Lutjanus decussatus   104  415 
Lutjanus enneacanthus   107  428 
Lutjanus erythropterus   104  416 
Lutjanus fulviflamma   105  417 
Lutjanus fulvus   105  418 
Lutjanus gibbus   105  419 
Lutjanus kagoshima   105  418 
Lutjanus lepisurusm   104  413 
Lutjanus lineatus   105  419 
Lutjanus lineolatus   105  420 
Lutjanus lutjanus   105  420 
Lutjanus luzonius   104  414 
Lutjanus madras   106  421 
Lutjanus melanospilos   104  414 
Lutjanus melanurus   105  419 
Lutjanus nishikawae   107  425 
Lutjanus nukuhivae   104  413 
Lutjanus ophuysenii   106  422 
Lutjanus orientalis   107  425 
Lutjanus quinquelineatus   106  423
Lutjanus regia   107  426 
Lutjanus rivulatus   106  424 
Lutjanus rubellus   104  416 
Lutjanus russelli   107  425 
Lutjanus sebae   107  426 
Lutjanus siamensis   107  426 
Lutjanus spilurus   106  423 
Lutjanus stellatus   107  427 
Lutjanus striata   105  419 
Lutjanus tahitiensis   105  419 
Lutjanus therapon   104  415 
Lutjanus vaigiensis   105  418 
Lutjanus vitta   107  428

Lutjanus xanthopterygius   105  420 
lutjanus, Lutjanus   105  420 
luzonius, Lutjanus   104  414 
luzonius, Upeneus   133  530 
lycogenis, Dentex   118  470 
lydiae, Chaetodon   138  550 
lysan, Scomberoides   96  382 
lyukyuensis, Cirrhilabrus   161  641 

M

macarellus, Decapterus   94  373 
macassariensis, Clupea   27  105 
Macolor macolor   108  429 
Macolor niger   108  429 
Macolor typus   108  429 
macolor, Macolor   108  429 
macquardianus, Hemiramphus   40  160 
macracanthus, Ablabys   51  202 
macracanthus, Priacanthus   81  321 
macrocephalus, Epinephelus   68  272 
macrocephalus, Pontinus   53  211 
macrocephalus, Sparus   116  463 
macrochir, Ophichthus   20  78 
macrodon, Cheilodipterus   86  341 
macrodontus, Choerodon   160  637 
macrogaster, Abudefduf   150  597 
macrolepidotus, Chaetodon   141  562 
macrolepidotus, Novaculichthys   165  660 
macrolepis, Liza   35  140 
Macropharyngodon meleagris   165  659 
Macropharyngodon nigromaculatus   165  659 
Macropharyngodon nigropunctatus   165  659 
Macropharyngodon pardalis   165  659 
macrophthalmus, Argyrosomus 128  509
macrophthalmus, Priacanthus   80  320 
macrophthalmus, Scomber   208  829 
macropterus, Balistes   219  876 
macropterus, Thunnus   209  835 
macropterus, Triodon   226  902 
macropus, Priacanthus   80  319 
macrorhinus, Loxodon   4  16 
macrorhynchus, Euleptorphamphus   40  159 
macrorhynus, Johnius   129  514 
macrostoma, Myersina   193  772 
macrurus, Himantura   10  37 
maculata, Canthidermis   219  876 
maculata, Mene   99  393 
maculata, Sirembo   33  132 
maculatus, Caesio   102  406 
maculatus, Cephalopholis   63  252 
maculatus, Cirrhitus   148  589 
maculatus, Dasyatis   10  39 
maculatus, Epinephelus   69  276 
maculatus, Otolithes   129  515 
maculatus, Pomadasys   115  459 
maculiceps, Chaetodon   138  551 
maculifer, Halichoeres   163  651 
maculosus, Cheilinus   159  634 
maculosus, Scomberomorus   208  830 
madagascariensis, Platycephalus   59  236 
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maderaspatensis, Epinephelus   69  275 
madras, Lutjanus   106  421 
maeander, Choerodon   160  637 
Mahidolia duqae   193  770 
Mahidolia mystacina   193  770 
mahsenoides, Lethrinus   120  480 
major, Gallichthys   90  357 
major, Pagrus   117  468 
Makaira australis   210  840 
Makaira indica   210  840 
Makaira marlina   210  840 
malabaricus, Epinephelus   70  277 
malabaricus, Parupeneus   131  524 
Malacanthus brevirostris   88  350
Malacanthus hoedtii   88  350 
Malacanthus incredibilis   88  350 
Malacanthus latovittatus   88  351 
Malacanthus taeniatus   88  351 
malleus, Sphyrna   5  19 
mancus, Bothus   212  848 
manilensis, Arothron   226  904 
margaritacea, Sacura   77  306 
margaritatus, Xyrichtys   171  681 
margaritiferum, Chiloscyllium   1  4 
margaritophorus, Gymnothorax   16  63 
marginalis, Epinephelus   68  271 
marginatus, Apogon   83  330 
marginatus, Chaetodon   137  547 
marginatus, Halichoeres   163  649 
marginatus, Stegastes   155  620 
margregori, Pisodonophis   20  80 
marianus, Pomacanthus   143  571 
marleyi, Thyrsitoides   204  815 
marlina, Makaira   210  840 
marmorata, Plagusia   217  868 
marmoratus, Labrus   148  589 
marmoratus, Sebastiscus   56  222 
marmoratus, Siganus   198  791 
marnae, Thalassoma   169  673 
marshi, Eteliscus   102  408 
maru, Auxis   206  821 
maruadsi, Decapterus   94  374 
Masturus lanceolatus   230 919
Masturus oxyuropterus   230  919 
mata, Acanthurus   199  796 
mate, Atule   90  360 
matsubarae, Nemipterus   123  492 
matterni, Epinephelus   72  286 
mauritianus, Aylopon   74  295 
mauritianus, Caesio   102  406 
maxillosus, Choerodon   160  639 
mebachi, Thunnus   209  836 
medinilla, Balistes   221  881 
medurensis, Epinephelus   69  276 
medusicola, Caranx   93  370 
meeki, Ariosoma   21  84 
meerdervoortii, Suggrundus   60  238 
megachir, Epinephelus   71  283 
Megalaspis cordyla   95  377 
Megalopidae   12  47

Megalops cyprinoides   12  47
melampygus, Caranx   93  370 
melanichthys, Girella   145  577 
melannotus, Chaetodon   137  547 
melanochir, Halichoeres   163  650 
melanochir, Thalassoma   169  673 
melanogrilus, Gymnothorax   15  57 
melanoleucus, Plectropomus   75  298 
melanopleura, Cheilinus   166  662 
melanoptera, Thalassoma   170  677 
melanopus, Xyrichtys   171  682 
melanosoma, Eleotris   188  751 
melanospila, Taeniura   10  39 
melanospilos, Lutjanus   104  414 
melanospilos, Sargocentron   45  178 
melanospilus, Liachirus   216  863 
melanostictus, Myripristis   42  167 
melanostictus, Sardinops   26  104 
melanostigma, Ablennes   37  147 
melanotaenia, Variola   78  311 
melanotania, Labeacinus   79  313 
melanura, Sardinella   26  103 
melanurus, Amphiprion   152  605 
melanurus, Dascyllus   153  612 
melanurus, Lutjanus   105  419 
Melanychthys creniden   145  577 
melapterus, Hemigymnus   164  654 
melasma, Archamia   85  340 
melastomus, Chaetodon   136  544 
meleagrides, Anampses   156  623 
meleagris Gymnothorax   16  64
meleagris meleagris, Ostracion   225  899 
meleagris, Macropharyngodon   165  659 
Melichthys erythropterus   220  877 
Melichthys nycteris   220  877 
Melichthys vidua   220  877 
Melichthys vidua kamoharai   220  877 
melsanti, Chaetodon   136  542 
Mene maculata   99  393 
Menidae   99  393
Menisorrah, Carcharias   3  11 
mento mento, Parexocoetus   40  158 
meristocystis, Oxyporhamphus   41  163 
merra, Epinephelus   70  278 
Mesoprion mitchelli   109  434 
mesothorax, Bodianus   158  629 
metoposophron, Naso   201  803 
meyemi, Taeniura   10  39 
mezina, Girella   144  576
microbrachium, Caranx   90  358 
Microcanthidae   146  581
Microcanthus strigatus   146  581 
microchir, Aprion   102  405 
Microdesmidae   196  782
microdon, Epinephelus   71  282 
Microdonophis fasciatus   19  76
micrognathos, Scarus   177  705 
microlepidotus, Prionurus   202  808 
microlepis, Pristipomoides   110  437 
micronotatus, Serranus   62  245 
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microprion, Gymnocranius   119  474 
micropterus, Caranx   98  392 
micropus, Etrumeus   24  96 
microstomus, Crossorhombus   213  851 
millepunctata, Parapercis   179  714 
Mimasea taeniosoma   204  815 
miniata, Cephalopholis   63  252 
minor, Gymnothorax   17  65 
Minous quincarinatus 52  207
minuta, Gazza   99  394 
miostoma, Scorpaena   54  215 
mitchelli, Mesoprion   109  434 
mitis, Balistes   222  885 
mitratus, Petroscirtes   186  741 
mitsukurii, Embolichthys   181  722 
miyakeensis, Chromis   152  607 
mizum, Clupea   25  97 
moadetta, Chorinemus   96  382 
moara, Epinephelus   66  263 
Mobula japanica 12  45
Mobulidae   12  45
modestus, Bodianus   157  626 
modestus, Chaetodon   137  548 
modestus, Priophthalmus   194  776 
modestus, Thamnaconus   224  896 
moensii, Lethrinus   122  485 
Molidae   230  919
moluccensis, Scomber   207  826 
momsa, Hynnis   90  357 
Monacanthidae   222~224  887~896
Monacanthus cheverti   221  881 
Monacanthus chinensis   223  892 
Monocentridae   41  164
Monocentris japonica   41  164 
monoceros, Aluterus   222  887 
monogramma, Scolopsis 125  500
Monopterus albus 50  199
Monotaxis affinis   118  472 
Monotaxis grandoculis   122  488
Monotaxis indica   122  488 
mordax, Scarus   158  629 
Moridae   34  133
morrhua, Epinephelus   70  279 
morrisi, Parenesus   37  145 
mossambicus, Cheilinus   166  662 
mossambicus, Hippichthys   46  184 
mossambicus, Oreochromis   149  596 
mucronatus, Hapalogenys   113  449 
Mugil cephalus 36  141
Mugil japonicus   36  141 
Mugil kelaartii   36  143 
Mugil longimanus   36  143
Mugil our   36  141 
Mugil strongylocephalus   36  143 
mugil, Kuhlia   146  584 
Mugilidae   35,36  140~144
Mugilogobius abei   193  771 
Mullidae   129~133  516~532
mulloides, Nemipterus   123  491 
Mulloidichthys flavolineatus   129  516

Mulloidichthys samoensis   129  516 
multibarbata, Brotula   33  129 
multifasciatum, Scomberomorus   208  830 
multifasciatus, Parupeneus   132  525 
multiocellata, Pterygotrigla   58  230 
multiradiatus, Myripristis   43  169 
multiradiatus, Psenes   211  842 
multisquama, Engyprosopon   213  852 
Muraena kauila   13 52 
Muraena lampra   13  52
Muraenesocidae   21  81,82 
Muraenesox bagio 21  81
Muraenesox yamaguchiensis   21  81 
Muraenidae   13~19  50~74 
muraenolepis, Ophidion   33  131
muralis, Valencienna   195  778 
murdjan, Myripristis   43  170 
muricatum, Bolbometopon   172  687 
Mustelus griseus 3  9
Mustelus kanekonis   3  9 
mycteryzaus, chaetodon   141  562 
Myctophidae   31  122 
Myersina macrostoma   193  772
Myliobatidae   11  41~43
Myliobatis tobijei   11  43 
myops, Trachinocephalus   31  121 
myriaster, Bothus   213  849 
myriaster, Cephalopholis   62  248 
Myripristis axillaris   43  170 
Myripristis borbonicus   43  169 
Myripristis botche   42  167
Myripristis chryseres 42  168
Myripristis kuntee 43  169
Myripristis melanostictus   42  167 
Myripristis multiradiatus   43  169 
Myripristis murdjan 43  170
Myripristis parvidens   43  170 
Myripristis refulgens   81  322 
mystacina, Mahidolia   193  770 

N

nagasakiensis, Pentapodus 124  495 
nagayoi, Anampses   156  623 
nageb, Pomadasys   115  458 
Narcine lingula 6  22 
Narcine prodorsalis 6  23 
Narcinidae   6  22,23 
naresii, Cypselurus   39  153 
narinari, Aetobatus   11  41
Narkidae   6  24
Naso brevirostris   201  802 
Naso carolinarum   202  805 
Naso coryphaenoides   201  802 
Naso eleganas   201  804 
Naso eoume   202  807 
Naso fronticornis   202  806 
Naso hexacanthus   201  803 
Naso lituratus   201  804 
Naso metoposophron   201  803 
Naso olivaceus   202  806 
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Naso tonganus   202  805 
Naso tuberosus   202  805 
Naso unicornis   202  806 
Naso vlamingii   202  807 
natalensis, Cubiceps   211  843 
natalensis, Hippocampus   47  186 
Naucrates ductor   95  378 
Naucrates fanfarus   95  378 
naucrates, Echeneis   88  352
nebereus, Harpadon   28  112 
nebulosa, Echidna   13  50 
nebulosa, Squatina   6  21 
nebulosus, Cheilinus   159  634 
nebulosus, Halichoeres   163  651 
nebulosus, Lethrinus   121  481 
nebulosus, Siganus   197  788 
nebulosus, Yongeichthys   196  781 
neglecta, Scorpaenopsis   55  219 
neglectus, Cypselurus   39  154 
Nematalosa come   25  98
Nematalosa japonica 25  99 
nematophorus, Symphorus   111  441 
nematopterus, Pomacentrus   151  602 
Nemipteridae   123~126  489~503
Nemipterus bathybius   123 489 
Nemipterus blochii   123  490 
Nemipterus filamentosus   123  490 
Nemipterus flavolinea 123  490 
Nemipterus japonicus   123  490 
Nemipterus matsubarae   123  492 
Nemipterus mulloides   123  491 
Nemipterus peronii   123  491 
Nemipterus sampsonensis   123  491 
Nemipterus setigerus   123  492 
Nemipterus sinensis   123  492 
Nemipterus tolu   123  491 
Nemipterus virgatus   123  492 
Neoniphon angulosa   43  172 
Neoniphon aurolineatus   43  171
Neoniphon sammara   43  172
Neoniphon tahitica   43  172 
neophytus africanus, Fusigobius   191  763 
neophytus, Fusigobius   191  763 
Neopomacentrus taeniurus   154  615 
Neosebastes entaxis 52  208
Neothunnus itosibi   209  835 
nesogallicus, Chaetodon   140  558 
Nettastomatidae   22  86
nibe, Atrobucca 128  510 
Nibea iharae   127  507 
Nibea pingi   128  510 
nichofii, Aetomylaeus   11  42 
nicholsoni, Thunnus   210  837 
nicobariensis, Pomacanthus   143  571 
niger, Apogon   84  333 
niger, Macolor   108  429 
niger, Odonus   220  878 
niger, Parastromateus   95  379 
niger, Scarus   176  701 
niger, Sparus   164  654 

nigricauda, Acanthurus   200  797 
nigricaudata, Sardinella   26  103 
nigripes, Chaetodon   136  541 
nigripinnis, Cephalopholis   64  254 
nigripinnis, Hapalogenys   113  450 
nigripinnis, Pterois   53  209 
nigrofasciata, Seriolina   97  388 
nigromaculatus, Bodianus   158  631 
nigromaculatus, Macropharyngodon   165  659 
nigromaculatus, Xyrichtys   172  685 
nigromarginatus, Pachynathus   219  875 
nigropunctatus, Macropharyngodon   165  659 
niphobles, Takifugu   228  912 
niphonia, Pristigenys   81  322 
niphonius, Scomberomorus   209  833 
niphostigmus, Gymnothorax   17  66 
nipponensis, Paramonacanthus   224  893 
nishikawae, Lutjanus   107  425 
nitens, Hapalogenys   113  450 
nitens, Trichiurus   205  819 
nitidus, Apogon   84  334 
Nomeidae   211  842,843
Norfolkia brachylepis   183  732 
Norfolkia springeri   183  732 
notata, Chromis   152  607 
notatus, Abudefduf   150  598 
notatus, Apogon   84  335 
notostictus, Siganus   198  792 
Novacula julioides   165  660 
Novacula kallosoma   166  661 
Novaculichthys macrolepidotus   165  660 
Novaculichthys taeniourus   166  661 
novaculoides, Xyrichthys   162  645 
nubifera, Echeneis   89  353 
nuchalis, Leiognathus   100  399 
nuchipunctatus, Scarus   176  701 
nudigena, Labrichthys   162  647 
nudivomer, Gymnothorax   17  67 
nukuhivae, Lutjanus   104  413 
nycteris, Melichthys   220  877 
nymphaea, Clupea   26  102 

O

obesus, Thunnus   209  836 
oblongus, Carangoides   92  367 
oblongus, Takifugu   229  913
obscura, Echidna   13  51 
obtusauris, Cephalopholis   63  249 
obtusirostris, Pristotis   155  618 
oceanica, Sphyrna   5  18 
ocellaris, Amphiprion   152  605 
ocellata, Pogonoperca   75  300 
ocellatus, Scarus   173  690 
ocellifer, Chaetodon   139  554 
ocellifer, Pseudorhombus   215  858 
octofasciatus, Chaetodon   138  549 
octofasciatus, Epinephelus   70  280 
octolineata, Paramia   86  341 
octolineatus, Chaetodon   138  549 
octomaculatus, Bodianus   157  625 
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octovittata, Diacope   413  412 
ocumaculatus, Gnathodentex   118  470 
ocyurus, Plectorhynchus   113  451 
Odontanthias borbonius  74  295
Odonus caeruleorum   220  878 
Odonus erythrodon   220  878 
Odonus niger   220  878 
Oedalechilus labiosus 36  142
oedema, Chlorurus   174  693 
Ogcocephalidae   35  139
Okamejei boesemani 9  33 
Okamejei hollandi 9  34
okinawensis, Clupea   24  94 
oligobranchus, Encrasicholina   22  87
oligodon, Pseudorhombus   215  857 
oligolepis, Cypselurus   39  154 
oligospilus, Upeneus   133  532 
olivaceus, Acanthurus   200  798 
olivaceus, Lethrinus   121  482 
olivaceus, Naso   202  806 
ommatura, Parapercis   179  715 
Omobranchus fasciolatoceps   185  737 
Omobranchus germaini   185  738 
onaria, Scorpaena   54  216 
Onigocia spinosa 59  235
onyx, Pomacentrus   153  612 
Ophichthidae   19,20  75~80
Ophichthus bonaparti   20  77
Ophichthus macrochir 20  78
Ophichthus polyophthalmus   20  79
Ophidiidae   33  129~132 
Ophidion asiro   33  131 
ophidion muraenolepis   33  131 
Ophiocara porocephala   188  752 
ophthalmistius, Scarus   173  690 
ophthalmonema, Oxyurichthys   194  773 
ophuysenii, Lutjanus   106  422 
Opistognathidae   79,80  315~317 
Opistognathus castelnaui   79  315 
Opistognathus sp.   79  316 
Opistognathus suluensis   79  315 
Oplegnathidae   147  586,587
Oplegnathus fasciatus   147  585 
Oplegnathus punctatus   147  586 
oramin, Siganus   197  787 
orbis, Ephippus   196  983 
orbis, Gymnocranius   119  474 
Orectolobidae   1  2
Orectolobus barbatus   1  2 
Orectolobus japonicus 1  2
Oreochromis mossambicus   149  596 
orientale, Sargocentron   45  179 
orientalis, Chorinemus   96  382 
orientalis, Dactyloptena   50  200 
orientalis, Istiophorus   210  839 
orientalis, Lutjanus   107  425 
orientalis, Sarda   207  827 
ornarus, Anthias   74  295 
ornatissimus, Balistes   221  881 
ornatissimus, Chaetodon   138  550 

ornatum, Scyllium   1  3 
ornatus, Chaetodon   138  550 
ornatus, Istigobius   189  755 
ornatus, Lethrinus   121  483 
ornatus, Samaris   215  860 
orthogrammus, Carangoides   92  368 
Ostichthys japonicus 44  173
Ostraciidae   225,226  897~901
Ostracion cubicus   225  898 
Ostracion meleagris meleagris   225  899 
Ostracion rhinorhynchus   225  900 
Ostracion sebae   225  899 
Ostracion tuberculatus   225  898 
Otolithes argenteus   129  515 
Otolithes maculatus   129  515 
Otolithes ruber   129  515 
Otolithus leuciscus   128  509 
oualensis, Pempheris   134  533 
our, Mugil   36  141 
ovalis, Bothus   213  849 
ovalis, Chaetodon   139  556 
ovata, Solea   217  865 
oviceps, Scarus   176  702 
oxycephala, Scorpaenopsis   55  220 
oxycephalus, Bodianus   158  630 
oxycephalus, Cheilinus   159  633 
oxycephalus, Hirundichthys   39  156 
Oxycephalus, Parupeneus   131  522 
Oxycheilinus bimaculatus   166  662 
Oxycheilinus digramma   166  663 
Oxycheilinus unifasciatus   166  664 
Oxyconger leptognathus   21  82
Oxyporhamphus convexus convexus   41  163
Oxyporhamphus meristocystis   41  163 
Oxyurichthys ophthalmonema   194  773 
Oxyurichthys tentacularis   194  773
oxyuropterus, Masturus   230  919 
oyena, Gerres   112  446 

P

pachycentron, Cephalopholis   63  250 
Pachynathus nigromarginatus   219  875 
Padangensis, Bathygobius   189  756 
Pagrus caffer   116  461 
Pagrus chinensis   117  468 
Pagrus estuarius   116  461 
Pagrus heterodon   122  488 
Pagrus major   117  468 
Pagrus unicolor   117  468 
palmiotensis, Brotula   33  129 
Pampus argenteus   211  844 
Pampus echinogaster   212  845 
Pampus lighti   212  845 
Pampus simoprosopus   211  844 
pantherinus, Bothus   213  850
pantherinus, Epinephelus   72  287 
Papillogobius reichei   194  774 
papuensis, Balistes   220  879 
Parablennius yatabei   185  739 
Paracaesio canthoroides   108  432 
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Paracaesio pedleyi   108  432 
Paracaesio sordida   108  430 
Paracaesio stonei   108  431 
Paracaesio xanthura   108  432
Paracanthistius suji   75  299 
Parachaeturichthys polynemus   194  775 
Paracirrhites forsteri   148  590 
paradiseus, Labroides   165  657 
Paragaleus acutiventralis   3  10 
Paragobius knuttelli   190  760 
Parajulis poecilopterus   167  665 
Paramia octolineata   86  341 
Paramonacanthus nipponensis   224  893 
Paramonacanthus pusillus   224  893 
Parapercis caudimaculatum   178  712 
Parapercis cephalopundata   179  714 
Parapercis clathrata   178  711 
Parapercis dorsonebulosa   180  720 
Parapercis hexophtalma   178  712 
Parapercis kamoharai   179  713 
Parapercis millepunctata   179  714 
Parapercis ommatura   179  715 
Parapercis polyophtalma   178  712 
Parapercis pulchella   179  716 
Parapercis sexfasciata   180  717 
Parapercis snyderi   180  718 
Parapercis tetracantha   180  719 
Parapercis xanthozona   180  720 
Paraplagusia bilineata   217  868 
Paraplagusia blochii   218  869 
Paraplagusia japonica   218  870 
Parapristipoma trilineatum   113  451 
Parapterois heterurus 53  209
Parascolopsis doederleini   124  494 
Parascolopsis eriomma   124  493 
Parascolopsis inermis   124  493 
Parascorpaena picta 53  210
Parastromateus niger   95  379 
Pardachirus pavoninus   216  864 
pardalis, Cantherhines   223  890 
pardalis, Enchelycore   13  52 
pardalis, Macropharyngodon   165  659 
Parenesus morrisi   37  145 
Parexocoetus brachypterus brachypterus 40  157
Parexocoetus gryllus   40  158 
Parexocoetus mento mento 40  158 
parkinsoni, Epinephelus   69  273 
Parupeneus barberinoides   130  517 
Parupeneus barberinus   130  518 
Parupeneus bifasciatus   130  519
Parupeneus brandesii   132  526 
Parupeneus chryaerydros   131  522 
Parupeneus chrysopleuron   130  520 
Parupeneus ciliatus   131  521 
Parupeneus cinnabarinus   131  523 
Parupeneus cyclostomus   131  522 
Parupeneus dispilurus   132  526 
Parupeneus fraterculus   131  521 
Parupeneus griseofrenatus   131  524 
Parupeneus heptacanthus   131  523 

Parupeneus indicus   131  524 
Parupeneus luteus   131  522 
Parupeneus malabaricus   131  524 
Parupeneus multifasciatus   132  525 
Parupeneus pleurospilos   131  523 
Parupeneus pleurostigma   132  526 
Parupeneus pleurotaenius   131  521 
Parupeneus russelli   131  524 
Parupeneus signatus   132 527 
Parupeneus spilurus   132  527 
Parupeneus trifasciatus   130  519 
Parupeneus waigiensis   131  524 
Parupeneus, oxycephalus   131  522 
parvidens, Myripristis   43  170 
paucifasciata, Abudefduf   150  598 
pavo, Xyrichtys   171  683 
pavoninus, Pardachirus   216  864 
pavoninus, Xyrichtys   171  683 
pectoralis, Gomphosus   162  646 
pedleyi, Paracaesio   108  432 
pelamis, Katsuwonus   206  824 
Pelates quadrilineatus   146  581 
Pelates sexlineatus   146  581 
Pempheridae   134  533,534
Pempheris oualensis   134  533 
Pempheris schwenki   134  534 
penicilligera, Chaetodermis   223  891 
pentacanthus, Platax   196  784 
Pentacerotidae   144  575
pentadactylus, Xyrichtys   171  684 
pentalinatus, Rhincodon   2  6 
Pentapodus nagasakiensis   124  495 
Pentapodus sp.   124  496
pentazona, Scarus   177  707 
pentophthalmus, Pseudorhombus   215  858 
Perca lunaris   61  244 
Percichthyidae   61  242
perditio, Bodianus   158  631 
perforata, Sardinella   25  100 
Periophthalmus cantonensis   194  776
Periophthalmus modestus   194  776 
peronii, Nemipterus 123  491 
perusii, Valamugil   36  143 
Pervagor janthinosoma   224  894 
Pervagor scanleni   224  894 
pescadorensis, Citula   91  361 
pescadorensis, Liza   35  140 
pescadoresis, Choerodon   160  639 
pescadoris, Gymnothorax   15  57 
pescadorus, Bregmaceros   34  135 
petelli, Gymnothorax   18  70 
peterseni, Dactyloptena   51  201 
petimba, Fistularia   49  196 
Petroscirtes amboinensis   186  742 
Petroscirtes bankanensis   186  742 
Petroscirtes bankieri   185  740 
Petroscirtes barbatus   186 741 
Petroscirtes breviceps   185  740 
Petroscirtes elatus   186  741 
Petroscirtes eretes   186  742 
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Petroscirtes hypselopterus   186  741 
Petroscirtes mitratus   186  741 
Petroscirtes polyodon   185  740 
Petroscirtes trossulus   185  740 
Petroscirtes variabilis   186  742 
Petroscirtes vulsus   186  742 
Pflaumii, Acentrogobius   189  753 
phaiopus, Halichoeres   163  649 
phalaena, Amblygobius   189  754 
phalreatus, Abalistes   218  872 
phekadopleura, Stethojulis   168  671 
philippinus, Callyodon   173  692 
philippinus, Gerres   111  444 
Phrynelox tridens   35  137 
Phrynelox zebrinus   35  137 
phycis, Lotella   34  133 
picta, Coris   161  644 
picta, Parascorpaena   53  210 
pictum, Diagramma   112  447 
pictus, Bodianus   158  631 
pictus, Chaetodon   140  558 
pictus, Histrio   35  138 
picuda, Sphyraena   203  810 
picus, Plectorhinchus   115  457 
pingi, Nibea   128  510 
Pinguipedidae   178~180  711~720 
pinguis, Atherina   37  145 
Pinjalo lewisi   109  433 
Pinjalo pinjalo   109  434 
pinjalo, Pinjalo   109  434 
pinnivittatus, Upeneus   133  531 
pinnulatus, Cirrhitus   148  589 
pinnulatus, Decapterus   94  373 
Pisodonophis cancrivorus 20  80
Pisodonophis margregori   20  80 
Pisodonophis zophistius   20  80 
plagiosum, Chiloscyllium   1  3 
Plagusia marmorata   217  868 
Platax pentacanthus   196  784 
Platax raynaldi   196  784 
Platax teira   196  784 
Platax vespertilio japonicus   196  784 
platessa, Caranx   95  380 
Platycephalidae   59,60  233~238
Platycephalus indicus 59  236
Platycephalus insidiator   59  236 
Platycephalus madagascariensis   59  236 
platypterus, Istiophorus   210  839 
Platyrhina sinensis 7  27 
Platyrhinidae   7  27
plebeius, Chaetodon   138  551 
plebeius, Polydactylus 127  505 
Plectorhinchus chaetodonoides   113  452 
Plectorhinchus cinctus   114  453 
Plectorhinchus citronellus   114  455 
Plectorhinchus diagrammus   114  454 
Plectorhinchus flavomaculatus   114  455 
Plectorhinchus lessonii   114  454 
Plectorhinchus lineatus   114  456 
Plectorhinchus picus   115  457 

Plectorhynchus ocyurus   113  451 
Plectranthias anthioides   74  296
Plectranthias yamakawai   75  297
Plectropomus cyclostomus   75  298 
Plectropomus laevis   75  298
Plectropomus leopardus  75  299
Plectropomus melanoleucus   75  298 
Plesiopidae   79  314
Pleuronectes barffi   212  848 
Pleuronectidae   215  859,860
Pleuronichthys cornutus   215  859 
pleurospilos, Parupeneus   131  523 
pleurospilus, Chelidoperca   64  255 
pleurostictus, Pseudocalliurichthys   187  746 
pleurostigma, Parupeneus   132  526 
pleurotaenia, Carcharhinus   4  13 
pleurotaenia, Pseudanthias   76  303 
pleurotaenius, Parupeneus   131  521 
Plotosidae   28  110
Plotosus anguillaris   28  110 
Plotosus lineatus 28  110
poecilonotus, Epinephelus   71  281 
poecilonotus, Takifugu   229  914 
poecilopterum, Diagramma   112  447 
poecilopterus, Cypselurus   39  155 
poecilopterus, Parajulis   167  665 
Pogonoperca ocellata   75  300 
Pogonoperca punctata   75  300
Polydactylus plebeius   127  505 
Polydactylus sextarius   127  506 
polyhekadion, Epinephelus   71  282 
polylepis, Prochilus   151  604 
Polymixia japonica 32  127 
Polymixiidae   32  127
Polynemidae   126,127  504~506 
polynemus, Parachaeturichthys 194  775 
polyodon, Petroscirtes   185  740 
polyophtalma, Parapercis   178  712 
polyophthalmus, Ophichthus   20  79 
polyophthalmus, Rhinobatos   8  29 
polyprion, Solegnathus   48  189 
polystictum, Desmodema   31  124 
polyzona, Echidna   13  51 
Pomacanthidae   142~144  566~574
Pomacanthus alternans   143  572 
Pomacanthus caeruleus   143  572 
Pomacanthus imperator   143  571 
Pomacanthus marianus   143  571 
Pomacanthus nicobariensis   143  571 
Pomacanthus semicirculatus   143  572 
Pomacentridae   150~156  598~621
Pomacentrus amboinensis   154  616 
Pomacentrus beauforti   151  602 
Pomacentrus coelestis   155  617 
Pomacentrus dimidiatus   154  616 
Pomacentrus dolii   155  618 
Pomacentrus nematopherus   151  602 
Pomacentrus onyx   153  612 
Pomacentrus pulcherrimus   155  617 
Pomacentrus rathbuni   154 615 
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Pomacentrus unifasciatus   154  613 
Pomadasys kaakan   115  458 
Pomadasys maculatus   115  459 
Pomadasys nageb   115  458 
Pomadasys quadrilineatus   115  460 
pomotis, Scolopsis   126  502 
Pontinus macrocephalus 53  211
porcatus, Balistes   219  873 
porocephala, Ophiocara   188  752 
porosa, Raja   8  31 
powelli, Saloptia   77  307 
praeopercularis, Epinephelus   68  269 
prasiognathos, Scarus   176  703 
Priacanthidae   80,81   319~322
Priacanthus benmebari   81  321 
Priacanthus dubius   80  320 
Priacanthus hamrur   80  320 
Priacanthus junonis   81  321 
Priacanthus macracanthus   81  321 
Priacanthus macrophthalmus   80  320 
Priacanthus macropus   80  319 
Priacanthus schlegelii   80  320 
Priacanthus supraarmatus   80  319 
principalis, Chaetodon   136  542 
Priolepis latifascima   195  777
Prionurus microlepidotus   202  808 
Prionurus scalprus   202  808 
Pristigaster chinensis   24  93 
Pristigaster sinensis   24  93 
Pristigasteridae  23  92
Pristigenys niphonia   81  322 
Pristipoma caripa   115  459 
Pristipoma japonica   113  451 
Pristipomoides aloha   110  438 
Pristipomoides argyrogrammicus   109  435 
Pristipomoides auricilla   109  436 
Pristipomoides brighami   110  438 
Pristipomoides filamentosus   110  437 
Pristipomoides kanekonis   110  437 
Pristipomoides microlepis   110  437 
Pristipomoides violescens   110  437 
Pristipomoides zonatus   110  438 
Pristotis jerdoni   155  618 
Pristotis judithae   155  618 
Pristotis obtusirostris   155  618 
Pristotis trifasciatus   151  602
Prochilus polylepis   151  604 
Prodorsalis, Narcine   6  23 
Productissima, Dussumieria   24  95 
pronus, Scarus   175  700 
prosopeion, Siderea   19  74 
psacas, Stethojulis   168  670 
Psammoperca chinensis   60  239 
Psammoperca waigiensis   60  239
Psenes cyanophrys   211  842 
Psenes javanicus   211  842 
Psenes kamoharai   211  842 
Psenes multiradiatus   211  842 
Psenopsis anomala   211  841 
Psettodes erumei   212  846 

Psettodidae   212  846
Pseudamia gelatinosa   86  344 
Pseudanthias elongatus   76  301 
Pseudanthias fasciatus   76  302 
Pseudanthias pleurotaenia   76  303 
Pseudanthias rubrizonatus   76  304 
Pseudanthias squamipinnis   77  305
Pseudobalistes flavimarginatus   220  879 
Pseudobalistes fuscus   220  880 
Pseudocalliurichthys pleurostictus   187  746 
Pseudocaranx dentex   95  380 
Pseudochromidae   79  313
Pseudolabrus eoethinus   167  666 
pseudominiatus, Halichoeres   163  651 
Pseudomola lassarati   230  919 
Pseudorhambus ocellifer   215  858 
Pseudorhombus arsius   214  853 
Pseudorhombus cinnamoneus   214  854 
Pseudorhombus dupliciocellatus   214  855 
Pseudorhombus levisquamis   214  856 
Pseudorhombus oligodon   215  857 
Pseudorhombus pentophthalmus   215  858 
pseudothyrsoideus, Gymnothorax   17  68 
Pseudotriacanthus strigilifer   218  871 
Pseudoxymetopon sinensis   205  817 
Pseudupeneus vanicolensis   132  528 
psittacus, Scarus   176  704 
Pteragogus aurigerius   167  667 
Ptereleotris hanae   196  782 
Pterocaesio digramma   110  439 
Pterocaesio tile   110  440
Pterois lunulata   53 212
Pterois nigripinnis   53  209 
Pterois volitans 54  213
pterophthalmus, Anampses   156  622 
Pteroplatea jordani   10  40 
pterotum, Benthosema   31  122 
Pterygotrigla alepis   58  229 
Pterygotrigla arabica   58  229 
Pterygotrigla hemisticta   58  229 
Pterygotrigla multiocellata 58  230
pulchella, Parapercis   179  716 
pulchella, Sargocentron   44  175 
pulchellus, Scarus   173  690 
pulcherrimus, Pomacentrus   155  617 
punctata, Drepane   134  536 
punctata, Encheliophis   32  128 
punctata, Girella   145  577 
punctata, Pogonoperca   75  300 
punctatissimum, Sargocentron   45  177 
punctatissimus, Epinephelus   67  268 
punctatissimus, Stromateus   211  844 
punctatofasciatus, Chaetodon   138  552 
punctatolineatus, Chaetodon   138  552 
punctatum, Chiloscyllium   1  4 
punctatum, Diagramma   112  447 
punctatus, Cheilinus   158  632 
punctatus, Cynoglossus   217  867 
punctatus, Gerres   111  444 
punctatus, Oplegnathus   147  586 
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punctatus, Siganus   198  780 
punctifer, Encrasicholina   22  88 
punctulatus, Labrus   78  311 
puniceus, Xyrichtys   171  683 
purpurascens, Seriola   97  386 
purpureus, Cephalopholis   64  253 
purpureus, Scarus   174  694 
pusillus, Paramonacanthus   224  893 
putnamae, Sphyraena   204  814 
Pygoplites diacanthus   144  573 
pyroferus, Acanthurus   200  799 
pyrrhurus, Callyodon   173  692 
pyrrostethus, Scarus   175  699 

Q

quadricornis, Cheilodactylus   148  591 
quadrifasciatus, Choerodon   160  640 
quadrilineatus, Pelates   146  581 
quadrilineatus, Pomadasys   115  460 
quadrimaculatus, Herklotsichthys   25  97 
quadripinnis, Salarias   186  743 
quincarinatus, Minous   52  207 
quinquelineatus, Lutjanus   106  423 
quinquevittatum, Thalassoma   170  678 
quoyanus, Epinephelus   71  283 

R

Rachycentridae   89  354
Rachycentron canadum   89  354 
radiatus, Epinephelus   71  284 
radiatus, Sparus   166  663 
Raja chinensis   8  31 
Raja porosa   8  31 
Rajidae   8,9  31~34
ramosus, Cheilio   159  636 
ranina, Histrio   35  138 
rarus, Thunnus   210  837 
Rastrelliger faughni   207  825 
Rastrelliger kanagurta   207  826 
rathbuni, Pomacentrus   154  615 
raticulatus, Balistes   220  880 
raynaldi, Platax   196  784 
rayneri, Galeocerdo   4  15 
rectangulus, Rhinecanthus   221  882 
reevesii, Epinephelus   67  265 
reevesii, Gymnothorax   18  69 
refulgens, Myripristis   81  322 
regia, Lutjanus   107  426 
regina, Scolopsis   125  500 
reichei, Halichoeres   163  651 
reichei, Papillogobius   194  774 
reinwardti, Chaetodon   137  547 
remifera, Anguilla   13  49 
Remora remora   89  353 
remora, Remora   89  353 
renardi, Stethojulis   168  670 
Repomucenus curvicornis   187  747 
Repomucenus huguenini   188  749 
Repomucenus richardsonii   187  747 
reticulatus, Chilomycterus   229  916

reticulatus, Dascyllus   154  613 
retouti, Epinephalus   72  285 
reynoldi, Hyporhamphus   41  161 
Rhabdamia gracilis   87  345 
Rhabdosargus sarba   118  469 
rhadinum, Eleutheronema 126  504 
Rhina ancylostoma 7  25 
Rhincodon pentalinatus   2  6 
Rhincodon typus   2  6 
Rhincodontidae   2  6
Rhinecanthus aculeatus   221  881 
Rhinecanthus rectangulus   221  882 
Rhinidae   7  25,26 
Rhinobatidae   7,8  28~30 
Rhinobatos formosensis 7  28 
Rhinobatos hynnicephalus 8  29 
Rhinobatos polyophthalmus   8  29 
Rhinobatos schlegelii 8  30
Rhinogobius hongkongensis   192  766 
Rhinopias aphanes   54  214
Rhinoptera javanica 11  44
Rhinopteridae   11  44
rhinorhynchus, Ostracion   225  900 
Rhizoprionodon acutus 5  17
rhodonotus, Hologymnosus   164  656 
rhodopterus, Lethrinus   120  479 
Rhynchobatus djiddensis   7  26 
Rhynchobatus yentinensis   7  26 
rhyncholepis, Epinephelus   72  286 
richardsoni, Lethrinus   120  478 
richardsonii, Repomucenus   187  747 
rieffeli, Satyrichthys   58  231 
ringens, Balistes   222  886 
rivoliana, Seriola   97  387 
rivulata, Canthigaster   227  906 
rivulatoides, Scarus   177  705 
rivulatus, Epinephelus   72  286 
rivulatus, Leiognathus   100  400 
rivulatus, Lutjanus   106  424 
rivulatus, Scarus   177  705 
robinsoni, Gymnocranius   119  473 
robustus, Choerodon   160  639 
rochei, Auxis   206  821 
rogaa, Aethaloperca   61  244 
Rogadius asper 60  237
rondeletti, Xiphias   210  838 
ronin, Holacanthus   143  570 
rosea, Julis   164  655 
rosea, Variola   78  311 
rostratus, Cheilinus   159  635 
rostratus, Lethrinus   121  482 
rostratus, Scarus   174  694 
rostratus, Siganus   197  786 
rottleri, Caranx   95  377 
rubellio, Ctenolabus   167  667 
rubellio, Sargocentron   44  174 
rubellus, Lutjanus   104  416 
ruber, Otolithes   129  515 
rubricaudus, Centroberyx   42  166 
rubrioperculatus, Lethrinus   121  484 
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rubrizonatus, Pseudanthias   76  304 
rubromacula, Stethojulis   167  668 
rubromarmoratus, Synodus   30  120 
rubroviolaceus, Scarus   177  706 
rubrum, Sargocentron    45  179 
ruconius, Leiognathus   99  396 
rudis, Insidiator   60  238 
ruppelliae, Gymnothorax   18  70 
ruppellii, Gymnocranius   119  473 
russelli, Lutjanus   107  425 
russelli, Parupeneus   131  524 

S

Sacura margaritacea   77  306 
sagax, Sardina   26  104 
Salarias fasciatus   186  743 
Salarias quadripinnis   186  743 
salmoides, Epinephelus   70  277 
salmonoides, Epinephelus   70  277 
Saloptia powelli   77  307 
Samaris cacatuae   215  860 
Samaris cristatus   215  860 
Samaris delagoensis   215  860 
Samaris ornatus  215  860 
sammara, Neoniphon   43  172 
samoensis, Mulloidichthys   129  516 
sampsonensis, Nemipterus   123  491 
sancti-peteri, Chorinemus   96  382 
sandwicensis, Calotomus   172  688 
sara, Cybium   205  820 
sarba, Rhabdosargus   118  469 
Sarda orientalis   207  827 
Sarda velox   207  827 
Sardina sagax   26  104 
Sardinella albella   25  100
Sardinella aurita   26  102 
Sardinella brachysoma 26  101
Sardinella hypselosoma   26  101 
Sardinella lemuru 26  102
Sardinella melanura 26  103
Sardinella nigricaudata   26  103 
Sardinella perforata   25  100 
Sardinops melanostictus 26  104
Sargocentron alboruber   45  179 
Sargocentron andamanensis   44  174 
Sargocentron binotatum   45  180 
Sargocentron caudimaculatum 44  174
Sargocentron diadema   44  175
Sargocentron diploxiphus   45  177 
Sargocentron gladispinis   45  177 
Sargocentron ittodai 44  176
Sargocentron lacteoguttatum 45  177
Sargocentron leo   45  180 
Sargocentron melanospilos   45  178 
Sargocentron orientale   45  179 
Sargocentron pulchella   44  175 
Sargocentron punctatissimum   45  177 
Sargocentron rubellio   44  174 
Sargocentron rubrum 45  179
Sargocentron spiniferum 45  180 

Satigerus, Nemipterus   123  492 
Satyrichthys rieffeli 58  231
Satyrichthys welchi 58  232
Saurenchelys fierasfer 22  86
Saurida elongata   29  113
Saurida eso   29  113 
Saurida filamentosa 29  114
Saurida gracilis 29  115 
Saurida grandisquamis   29  116 
Saurida undosquamis 29  116
scalprus, Prionurus   202  808 
scanleni, Pervagor   224  894 
Scaridae   172~178  688~709
Scarus arcuatus   177  705 
Scarus caeruleopunctatus   174  695 
Scarus celebicus   174  694 
Scarus chameleon   174  696 
Scarus chlorodon   176  703 
Scarus cypho   177  707 
Scarus fasciatus   177  705 
Scarus forsteni   175  697 
Scarus frenatus   175  698 
Scarus ghobban   175  699 
Scarus globiceps   175  700 
Scarus janthochir   176  703 
Scarus jordani   177  706 
Scarus knerii   176  702 
Scarus lazulinus   176  702 
Scarus lepidus   175  700 
Scarus limbatus   176  701 
Scarus lineolabiatus   176  701 
Scarus micrognathos   177  705 
Scarus mordax   158  629 
Scarus niger   176  701 
Scarus nuchipunctatus   176  701 
Scarus ocellatus   173  690 
Scarus ophthalmistius   173  690 
Scarus oviceps   176  702 
Scarus pentazona   177  707 
Scarus prasiognathos   176  703
Scarus pronus   175  700 
Scarus psittacus 176  704 
Scarus pulchellus   173  690 
Scarus purpureus   174  694 
Scarus pyrrostethus   175  699 
Scarus rivulatoides   177  705 
Scarus rivulatus   177  705 
Scarus rostratus   174  694 
Scarus rubroviolaceus   177  706 
Scarus schlegeli   177  707 
Scarus sexvittatus   175  698 
Scarus spilonotus   175  700 
Scarus spinus   177  708 
Scarus upolensis   175  698 
Scarus venosus   176  704 
Scarus vermiculatus   175  698 
Scarus zonatus   176  702 
Scatophagidae   197  785 
Scatophagus argus   197  785 
sceleratus, Lagocephalus   228  910 
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schismatorhynchus, Ablennes   37  147 
schismatorhynchus, Enchelycore   14  53 
schlegeli, Acanthopagrus   116  463 
schlegeli, Scarus   177  707 
schlegeli, Syngnathus   48  191 
schlegelii, Caprodon   62  247 
schlegelii, Priacanthus   80  320 
schlegelii, Rhinobatos   8  30 
schlegelli, Sciaena   127  507 
schmittii, Balistes   222  885 
schoenleini, Choerodon   160  640
schwanefeldi, Thalassoma   169  674 
schwenki, Pempheris   134  534 
Sciaena schlegelli   127  507 
Sciaenidae   127~129  507~515 
Scoliodon ceylonensis   4  16 
Scoliodon dumerili   4  16 
Scoliodon walbeemii   5  17 
Scolopsis affinis   125  497 
Scolopsis bilineata   125  498 
Scolopsis bleekeri   125  498 
Scolopsis bulanensis   126  503 
Scolopsis cancellatus   125  499 
Scolopsis dubiosus   126  501 
Scolopsis elliptica   125  498 
Scolopsis lineatus   125  499 
Scolopsis monogramma   125  500 
Scolopsis pomotis   126  502 
Scolopsis regina   125  500 
Scolopsis siamensis   126  501 
Scolopsis taeniopterus   126  501 
Scolopsis vosmeri   126  502 
Scolopsis xenochrous   126  503 
Scomber antarcticus   207  828 
Scomber australasicus   207  828 
Scomber chrysozonus 207  826 
Scomber colias   208  829 
Scomber gigas   208  829 
Scomber japonicus   208  829 
Scomber leopardus   208  831 
Scomber loo   207  826 
Scomber macrophthalmus   208  829 
Scomber moluccensis   207  826 
Scomber tapeinocephalus   207  828 
Scomberoides commersonnianus   96  381 
Scomberoides delicatulus   96  381 
Scomberoides formosanus   96  383 
Scomberoides lysan   96  382 
Scomberoides tol   96  383 
Scomberomorus chinense   209  834 
Scomberomorus combodgiense   209  834 
Scomberomorus commerson   208  830 
Scomberomorus guttatus   208  831 
Scomberomorus koreanus   208  832 
Scomberomorus maculosus   208  830 
Scomberomorus multifasciatum   208  830 
Scomberomorus niphonius   209  833 
Scomberomorus sinensis   209  834 
Scombridae   204~210  820~837
Scorpaena miostoma 54  215

Scorpaena onaria   54  216 
Scorpaenidae   51~56  202~224
Scorpaenopsis cirrhosa   55  217
Scorpaenopsis diabolus 55  218
Scorpaenopsis neglecta 55  219
Scorpaenopsis oxycephala 55  220
scriptus, Aluterus   222  888 
scutatus, Centriscus   50  198 
Scuticaria tigrina 19  73
Scyliorhinidae   2  7
Scyllium ornatum   1  3 
scythrops, Flammeo   43  171 
sebae, Epinephelus   69  276 
sebae, Lutjanus   107  426 
sebae, Ostracion   225  899 
sebanus, Chaetodon   135  537 
Sebastiscus albofasciatus   56  221
Sebastiscus marmoratus   56  222
Secutor indicius   100  402 
Secutor interruptus   100  403 
seheli, Valamugil   36  144 
Selar crumenophthalmus   96  384 
Selar torvus   96  384 
Selariodes leptolepis   97  385 
Selenanthias analis   77  308 
selene, Chaetodon   139  553 
semicincta, Coris   161  644 
semicinctus, Lethrinus   122  485 
semicirculatus, Pomacanthus   143  572 
semidecoratus, Halichoeres   162  648 
semifasciatus, Upeneus   130  519 
semilineatus, Apogon   84  336 
semipunctatus, Asterropteryx   189  755 
senticosus, Balistes   219  876 
septentrionalis, Chaetodontoplus   143  570 
Seriola binotata   97  388 
Seriola colburni   97  387 
Seriola dumerili   97  376
Seriola flacata   97  387 
Seriola gigas   97  386 
Seriola purpurascens   97  386 
Seriola rivoliana   97  387 
Seriola songoro   97  387 
Seriolina intermedia   97  388 
Seriolina nigrofasciata   97  388 
Serranidae   61~78  244~311
Serranus micronotatus   62  245 
Serranus urophthalmus   62  245 
serrata, Fistularia   49  196 
serratus, Trachyrhamphus   49  193 
servun, Holocentrus   146  582 
setifer, Chaetodon   135  537 
setiger, Trichonotus   178  710 
setigerus, Lophiomus   34  136 
sexfasciata, Parapercis   180  717 
sexfasciatus, Abudefduf   150  599 
sexfasciatus, Caranx   93  371 
sexfasciatus, Hemigymnus   164  653 
sexlineatus, Grammistes   73  290 
sexlineatus, Pelates   146  581 



375

sexmaculatus, Xyrichtys   171  684 
sextarius, Polydactylus   127  506 
sexvittatus, Scarus   175  698 
sheni, Stalix   80  317 
shihpan, Epinephelus   65  258 
shimoniensis, Callyodon   172  687 
siamensis, Lutjanus   107  426 
siamensis, Scolopsis   126  501 
sibi, Thunnus   209  836 
Siderea prosopeion   19  74 
Siderea thyrsoidea   19  74
Siganidae   197,198  786~792
Siganus argenteus   197  786 
Siganus canaliculatus   197  787 
Siganus chrysospilos   198  790 
Siganus concatenatus   198  789 
Siganus dorsalis   197  787 
Siganus fuscescens   197  788 
Siganus guamensis   198  791 
Siganus guttatus   198  789 
Siganus hexagonata   198  790 
Siganus marmoratus   198  791 
Siganus nebulosus   197  788 
Siganus notostictus   198  792 
Siganus oramin   197  787 
Siganus punctatus   198  790 
Siganus rostratus   197  786 
Siganus spinus   198  791 
Siganus virgatus   198  792 
signatus, Parupeneus   132  527 
Sillaginidae   87  346,347
Sillago aeolus   87  346 
Sillago japonica   87  347 
simoprosopus, Pampus   211  844 
simulans, Chromis   153  609 
sindonis, Hippocampus   47  187 
sinensis, Nemipterus   123  492 
sinensis, Platyrhina   7  27 
sinensis, Pristigaster   24  93 
sinensis, Pseudoxymetopon   205  817 
sinensis, Scomberomorus   209  834 
singularius, Heniochus   141  563 
Sirembo everriculi   33  132 
Sirembo imberbis  33  132
Sirembo maculata   33  132 
snyderi, Amphiprion   151  603 
snyderi, Champsodon   178  709 
snyderi, Parapercis   180  718 
Snyderina yamanokami 56  223
solandri, Acanthocybium   205  820 
solandri, Canthigaster   227  907 
Solea humilis   217  865 
Solea ovata   217  865 
Solegnathus asperrimus   48  189 
Solegnathus hardwickii 48  189
Solegnathus polyprion   48  189 
Soleidae   216,217  861~866 
solorensis, Cirrhilabrus   161  641 
songoro, Seriola   97  387 
sonnerati, Cephalopholis   64  253 

sordida, Paracaesio   108  430 
sordidus, Abudefduf   150  600 
sordidus, Chlorurus   174  694 
sordidus, Lethrinus   122  485 
sorrah, Carcharhinus   4  14 
sp., Acanthopagrus   116  464 
sp., Apterichtus   19  75 
sp., Opistognathus   79  316 
sp., Pentapodus  124  496 
sp., Squalus   5  20 
spaniaspis, Hippichthys   46  184 
Sparidae   116~118  461~469
Sparus aries   118  469 
Sparus auriventris   118  469 
Sparus brachion   166  661 
Sparus chrysopterus   116  462 
Sparus datnia   116  462 
Sparus edentulus   111  444 
Sparus hemisphaerium   166  661 
Sparus macrocephalus   116  463 
Sparus niger   164  654 
Sparus radiatus   166  663 
speciosus, Gnathanodon   94  376 
speculum, Chaetodon   139  554 
sphenospilus, Chaetodon   140  557 
Sphyraena barracuda   203  810 
Sphyraena bleekeri   204  814 
Sphyraena chrysotaenia   203  811 
Sphyraena commersonii   203  810 
Sphyraena flavicauda   203  811 
Sphyraena japonica   203  812 
Sphyraena jello   204  813 
Sphyraena picuda   203  810 
Sphyraena putnamae   204  814 
Sphyraenidae   203,204  810~814 
Sphyrna lewini 5  18
Sphyrna malleus   5  19 
Sphyrna oceanica   5  18 
Sphyrna zygaena 5  19
Sphyrnidae   5  18,19
spilogaster, Crenilabus   167  667 
spilonotus, Scarus   175  700 
spilonotus, Xyrichtys   171  682 
spilopleura, Chaetodon   139  554 
spilotes, Bodianus   157  627 
spilurus, Halichoeres   163  652 
spilurus, Lutjanus   106  423 
spilurus, Parupeneus   132  527 
spiniferum, Sargocentron   45  180 
spinosa, Onigocia   59  235 
spinosissimus, Hippocampus   47  185 
spinosus, Chelidonichthys   57  226 
spinus, Scarus   177  708 
spinus, Siganus   198  791 
splendens, Leiognathus   101  401 
Spratelloides angyrotaeniata   27  106 
Spratelloides atrofasciatus   27  106 
Spratelloides delicatulus 27  105
Spratelloides gracilis   27  106
Squalidae   5  20
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Squalus sp. 5  20 
squamiceps, Cubiceps   211  843 
squamipinnis, Pseudanthias   77  305 
Squatina nebulosa 6  21
Stalix sheni   80  317 
Stegastes apicalis   155  619 
Stegastes atrilabiatus   155  620 
Stegastes fasciolatus   155  620
Stegastes jenkinsi   155  620 
Stegastes marginatus   155  620 
Stegostoma fasciatum   2  5
Stegostoma tigrinum   2  5 
Stegostomatidae  2  5
steindachneri, Taractichthys   101  404 
stejnegeri, Crenilabrus   160  638 
stellans, Epinephelus   69  273 
stellaris, Abalistes   218  872 
stellata, Halieutaea   35  139 
stellatus, Abalistes   218  872 
stellatus, Arothron   227  905 
stellatus, Lutjanus   107  427 
stellifer lighti, Entomacrodus   184  734 
stellifera, Halieutaea   35  139 
Stephanolepis cirrhifer   224  895 
Stethojulis bandanensis   167  668 
Stethojulis casturi   168  671 
Stethojulis filholi   168  671 
Stethojulis fulvoventris   167  668 
Stethojulis interrupta   168  669 
Stethojulis kalosoma   168  669 
Stethojulis linearis   167  668 
Stethojulis phekadopleura   168  671 
Stethojulis psacas   168  670 
Stethojulis renardi   168  670 
Stethojulis rubromacula   167  668 
Stethojulis strigiventer   168  670 
Stethojulis trilineata   168  671 
Stethojulis zaitma   168  669 
stigmapomus, Cephalopholis   63  250 
stigmogrammacus, Epinephelus   68  269 
Stolephorus buccaneeri   22  88 
Stolephorus celebicus   23  89 
Stolephorus indicus 23  90
stonei, Paracaesio   108  431 
striata, Helcogramma 183  731 
striata, Lutjanus   105  419 
striatimaculatus, Istiblennius   184  736 
striatus, Antennarius   35  137 
striatus, Entomacrodus   184  735 
striatus, Lethrinus   120  477 
strigangulus, Chaetodon   139  555 
strigatus, Aeoliscus   50  197 
strigatus, Microcanthus   145  580 
strigilifer, Pseudotriacanthus   218  871 
strigiventer, Stethojulis   168  670 
Stromateidae   211,212  844,845 
Stromateus punctatissimus   211  844 
stromateus, Apolectus   95   379 
strongylocephalus, Mugil   36  143 
subvittatus, Upeneus   133  531 

Suezichthys gracilis   168  672 
Sufflamen bursa   221  883 
Sufflamen chrysopterum   221  884 
Sufflamen fraenatum   222  885 
Suggrundus meerdervoortii 60  238
suillus, Epinephelus   67  266 
suitonis, Epinephelus   67  268 
suji, Paracanthistius   75  299 
sulfureus, Upeneus   133  523 
sulphureus, Upeneus   133  531 
suluensis, Opistognathus   79  315 
supraarmatus, Priacanthus   80  319 
surinam, Holocentrus   111  442 
surinamensis, Lobotes   111  442 
swanius, Cephalopholis   63  251 
Symphorus forsteri   111  441 
Symphorus nematophorus   111  441 
Symphorus taenilatus   111  441 
Symphysanodon katayamai   61  243
Symphysanodontidae   61  243
Synanceia verrucosa 56  224
Synbranchidae   50  199
Syngnathidae   46~49  183~193
Syngnathoides biaculeatus 48  190
Syngnathoides blochii   48  190 
Syngnathoides tetragonus   48  190 
Syngnathoides unicolor   48  190 
Syngnathus acusimilis   48  191 
Syngnathus schlegeli   48  191
Synodontidae   28~31  112~121
Synodus dermatogenys 30  117
Synodus fuscus 30  118
Synodus jaculum 30  119
Synodus rubromarmotus   30  120 

T

taeniatus, Evoxymetopon   204  816 
taeniatus, Malacanthus   88  351 
taenilatus, Symphorus   111  441 
taeniopterus, Scolopsis 126  501
taeniosoma, Mimasea   204  815 
taeniourus, Novaculichthys   166  661 
Taeniura melanospila   10  39 
Taeniura meyemi 10  39
taeniurus, Neopomacentrus   154  615 
tahitica, Neoniphon   43 172 
tahitiensis, Lutjanus   105  419 
takakurae, Hippocampus   47  188 
Takifugu niphobles   228  912 
Takifugu oblongus   229  913 
Takifugu poecilonotus   229  914 
Takifugu xanthopterus   229  915 
tallii, Chaetodon   137  545 
Tamanka bivittata   193  771 
tanakai, Carangoides   92  367 
tapeinocephalus, Scomber   207  828 
tapeinosoma, Auxis   206  822 
tapeinosoma, Gazza   99  394 
Taractichthys steindachneri   101  404 
tateyamaensis, Cymolutes   162  645 
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Tauichthys bleekeri   141  564 
Tauichthys viridis   141  564 
tauvina, Epinephelus   72  287 
tearlachi, Chaetodon   139  555 
teira, Platax   196  784 
temmincki, Aulacocephalus   62  246 
tengu, Dipturus   8  32 
tenigab, Holacanthus   142  566 
tentacularis, Oxyurichthys 194  773 
Tentoriceps cristatus   205  817 
Terapon jarbua   146  582 
Terapon theraps   146  583 
Teraponidae   146  582~584
teres, Etrumeus   24  96 
tetracantha, Parapercis   180  719 
tetragonus, Syngnathoides   48  190 
Tetraodontidae   226~229  903~915 
Tetrosomus gibbosus   226  901 
thalassinus, Arius   28  109 
Thalassoma albolineum   170  678 
Thalassoma amblycephalum   169  673 
Thalassoma aneitensis   170  677 
Thalassoma celebicus   169  676 
Thalassoma cranei   170  677 
Thalassoma dorsalis   169  674 
Thalassoma formosus   170  679 
Thalassoma gallus   169  676 
Thalassoma guentheri   170  678 
Thalassoma hardwicke   169  674 
Thalassoma jansenii   169  675 
Thalassoma lunare   169  676
Thalassoma lutescens   170  677 
Thalassoma marnae   169  673 
Thalassoma melanochir   169  673 
Thalassoma melanoptera   170  677 
Thalassoma quinquevittatum   170  678 
Thalassoma schwanefeldi   169  674 
Thalassoma trifasciatus   169  673 
Thalassoma trilobatum   170  679 
Thalassoma truncatus   169  676 
Thamnaconus modestus   224  896 
thazard, Auxis   206  822 
therapon, Lutjanus   104  415 
theraps, Terapon   146  583 
thirsites, Julis   167  665 
Thryssa auratus   23  91 
Thryssa dussumieri 23  91
Thunnus albacares   209  835 
Thunnus macropterus   209  835 
Thunnus mebachi   209  836 
Thunnus nicholsoni   210  837 
Thunnus obesus   209  836 
Thunnus rarus   210  837 
Thunnus sibi   209  836 
Thunnus tonggol   210  837 
thynnoides, Auxis   206  821 
Thynnus vagans   206  824 
Thyrsitoides marleyi   204  815 
thyrsoidea, Siderea   19  74
tibicen, Centropyge   142  567 

tigrina, Scuticaria   19  73 
tigrinum, Stegostoma   2  5 
tile, Pterocaesio   110  440 
tingi, Johnius   128  512 
tjutjot, Carcharias   3  11 
tobijei, Myliobatis   11  43 
tokisensis, Upeneus   133  529 
tol, Scomberoides   96  383 
tolooparaph, Chorinemus   96  382 
tolu, Nemipterus   123  491 
tonganus, Naso   202  805 
tonggol, Thunnus   210  837 
torquatus, Cymolutes   162  645 
torvus, Selar   96  384 
Trachichthyidae   42  165
Trachinocephalus limbatus   31  121 
Trachinocephalus myops 31  121
Trachinotus baillonii   98  389 
Trachinotus blochii   98  390 
Trachinotus drepanis   98  390 
Trachinotus falciger   98  390 
Trachinotus jordani   98  389 
Trachipteridae   31,32  124~126
Trachipterus iris   32  125 
Trachipterus trachypterus 32  125
Trachipterus woodi   31  124 
Trachurus argenteus   98  391 
Trachurus japonicus   98  391 
trachypterus, Trachipterus    32  125 
Trachyrhamphus bicoarctatus 48  192
Trachyrhamphus caba   46  183 
Trachyrhamphus cultrirostris   49  193 
Trachyrhamphus serratus 49  193
tragula, Upeneus   132  532 
Triacanthidae   218  871
Triakidae   2,3  8,9 
Trichiuridae   204,205  816~819 
Trichiurus coxii   205  819 
Trichiurus japonicus   205  818 
Trichiurus lepturus   205  819 
Trichiurus nitens   205  819 
Trichonotidae   181  721
Trichonotus setiger   178  710 
tricolor, Caesio   110  440 
tricolor, Gomphosus   162  646 
tridens, Phrynelox   35  137 
tridentatus, Abudefduf   150  600 
trifascialis, Chaetodon   139  555 
trifasciatus, Chaetodon   139  556 
trifasciatus, Parupeneus   130  519 
trifasciatus, Pristotis   151  602 
trifasciatus, Thalassoma   169  673 
Triglidae   57,58  226~232
trilineata, Stethojulis   168  671 
trilineatum, Parapristipoma   113  451 
trilobatum, Thalassoma   170  679 
trilobatus, Cheilinus   159  634 
trimaculatus, Apogon   85  337 
trimaculatus, Apolemichthys   142  565 
trimaculatus, Dascyllus   154  614 
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trimaculatus, Epinephelus   72  288 
trimaculatus, Halichoeres   163  652 
trimaculatus, Hippocampus   47  188 
Triodon macropterus   226  902 
Triodontidae   226  902
triostegus, Acanthurus   200  800 
Tripterygiidae   182~184  728~733
Triso dermopterus   78 309 
Tropidinius amoenus   109  435 
troscheli, Liza   35  140 
trossulus, Petroscirtes   185  740 
truncatus, Epinephelus   72  285 
truncatus, Thalassoma   169  676 
tsirimen-ara, Epinephelus   68  271 
tuberculatus, Ostracion   225  898 
tuberosus, Naso   202  805 
tukula, Epinephelus   73  289 
tumidus, Vegetichthys   108  432 
tumifrons, Dentex   117  466 
turchesia, Chrysiptera   153  611 
tweediei, Euleptorphamphus   40  159 
twistii, Anampses   156  624 
twistii, Xyrichtys   172  685 
Tylosurus acus melanotus 37  148
Tylosurus annulatus   38  149 
Tylosurus appendiculatus   37  148 
Tylosurus brachyrhynchus   38  149 
Tylosurus crocodilus crocodilus 38  149
Tylosurus cylindricus   38  149 
Tylosurus giganteus   38  149 
typs, Carangoides   91  363 
typus, Macolor   108  429 
typus, Rhincodon   2  6 

U

undosquamis, Saurida   29  116 
undulata, Himantura   10  38 
undulatus, Acanthurus   199  794 
undulatus, Balistapus 219  873
undulatus, Cheilinus   159  635 
undulatus, Gymnothorax   18  71 
unicolor, Apogon   85  338 
unicolor, Dascyllus   154  614 
unicolor, Pagrus   118  468 
unicolor, Syngnathoides   48  190 
unicornis, Naso   202  806 
unifasciatus, Oxycheilinus   166  664 
unifasciatus, Pomacentrus   154  613 
unimaculatus interruptus, Chaetodon   140  557 
unimaculatus, Chaetodon   140  557 
uniocellata, Chrysiptera   153  611 
Upeneus bensasi   133  529 
Upeneus bivittatus   133  531 
Upeneus guttatus   133  529 
Upeneus japonicus   133  529
Upeneus kuiskuiana   133  532 
Upeneus luzonius   133  530 
Upeneus oligospilus   133  532 
Upeneus pinnivittatus   133  531 
Upeneus semifasciatus   130  519 

Upeneus subvittatus   133  531 
Upeneus sulfureus   133  531 
Upeneus sulphureus   133  531 
Upeneus tokisensis   133  529 
Upeneus tragula   133  532 
Upeneus variegatus   133  532 
upolensis, Scarus   175  698 
ura, Epinephelus   72  288 
Uranoscopidae   181,182  724~727
Uranoscopus asper   182  726 
Uranoscopus bicinctus   181  724 
Uranoscopus chinensis   182  725 
Uranoscopus flavipinnis   182  725 
Uranoscopus inermis   181  723 
Uranoscopus japonicus   182  726 
Uraspis helvola   98  392 
urodeta, Cephalopholis   64  254 
urophthalmus, Serranus   62  245 
urotaenia, Ambassis   60  240 

V

vachellii, Abalistes   218  872 
vagabundus, Chaetodon   140  558 
vagans, Thynnus   206 824 
vagus, Acanthopagrus   116  461 
vaigiensis, Abudefduf   151  601 
vaigiensis, Kyphosus   145  579 
vaigiensis, Leptoscarus   174  695 
vaigiensis, Lutjanus   105  418 
Valamugil perusii   36  143 
Valamugil seheli 36  144
Valencienna immaculata   195  777 
Valencienna muralis   195  778 
Valencienna wardi   195  779 
valenciennei, Hypoatherina   37  146 
valentini, Aulostomus   49  194 
valentini, Canthigaster   227  908 
vanderbilti, Chromis   152  608 
vanicolensis, Pseudupeneus   132  528 
variabilis, Petroscirtes   186  742 
varidens, Dasyatis   9  36 
variegata, Echidna   13  50 
variegata, Fowleria   86  343 
variegatus, Epinephelus   65  258 
variegatus, Lethrinus   122  486 
variegatus, Upeneus   133  532 
Variola albimarginata   78  310 
Variola louti   78  311 
Variola melanotaenia   78  311 
Variola rosea   78  311 
varius, Gomphosus   162  646 
varius, Heniochus   141  564 
Vegetichthys tumidus   108  432 
Velifer africanus   31  123 
Velifer hypselopterus 31  123
Veliferidae   31  123
veliferum, Zebrasoma   203  809 
velox, Sarda   207  827 
venosus, Scarus   176  704
vermiculatus, Scarus   175  698 



379

verrens, Xyrichtys   172  686 
verrucosa, Synanceia   56  224 
vespertilio japonicus, Platax   196  784 
vestalis, Halichoeres   163  652 
vicinus, Halichoeres   163  652 
vidua kamoharai, Melichthys   220  877 
vidua, Melichthys   220  877 
villadoldi, Chromis   152  607 
villosa, Fistularia   49  195 
vinctus, Chaetodon   135  540 
viola, Canthidermis   219  876 
violescens, Pristipomoides   110  437 
virescens, Aprion   102  405 
virescens, Chromis   155  618 
virgatus, Leiognathus   99  395 
virgatus, Nemipterus 123  492 
virgatus, Siganus   198  792 
viridescens, Balistoides   219  875 
viridianguilla, Bleekeria   181  721 
viridis, Euleptorphamphus   40  159 
viridis, Tauichthys   141  564 
vitta, Lutjanus   107  428 
vittata, Clupeonia   26  103 
vittatus, Chaetodon   139  556 
vittatus, Echeneis   88  352
vlamingii, Naso   202  807 
volitans, Pterois   54  213 
vonbondei, Gobius   189  754 
vosmeri, Scolopsis  126  502 
vrolikii, Centropyge   142  568 
vulsus, Petroscirtes    186  742 

W

waigiensis, Parupeneus   131  524 
waigiensis, Psammoperca   60  239 
wakanourae, Yozia   48  192 
walbeemii, Scoliodon   5  17 
wallisi, Euthynnus   206  823 
wardi, Valencienna   195  779 
weberi, Chromis   153  609 
welchi, Satyrichthys   58  232 
wheeleri, Lagocephalus   228  911 
whiteleggii, Cubiceps   211  843 
wiebeli, Chaetodon   140  559 
woodi, Trachipterus   31  124 
woorei, Altiserranus   78  309 

X

Xanthichthys lineopunctatus   222  886 
xanthochilus, Lethrinus   122  487 
xanthonotus, Caesio   102  407 
xanthopterus, Takifugu   229  915 
xanthopterygius, Lutjanus   105  420 
xanthosoma, Dascyllus   154  613 
xanthostomus, Gymnothorax   17  67 
xanthotaenia, Lethrinus   121  483 
xanthozona, Parapercis   180  720 
xanthura, Chromis   153  610 
xanthura, Paracaesio   108  432 
xanthurus, Caranx   90  360 

xanthurus, Chaetodon   140  560 
xenicus, Diplogrammus   187  745 
xenochrous, Scolopsis 126  503 
Xiphias estara   210  838 
Xiphias gladius   210  838 
Xiphias imperator   210  838 
Xiphias rondeletti   210 838 
Xyrichthys novaculoides   162  645 
Xyrichtys baldwini   170  680 
Xyrichtys dea   171  681 
Xyrichtys evides   170  680 
Xyrichtys jenkinsi   170  680 
Xyrichtys margaritatus   171  681 
Xyrichtys melanopus   171  682 
Xyrichtys nigromaculatus   172  685 
Xyrichtys pavo   171  683 
Xyrichtys pavoninus   171  683 
Xyrichtys pentadactylus   171  684 
Xyrichtys puniceus   171  683 
Xyrichtys sexmaculatus   171  684 
Xyrichtys spilonotus   171  682 
Xyrichtys twistii   172  685 
Xyrichtys verrens   172  686 

Y

yaito, Euthynnus   206 823 
yamaguchiensis, Muraenesox   21  81 
yamakawai, Plectranthias   75  297 
yamanokami, Snyderina   56  223 
yatabei, Parablennius   185  739 
yatsui, Cryptocentrus   191  761 
yentinensis, Rhynchobatus   7  26 
Yongeichthys criniger   196  781 
Yongeichthys nebulosus   196  781 
Yozia wakanourae   48  192 
ypsilon, Gymnothorax   18  72 
yuri, Hyporhamphus   41  162 

Z

zaca, Cypselurus   38  152 
zaitma, Stethojulis   168  669 
Zanclidae   199  793
Zanclus canescens   199  793 
Zanclus cornutus   199  793 
zebra, Acanthurus   200  800 
zebra, Dendrochirus   51  204 
zebra, Heterodontus   1  1 
Zebrasoma veliferum   203  809 
Zebrias crossolepis   217  866 
zebrinus, Phrynelox   35  137 
Zeidae   46  181
Zeus faber 46  181
Zeus japonicus   46  181 
zonatus, Goniistius   148  592 
zonatus, Pristipomoides   110  438 
zonatus, Scarus   176  702 
zonurus, Cheilinus   166  664 
zophistius, Pisodonophis   20  80 
Zu cristatus 32  126
zygaena, Sphyrna   5  19
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